Seite 1 von 68 // page 1 of 68

vacuubrand

Vakuumtechnik im System
Technology for Vacuum Systems

Instandsetzungsanleitung
Instructions for repair

Drehschieberpumpen / Rotary vane pumps
RE2/RZ2/RE25/RZ25/RE5/RZ5 /RE6/RZ6/
RE8/RZ8/RE9/RZ9/RE16/RZ 16

Chemie-HYBRID-Pumpen / Chemistry-HYBRID-Pumps
RC5/RC6

Vakuum-Messgerét / Vacuum gauge
VAP 5

- /

Instandsetzungsanleitung: 999111 - 06 / Stand 26/01/2011
Galtig fur Drehschieberpumpen Typ RE 2, RZ 2, RE 2.5, RZ 2.5, RE 5, RZ 5, RE 6, RZ 6,
RE 8, RZ8,RE 9,RZ 9, RE 16, RZ 16
HYBRID Pumpen Typ RC 5, RC 6
Vakuummessgerat VAP 5
Die Gultigkeit des pumpenspezifischen Zeichnungs- und Ersatzteileblatts ist anhand der Serien-
nummer der Pumpe vom Anwender zu priifen.
Far Pumpen é&lterer oder neuerer Ausfihrung bitte das pumpenspezifische Zeichnungs- und Er-
satzteileblatt unter Angabe von Pumpentyp, Seriennummer und Baujahr bei VACUUBRAND anfor-
dern.

Instructions for repair: 999111 - 06 / version 26/01/2011
Valid for Rotary vane pumps type RE 2, RZ 2, RE 2.5, RZ 2.5, RE 5, RZ 5, RE 6, RZ 6,
RE 8, RZ8,RE 9,RZ 9, RE 16, RZ 16
HYBRID pumps type RC 5, RC 6
Vacuum gauge VAP 5
Itis the users” responsibility to check the validity of the pump specific drawing and spare parts list on
the basis of the serial number of the pump.
If the pump is older or newer please contact VACUUBRAND and order the pump specific drawing
and spare parts list stating the pump type, serial number and year of manufacture.

Das Dokument darf nur vollstdndig und unverdndert verwendet und weitergegeben werden. Es liegt in der Verantwortung des
Anwenders, die Gliltigkeit dieses Dokumentes bezliglich seines Produktes sicher zu stellen. BA-Nr.: 999111 // 26/01/2011
Documents are only to be used and distributed completely and unchanged. It is strictly the users” responsibility to check carefully
the validity of this document with respect to his product. manual-no.: 999111 // 26/01/2011



Seite 2 von 68 // page 2 of 68

Technische Beratung Gebiet Nord: Telefon: 09342/808-264
Gebiet Mitte: Telefon: 09342/808-263
Gebiet Siid: Telefon: 09342/808-225

Kundendienst und Service: Telefon: 09342/808-209

After sales service: Contact your local dealer or call (++49) 9342/808-193.
» Gefahr! Unmittelbare Gefahr. Tod oder schwere Verletzungen sowie Schéa-
A G EFAH R den an Ausristung und Umgebung kénnen eintreten.
WARNUNG = Warnung! Mdgliche Gefahr. Schwere Verletzungen sowie Schaden an
A Ausristung und Umgebung kénnen eintreten.

AVORSICHT e Vorsicht! Mégliche Gefahr. LeichteVerletzungen sowie Schaden an Aus-
ristung und Umgebung kdnnen eintreten.

HlNWElS Hinweis. Missachtung der Hinweise kann zu Schaden am Produkt flihren.

HeiBe Oberflache!

Netzstecker ziehen.

_ » Danger! Immediate danger. Death or severe injuries as well as damage
A DAN G ER to equipment and environment can occur.
g WARNING = \Warning! Possible danger. Severe injuries as well as damage to equip-
ment and environment can occur.

ﬂ CAUTION e Caution! Possible danger. Slight injuries as well as damage to equip-
ment and environment can occur.

NOTICE Note. Disregarding of notes may cause damage to the product.

Caution! Hot surface!

Isolate equipment from mains before removing the cover.

Das Dokument darf nur vollstdndig und unverdndert verwendet und weitergegeben werden. Es liegt in der Verantwortung des
Anwenders, die Gliltigkeit dieses Dokumentes bezliglich seines Produktes sicher zu stellen. BA-Nr.: 999111 // 26/01/2011
Documents are only to be used and distributed completely and unchanged. It is strictly the users” responsibility to check carefully
the validity of this document with respect to his product. manual-no.: 999111 // 26/01/2011



Seite 3 von 68 // page 3 of 68

Inhaltsverzeichnis / Contents

Unbedingt beachten!...........ccc e s s e nnns 4
Safety iNfOrMatioON! ...........ccouviiiieemmmeesisssiissssssnsnnnnsssssssssssssssssnnnsnssssssssssssssnssnnsnnnnnnsssss 6
Instandsetzung RE/Z 2 /5 ... eeeeciciiisiiinnnssss s s s s s s s ssssss s s s s s s s s s s nnnmmnnnns 8
REPAIN RE/Z 2/ 5 .oeeeeeeescccccissssnnnnnmsssssssssssssssssnnnnnnssssssssssssssssnnnnnnnnsssssssssssssnsnnnnnnn 10
Instandsetzung RE/Z 2.5/ 6 ....cuueeeeeeeciiiiiiiiiiinnssccsssssssssss s s s s s ssssssssssssssssss s s e s nnnnnnnnns 14
RePAIr RE/Z 2.5/ 6 ....eeeeecciieeissennnnmensssssssssssssssnnnssssssssssssssssssnsnnnnssssssssssssssssnnnnnnnnn 17
Instandsetzung RE/Z 8 / 9/ 16 .....c.ueeiiiiiiiiiiiiissmsssssssssss s s s s snssssssssssssss s s s s s s snnnnnnnes 24
REPAIF RE/Z 8/ 9/ T6 uaaeeecceesseseeeeeeeessssssssssssssssnnnsmmsssssssssssssssssssnnsnnsssssssssssssnsnnnnnnn 26
Instandsetzung RC 5 ... s nns s s s s s s s s s e s s s s nnnmmnnnss 32
REPAII RC 5 .....coeeieeeeeiiessssssissssssnsnsnmssssssssssssssssnsnnnnssssssssssssssssnnnnnnnnssssssssssssnnnnnnnnnnnnn 34
Instandsetzung RC 6 ........ccciimmmmmmmmmiiiinnr s ssssssssssssssss s e ssnssssssssssssssssssnnnnnnnnnnss 38
REPAII RC 6 ......coeeeeeeeeeessssssissssssnsnnnmssssssssssssssssnsnnnsssssssssssssnsssnnnnnnnnsssssssssssssnnnnnnnnnnnn 41
Abzieher flr KUPPIUNG ....ccoiiiimieemeeeiissnsssssssssssssssssssssssss s sssssssssssssssssssssssnssnnnnnnnns 48
PUIlEr TOr COUPIING ......euueeeiciirssisnnnnmmsssssssssssssssssnnnnnssssssssssssssssmmnnnnnssssssssssssssssnnnnnnnnn 48
[T o 1 === o (o g 3 = 49
= T Lo = L RS 54
Vakuum-Messgerat VAP 5. iiiiiiiiiiinmecesssssssssnsssssssssssssssssssssnssssssssssssssssssne 59
Vacuum gauge VAP S ... eeeeeeeeeeeeeiesssssssssssssnsss s ssssssssssssssssnnnnnnmsssssssssssssnnnnnnnnnnn 61
Hinweise zur Einsendung inS Werk .........cccoiiiiimiimmmmmmmsssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnnnes 64
Unbedenklichkeitsbescheinigung .........cccccciiiimiimmmmmeess s sssnses 65
Notes on return t0 the fACIOIY ........eeeuueeeviiiiisssssnnnnnessssssssssssssssnnnsnmsssssssssssssssnsnnnnnns 66
Health and safety clearance fOrM .............cccouuuemmeemmmmsssssssssssssssssmmsmmssssssssssssssssssnnnns 67

Das Dokument darf nur vollstdndig und unverdndert verwendet und weitergegeben werden. Es liegt in der Verantwortung des
Anwenders, die Gliltigkeit dieses Dokumentes bezliglich seines Produktes sicher zu stellen. BA-Nr.: 999111 // 26/01/2011
Documents are only to be used and distributed completely and unchanged. It is strictly the users” responsibility to check carefully
the validity of this document with respect to his product. manual-no.: 999111 // 26/01/2011



Seite 4 von 68 // page 4 of 68

Unbedingt beachten!

H I NWEIS Diese Anleitung zur Instandsetzung richtet sich an ausgebildetes Fachpersonal, das

aufgrund seiner fachlichen Qualifikation dazu in der Lage ist, die erforderlichen Ar-
beiten im Rahmen der gesetzlichen Bestimmungen (Arbeitssicherheit, Umweltschutz)
und Auflagen so auszufiihren, dass die Funktion und die Sicherheit des Produkts
nicht beeintréachtigt werden. Insbesondere muss das Personal Uber die Arbeiten, die
moglicherweise in der Pumpe enthaltenen Stoffe und die damit verbundenen Risiken
informiert sein.

Betriebsanleitungen der Gerate lesen und insbesondere Sicherheitshinweise “Un-
bedingt beachten!” sowie Hinweise zu “Bedienung und Betrieb“ beachten. Ggf.
Betriebsanleitung bei VACUUBRAND anfordern.

VerschleiBteile missen regelmafBig ausgetauscht werden. Bei normaler Beanspru-
AVORSICHT chung kann von einer Lebensdauer von Membranen und Ventilen gréBer 10000

Betriebsstunden ausgegangen werden. Motorlager haben eine typische Lebensdau-
er von 40000 Betriebsstunden. Motorkondensatoren weisen abhéangig von den Ein-
satzbedingungen, wie Umgebungstemperatur, Luftfeuchtigkeit und Motorlast, eine ty-
pische Lebensdauer von 10000 bis 40000 Betriebsstunden auf.
e Kondensatoren missen regelmaBig gepruft (Kapazitdt messen, Betriebsstunden
A G EFAH R abschéatzen) und rechtzeitig ausgetauscht werden. Ein Gberalterter Kondensator
kann hei3 werden, ggf. schmelzen. Selten kann es auch zu einer Stichflamme

kommen, die eine Gefahr fur Personal und Umgebung darstellen kann. Der Aus-
tausch der Kondensatoren muss von einer Elektrofachkraft durchgefihrt werden.

H I NWEIS Wurden geféahrliche oder korrosive Gase gepumpt?
1w Achtung: Durch den Betrieb kénnen die Gerate mit gesundheitsschédlichen oder

anderweitig gefahrlichen Stoffen verunreinigt sein, ggf. vor Kontakt dekontami-
nieren bzw. reinigen.

- VorsichtsmaBnahmen (z. B. Schutzkleidung, Schutzhandschuhe, Sicherheitsbrille)
treffen, um Einatmen und Hautkontakt zu vermeiden.

Vor Aufnahme der Wartungsarbeiten prufen, ob das bendtigte Werkzeug und die

H I NWEIS erforderlichen auszutauschenden Originalteile zur Verfligung stehen.

- Anhand der Explosionszeichnung, Ersatzteillisten sowie der elektrischen Schalt-
bilder die auszufiihrenden Arbeiten zunéchst gedanklich bezlglich Ausfihrbar-
keit, Arbeitssicherheit sowie moglicher Auswirkungen auf die Sicherheit und Funk-
tion der Pumpe prifen.

Dy =» Vor jedem Eingriff Gerate vom Netz trennen und anschlieBend zwei Minuten war-
ten, bis sich die Kondensatoren entladen haben.

=» Pumpe bellften und von der Apparatur trennen. Die Pumpe abkuhlen lassen, ggf.
Kondensat entleeren.

= Pumpe niemals in gedffnetem Zustand betreiben. Sicherstellen, dass die Pumpe
AWARNUNG keinesfalls im gedffneten Zustand unbeabsichtigt anlaufen kann. Defekte oder
beschadigte Pumpen nicht weiter betreiben.

Eingriffe am Gerat nur durch sachkundige Personen. Reparatur von eingesandten
AVORSIC HT Geraten ist nur gemaf den gesetzlichen Bestimmungen (Arbeitssicherheit, Umwelt-

schutz) und Auflagen mdglich, siehe Kapitel "Hinweise zur Einsendung ins Werk”.

Das Dokument darf nur vollstdndig und unverdndert verwendet und weitergegeben werden. Es liegt in der Verantwortung des
Anwenders, die Gliltigkeit dieses Dokumentes bezliglich seines Produktes sicher zu stellen. BA-Nr.: 999111 // 26/01/2011
Documents are only to be used and distributed completely and unchanged. It is strictly the users” responsibility to check carefully
the validity of this document with respect to his product. manual-no.: 999111 // 26/01/2011



Seite 5 von 68 // page 5 of 68

ﬂ GEFAHR * Nur Originalteile und Originalzubehér verwenden. Bei der Verwendung von
Komponenten anderer Hersteller kann die Funktion bzw. die Sicherheit des Ge-

AVORSICHT

HINWEIS

AVORSICHT

rats sowie die elektromagnetische Vertraglichkeit eingeschrankt sein.
Die Gultigkeit des CE-Kennzeichens bzw. die Zertifizierung fir USA/Kanada (sie-
he Typenschild) kann erléschen, wenn keine Originalteile verwendet werden.

- Beschéadigte Komponenten missen in jedem Fall ausgetauscht werden.

Nach der Instandsetzung Pumpe auf Sicherheit und Funktion prifen.

Die Prufung der elektrischen Sicherheit (Schutzleiterwiderstand, Isolationswiderstand
und Hochspannungsprifung) muss gemaf IEC 61010 und nationaler Vorschriften
erfolgen.

- Bei auftretenden Problemen ggf. Pumpe ins Werk zur Uberpriifung oder Repara-
tur einsenden.

Chemikalien unter Berlcksichtigung eventueller Verunreinigungen durch abgepumpte
Substanzen entsprechend den einschlagigen Vorschriften entsorgen.

Reparatur von eingesandten Vakuumpumpen, Bauteilen oder Messgeraten ist nur
geman den gesetzlichen Bestimmungen (Arbeitssicherheit, Umweltschutz) und Auf-
lagen mdglich (siehe Kapitel “Hinweise zur Einsendung ins Werk*).

Verschrottung und Entsorgung:

Das gesteigerte Umweltbewusstsein und die verscharften Vorschriften machen eine
geordnete Verschrottung und Entsorgung eines nicht mehr gebrauchs- und reparatur-
fahigen Produkts zwingend erforderlich.

- Sie kdnnen uns erméchtigen, zu Ihren Lasten das Produkt geordnet zu entsorgen.

Das Dokument darf nur vollstdndig und unverdndert verwendet und weitergegeben werden. Es liegt in der Verantwortung des
Anwenders, die Gliltigkeit dieses Dokumentes bezliglich seines Produktes sicher zu stellen. BA-Nr.: 999111 // 26/01/2011
Documents are only to be used and distributed completely and unchanged. It is strictly the users” responsibility to check carefully
the validity of this document with respect to his product. manual-no.: 999111 // 26/01/2011



Seite 6 von 68 // page 6 of 68

Safety information!

Ensure that repair is done only by an appropriately trained and supervised techni-
NOTICE cian. Obey local and national safety requirements. Ensure that the technician is fa-
miliar with the safety procedures which relate to the products processed by the pumping
system. Ensure that the pump is decontaminated before repair and that you take
adequate precautions to protect people from the effects of hazardous substances if
contamination has occurred.

Read the instructions for use for the equipment carefully, especially sections “Safety
informations” and “Use and operation®. If necessary order "Instructions for use” from
VACUUBRAND.

A C AUTION Wear parts have to be replaced regularly. In case of normal wear the lifetime of the
diaphragms and valves is > 10000 operating hours. Bearings have a typical durability of
40000 h. Motor capacitors have a typical durability in the range of 10000 to 40000 h
depending strongly on the operation conditions like ambient temperature, humidity or
load.
e Check every capacitor regularly by measuring its capacity and estimating its op-
A DANGER eration time. Exchange old capacitors early enough to prevent a failure. If an
overaged motor capacitor fails it might get hot and even melt and may cause a

flame to form which could be dangerous for persons and equipment in the
vicinity. The capacitors have to be replaced by an electrician.

N OTICE If hazardou§ or cgrrosive subs_tances h_ave been pumped: . .

- The device will be contaminated with the process chemicals which have been
pumps during operation. Ensure that the pump is decontaminated before mainte-
nance.

- Take adequate precautions to protect people from the effects of dangerous sub-
stances. Wear appropriate safety-clothing, do not inhale and avoid contact with
skin.

NOTICE Before starting repair check that the required parts are available and of the correct

type before you start your work.

- Check the operating sequence mentally using exploded view drawings, spare
parts lists and circuit diagram on feasibility, safety requirements and consequences
on safety and function of the equipment.

- Isolate equipment from mains and wait two minutes before starting mainte-
nance to allow the capacitors to discharge.

- Vent the pump, isolate the pump and other components from the vacuum system.
Allow sufficient cooling of the pump. Drain condensate, if applicable.

1= Ensure that the pump cannot be operated accidentally. Never operate the
pump if covers or other parts of the pump are disassembled. Never operate
a defective or damaged pump.

ﬂ WARNING Ensure that maintenance is done only by suitably trained and supervised techni-
cians. Ensure that the maintenance technician is familiar with the safety procedures

which relate to the products processed by the pumping system.

ﬂ CAUTIO N In order to comply with law (occupational, health and safety regulations, safety at work
law and regulations for environmental protection) vacuum pumps, components and

measuring instruments returned to the manufacturer can be repaired only when cer-
tain procedures (see section "Notes on return to the factory”) are followed.

Das Dokument darf nur vollstdndig und unverdndert verwendet und weitergegeben werden. Es liegt in der Verantwortung des
Anwenders, die Gliltigkeit dieses Dokumentes bezliglich seines Produktes sicher zu stellen. BA-Nr.: 999111 // 26/01/2011
Documents are only to be used and distributed completely and unchanged. It is strictly the users” responsibility to check carefully
the validity of this document with respect to his product. manual-no.: 999111 // 26/01/2011



Seite 7 von 68 // page 7 of 68

g DAN G E R =» Use only genuine spare parts and accessories. Otherwise safety and perform-
ance of the equipment as well as the electromagnetic compatibility of the equip-
ment might be reduced.

Possibly the CE mark or the C/US conformity becomes void if not using genuine
spare parts.

ﬂ CAUTION Replace damaged parts in any case.
Check operability and safety after repair.
Check the electrical safety (protective conductor resistance, insulating resistance,
high voltage test) according to IEC 61010 and national regulations.

NOTICE - In case of problems return the pump to the factory for inspection or repair if nec-
essary.

Obey regulations when disposing of solvents and chemicals.

In order to comply with law (occupational, health and safety regulations, safety at

ACAUT'ON work law and regulations for environmental protection) vacuum pumps, components
and measuring instruments returned to the manufacturer can be repaired only when
certain procedures (see section “Notes on return to the factory) are followed.

Scrapping and waste disposal

Dispose of the pump and any components removed from it safely in accordance with
all local and national safety and environmental requirements.

Particular care must be taken with components and waste oil which have been con-
taminated with dangerous substances from the process.

- You may authorize us to dispose the equipment at your expense.

Das Dokument darf nur vollstdndig und unverdndert verwendet und weitergegeben werden. Es liegt in der Verantwortung des
Anwenders, die Gliltigkeit dieses Dokumentes bezliglich seines Produktes sicher zu stellen. BA-Nr.: 999111 // 26/01/2011
Documents are only to be used and distributed completely and unchanged. It is strictly the users” responsibility to check carefully
the validity of this document with respect to his product. manual-no.: 999111 // 26/01/2011



Seite 8 von 68 // page 8 of 68

Instandsetzung RE/Z2 /5

Vor Beginn der Arbeiten Pumpe von der Apparatur trennen und Netzstecker ziehen,
Pumpe abkihlen lassen. Sicherstellen, dass die Pumpe keinesfalls im geéffneten
Zustand unbeabsichtigt anlaufen kann.

Vor jedem Eingriff nach Trennen der Gerate vom Netz zwei Minuten warten, bis sich
die Kondensatoren entladen haben.

Reinigung der Komponenten

iz Altdl und Lésemittel unter Beriicksichtigung eventueller Verunreinigungen durch abgepumpte Chemi-
kalien entsprechend den einschlégigen Vorschriften entsorgen.
= Beschadigung an Lauf- und Dichtflachen vermeiden!

ww Dichtringe: Sauberes Ol und faserfreien Lappen verwenden, ggf. Dichtringe erneuern.

= Gerauschdampfungsdiise prifen, ggf. reinigen (Draht von 0.2 mm oder Pressluft verwenden).

= Alle Gibrigen Teile: Waschbenzin oder technisches Lésemittel verwenden, Verwendungsvorschriften
beachten.

= Nach der Reinigung alle Teile mit Pressluft trocknen.

Werkzeuge

Innensechskant SW 3/4/5

Gabelschliissel SW 14
Kreuzschlitzschraubendreher Gr. 1 und 2
Schraubendreher mit Flachklinge Gr. 2
Schraubendreher flr Stehbolzen Gr. M4 und M5

Demontage der Pumpe

- Ol ablassen (siehe “Olwechsel“ in Betriebsanleitung).

- Pumpe auf die Stirnflache des Olkastens (auf Typenschild) stellen.

- Schrauben an der Lufterhaube I6sen und Lifterhaube abnehmen.

- Motorbefestigungsschrauben 16sen und Motor aus dem Geh&ause heben. Laufer aus dem Motorpaket
entfernen..

Austausch der Kupplung

- Kupplung auf Einlaufspuren prifen, Fingernagelprobe” durchfiihren. Falls Vertiefungen festzustellen
sind, Kupplung austauschen. Kupplung nicht polieren, da die diinne gehartete Schicht abgetragen
werden kénnte und “falsche” Mikroriefen die Dichtigkeit beeinflussen.

- Kupplung abziehen. Motorwelle mit neuem Toleranzring bestiicken. Toleranzring trocken, 6l- und fett-
frei montieren.

- Die Kupplung muss mit einer geeigneten Vorrichtung eingepresst werden. Dabei muss die Motorwelle
auf der Lifterseite durch die mittige Bohrung in der Lifterhaube abgestiitzt werden. Ohne Abstutzung
werden die Motorlager beschéadigt. Beim Aufpressen der Kupplung nicht auf das Lifterrad dricken.

Demontage des Aggregats
- Schutzschild mit O-Ring entnehmen.
- Schrauben an der Wechselhlilse [6sen und Wechselhlilse abnehmen.

Das Dokument darf nur vollstdndig und unverdndert verwendet und weitergegeben werden. Es liegt in der Verantwortung des
Anwenders, die Gliltigkeit dieses Dokumentes bezliglich seines Produktes sicher zu stellen. BA-Nr.: 999111 // 26/01/2011
Documents are only to be used and distributed completely and unchanged. It is strictly the users” responsibility to check carefully
the validity of this document with respect to his product. manual-no.: 999111 // 26/01/2011



Seite 9 von 68 // page 9 of 68

- Vier Innensechskantschrauben an der Rickseite des Pumpengehéuses l6sen.

- Gehéause mit Aggregat aus dem Olkasten herausnehmen und auf das Gehé&use stellen.

- Aggregatbefestigungsschrauben l16sen.

- Lagerdeckel abnehmen.

- Rotor herausziehen.

- Olpumpenrotor mit Schiebern abnehmen.

- Vorstufenstator mit Olabscheider abnehmen.

- Zwischenlager, Hochstufenstator, Hochstufenrotor und Lagerschild abnehmen (nur RZ 2/5).

Teile reinigen.

- Durchgangsbohrungen der Olkandle iiberpriifen, ggf. reinigen.

- Alle Dichtringe auf Sprodigkeit und Risse Uberprufen, ggf. erneuern.
- Gerauschddmpfungsduise priifen, ggf. reinigen.

- Verschlussschraube der Rickhaltekugel am Lagerdeckel 16sen. Rickhaltekugel mit Feder entneh-
men und Uberprifen, ggf. erneuern.

- Olabscheideroberteil und -unterteil abschrauben.

- Ventilkappe, Feder und Ventilsitz Uberprifen. Ventilkappe und Feder ggf. erneuern.

Austausch der Kupplungsbuchsen

- Kupplungsbuchsen in den Rotoren Uberprifen, ggf. erneuern.

- Kupplungsbuchsen entfernen (z. B. mit einer Holzschraube) und neue Kupplungsbuchsen bindig
einpressen.

Austausch der Wellendichtungen

- Wellendichtung im Lagerschild, Zwischenlager und Lagerdeckel Gberprifen und ggf. austauschen.

- Wellendichtung mit geeignetem Dorn (Spezialwerkzeug, siehe hinten) auspressen.

- Neuen Wellendichtring versetzt einpressen.

- Wellendichtringe sollten nur mit einem speziellen Einpressdorn montiert werden (siehe Tabelle und
Zeichnungen). Nur auf den Aussenring des Wellendichtrings driicken. Beim Einpressen von Radial-
wellendichtringen mittels eines Einpressdorns darauf achten, dass der Dorn auf der Unterseite des
Dichtrings ungehindert austreten kann.

Montage der Pumpe

- Montage in umgekehrter Reihenfolge wie Demontage.

- Alle Gleitflachen mit Pumpendl benetzen.

- Neue O-Ringe einsetzen, fir besseren Sitz ggf. etwas dehnen.

- Olpumpenrotor mit abgerundeter Seite voran in den Lagerdeckel legen.

- Vor der Montage der Olpumpenschieber Olpumpe mit Vakuumpumpenél fillen.

- Olpumpenabdeckscheibe so montieren, dass die innenliegende Halbrundnut nach rechts zur Riickhalte-
kugel zeigt.

- Komplett montiertes Aggregat in den Olkasten setzen und mit dem Gehause verschrauben.

- Wechselhiulse montieren.

- Raum vor der Wechselhiilse im Gehause zur Halfte mit Pumpendl flllen.

- Schutzschild mit O-Ring einsetzen.

- Kupplung leicht mit Vakuumfett fetten.

- Wicklungspaket auf das Gehduse aufsetzen, dann Motorlaufer mit Kupplung aufsetzen und durch das
Eigengewicht in die Wechselhllse gleiten lassen. Alternativ kann der Motor auch komplett mit Kupp-
lung montiert werden, ggf. durch Drehen am Lifter Kupplungsstifte geeignet positionieren.

- Motor mit Gehause verschrauben.

- Gangigkeit des Aggregats durch Drehen des Lifterrads prifen.

- Ldfterhaube festschrauben.

- Pumpenél einfiillen (siche "Olwechsel” in Betriebsanleitung ).

- Pumpe mit offenem Gasballastventil und geschlossenem Saugstutzen ca. 1h laufen lassen.

Das Dokument darf nur vollstdndig und unverdndert verwendet und weitergegeben werden. Es liegt in der Verantwortung des
Anwenders, die Gliltigkeit dieses Dokumentes bezliglich seines Produktes sicher zu stellen. BA-Nr.: 999111 // 26/01/2011
Documents are only to be used and distributed completely and unchanged. It is strictly the users” responsibility to check carefully
the validity of this document with respect to his product. manual-no.: 999111 // 26/01/2011



Seite 10 von 68 // page 10 of 68

Repair RE/Z2/5

Before starting repair, isolate the pump and other components from the vacuum sys-
tem and the electrical supply so that they cannot be operated accidentally. Allow the
=) pump to cool, so that it is at safe temperature for skin contact.
D
Before starting maintenance, wait two minutes after isolating the equipment from
mains to allow the capacitors to discharge.

Cleaning of components

= Observe applicable regulations when disposing of used oil and solvents which may be contaminated
by chemicals.
= Avoid damage of bearing and sealing surfaces!

= Seal rings: Use only clean oil and lint-free cloths. Replace seals rings if necessary.

= Silencer nozzle: Clean with length of thin wire (0.2 mm) and compressed air.

1= All other components: Clean with petroleum or suitable solvent. Follow manufacturer's instruction.
wz After cleaning, dry all components with compressed air.

Tools

Hex key SW 3/4/5

Open-ended wrench SW 14

Phillips screw driver size 2 and 3
Flat-bladed screw driver size 2

Screw driver for stud bolt size M4 and M5

Disassembly of the pump

- Drain oil (see "Oil change” in the instructions for use).

- Position pump so that it rests on the face of the oil reservoir (on rating plate).
- Unscrew screws at the fan cover and remove fan cover.

- Unscrew screws at the motor and remove pump from the housing.

Changing the coupling

- If the coupling is visibly worn, check for grooves (e. g. by feeling with finger nails). In case of depres-
sions, replace coupling. Do not polish coupling as thin hardened layer may be damaged and micro-
scopic grooves will cause oil leaks.

- Remove coupling. Put on new spring ring on the motor shaft. Assemble the spring ring dry, oil and
grease free.

- Press in new coupling by using an appropriate device. Make sure that the motor shaft is supported
(through centre hole in fan cover), otherwise the ball bearing will be damaged. When pressing in the
coupling, do not apply pressure to the impeller.

Disassembling the pump unit

- Remove cover plate together with O-ring.

- Unscrew screws at the removable sleeve and remove sleeve.

- Unscrew screws at the rear side of the pump housing.

- Remove housing with pump unit from the oil reservoir and position it on the housing.

- Unscrew pump unit securing screws.

- Remove bearing cover.

- Remove rotor.

Das Dokument darf nur vollstdndig und unverdndert verwendet und weitergegeben werden. Es liegt in der Verantwortung des
Anwenders, die Gliltigkeit dieses Dokumentes bezliglich seines Produktes sicher zu stellen. BA-Nr.: 999111 // 26/01/2011

Documents are only to be used and distributed completely and unchanged. It is strictly the users” responsibility to check carefully
the validity of this document with respect to his product. manual-no.: 999111 // 26/01/2011



Seite 11 von 68 // page 11 of 68

- Remove oil pump rotor with oil pump vanes.

- Remove low vacuum stage stator with oil separator.

- Remove intermediate bearing plate, high vacuum stage stator, high vacuum rotor and bearing plate
(only RZ 2/5).

Cleaning parts

- Check through bores of the oil lines, clean if necessary.

- Check all seal rings for conglutination and cracks, replace if necessary.
- Check silencer nozzle, clean if necessary.

- Remove threaded plug of the detent ball in the bearing cover. Remove and check detent ball with
spring, replace if necessary.

- Remove oil separator upper and lower part.

- Check valve cap, spring and valve seat. Replace valve cap and spring if necessary.

Changing the coupling bushes
- Check coupling bushes in the rotors, replace if necessary.
- Remove bushes (e. g. by using a woodscrew). Press in flush new coupling bushes.

Changlng the shaft seals
Check shaft seals in the bearing plate, intermediate bearing plate and bearing cover and replace if
necessary.

- Remove shaft seal from housing by using an appropriate mandrel (special tool, see below).

- Press in new shaft seal, make sure that it remains level to bore.

- Assemble shaft seals only by using a special mandrel (see table and drawings). Apply pressure only to
the outer ring. Take into consideration that the mandrel will pass under the seal and ensure that no
other part can be damaged.

Assembly of the pump

- Assemble pump in reverse order of disassembling.

- Lubricate all wear faces with pump oil.

- Install new O-rings, stretch slightly to seat if necessary.

- Place oil pump rotor with rounded face first in bearing cover.

- Fillin vacuum oil into the oil pump before assembling oil pump vanes.

- Position oil pump cover so that the internal half-round groove is directed right to the detent ball.

- Position the complete assembled pump unit in the oil reservoir and screw together with housing.

- Assemble removable sleeve.

- Fill half of the chamber in front of the removable sleeve with pump oil.

- Position shielding with O-ring.

- Lubricate the coupling using vacuum grease.

- Attach the winding on the top of the housing then place on top the rotor with coupling. The coupling
glides through the removable sleeve. Alternatively assemble the motor complete with coupling, turn
the fan to position the coupling pins suitably if necessary.

- Screw motor to housing.

- Check operability of the pump unit by turning the impeller.

- Assemble fan cover.

- Fillin pump oil (see "Oil change” in the instruction for use).

- Allow the pump to run with gas ballast valve open and inlet closed for approx. 1 h.

Das Dokument darf nur vollstdndig und unverdndert verwendet und weitergegeben werden. Es liegt in der Verantwortung des
Anwenders, die Gliltigkeit dieses Dokumentes bezliglich seines Produktes sicher zu stellen. BA-Nr.: 999111 // 26/01/2011
Documents are only to be used and distributed completely and unchanged. It is strictly the users” responsibility to check carefully
the validity of this document with respect to his product. manual-no.: 999111 // 26/01/2011



Seite 12 von 68 // page 12 of 68

G 3 lun dwnd/ipBaibbodwing 090459

Z 3 hun dwnd/ipBaibbodwnd 00719

G-zY S|PSs JO |95/ZpssOUNIYDIg Gy L4€9

G 73-C 34 {1 SoUDUSLUIOW/Z}OSSBUNHOM  /866V9

a|gp|IPAD spod alods JO sjes /aziRs|Ia)zipsi] a10gBnUoA

sBunds yjm ssupa dwnd |10 Jo jos/ieped ~w Jegaiydsusd wnd|Q zios[re16€9 [re

IV ¥W-50/2’0 8lzz0ou/8snq|sT16€9  |£T

5889 NIQ 9xexe V Aoy Jinipoom/ispalsspd|gloLLLE (22

Buuds yum ||og jusiep/iepaponia "W [@BNY-AHY|S1ZéE9 |LT

}2|ino dp2 aA|pA/ssojsny addppjiiuaalreerre [0z

J12]1no Buuds Al A/SSDISNY Jopelionid|0/srre (61

GTXFW MBIDS POSY JUNSISIUNOD PBPUNOI [/ IYDSAUSSUSSUIT(FELLES a1l

Jojpipdss o _Uck_w—g\k_®ﬂv_®£0m90_o L£1£€9 Ll

91 N @ipd Buidwp|d Joj sBubjy || Ws/ |ydsupuszipld 10l IN[S1689 [91

9L NQ Wopoq yse w/zipsuleqeis|ez/gr9 (Sl

91/01 NQ Buu Buljusd/ usljuaz|061099 ¥l

IV 91/0LN@ Buy Buid wplo/Bunuupds|000099 €L

do2 yspjjeqg spb/addoisplegsPo|ezzes [Tl

IPUSo W Buljo|nsul/|pUs o WwWdleo16e9 [LL

((v2)s 3d) (A0ZL) A0SZ/4n0¢ Joiopdpo/iojpsuspuoy[z9/8€9

((a2)s F¥)(A0ZL) A0SZ/4NST 1041o0dDD/I01OSUSPUON (960079

(5 33) (82+VD)(A0£Z) AOSY/4Ng Joy1opdDD/Iojosuspuo|00yge9 (0L

(5 38) (A0ZL) 95/SLL-0LL Joisisod/|dY "ysD-"14[Zr 1 6£9

(5 38) (A 0£7) 95/0vz-0zz Joysisod/ 1dy "yso-14[8£1689 |6

sis|d woo‘Bulidnoo/|dy Buniddny|gergee (8

(z 33) WII-OML LLXS5Q SAS3(s B|GPAOC WaI/Ss|nYI9sY28 M[zE 189

(S 33) W4-AML 6X09 0 2A93]s B|GLAC WBI/SSINYIBSYDID M| L106£9  [L

( 39) 1P5s wuoy/Bunyydip wiod|1£16€9

(S 38) ¥aN 3Jous 0/ exorl Bul O/Buly-0[z606£9 |9

S'9X5'6ex5¢e Isl/zIbnos[zrigey |§

(5 3¥) 051 8UPA/ISG8IYD5YIQ[9106E9

(z 33) 0z12UPA/Ig2IYDsY2IA[8RL6EY ¥

VO - A0EZ R (S 33) 05%6£Q 3 10101/10104(2906£9
40 - A0Z1 oo (Z 33) 02x6£Q A 10j0i/iojod[glL16e9 |€
(5 3] IV yW-§Q/§’1 812Z0U/350 A 606€9
(z 39) IV ¥W-GQ/0’1 81220u/350Q[5606€9 |2
o mm 3o 104740 (5 33] 8X9W §1°02 0 19qU0SqP F20Us/Islnd[e9vée9 |1
00/80/62 ] N Wil O_U ._._DO.__O “IN-TIPW | SOd
BISISHISIVEN
Jequinu [ouss Wolj PIIOA o %,cm"
Jleuwwinuusuas o Biynb FeHpsidneH m MM\N mm m._i_OQ @LCQW\m__m._.N._.OMn_m

Documents are only to be used and distributed completely and unchanged. It is strictly the users” responsibility to check carefully

Das Dokument darf nur vollstdndig und unverdndert verwendet und weitergegeben werden. Es liegt in der Verantwortung des
the validity of this document with respect to his product. manual-no.: 999111 // 26/01/2011

Anwenders, die Gliltigkeit dieses Dokumentes bezliglich seines Produktes sicher zu stellen. BA-Nr.: 999111 // 26/01/2011



Seite 13 von 68 // page 13 of 68

002" 110l
900075 L LOAN

Z 73 yun duwind/jobBaibBodwnd  ¥016£9
G 7 Hun duwind/jobBaibBodwnd  0104£9

m-mw_m_omzohom\uomm@%zoﬁ2&%
mNN_-SN_Emo:ocmz_oe\uommcéoz%&%
:9|gp|IPAD sppd aipds Jo sjos/azips|I8iZ1bsi] 2100BNLSA

Wy
)

@ /
%4/

| \‘
\\\\\\\\\\\1
®

%

Bupds yiim ||pg (usiep/epaponida "W 8B -AHY|S1Z6E9  [¥T

\E= €@ @
,ﬂ\\\\ __ sBulds yiim seupa dwind (10 }0 jes/ieped "w segsiyosuadwind|Q zips[relses 92
@o\ IV ¥W-5Q/Z'0 @1zzou/esna|sz1ée9  [ST

5889 NIQ 9xexe v ASY Jinijpoom/iepaisspd[glolLLe [€2

Q

021 @UDA/Ioga1yosya1a|881se9  [3T

STXPW MBIOS POSBY JUNSISIUNOD PaPUNOL /Iydsiussuasulllye [ /€9 k4

Joypipdss o [pusiul/iepleyosapiQfL/L/es oz

1214no Bunuds eA|pA/ssoIsNy Jepaponid|ozerys |61

1814no dpo sA|PA/ssPISNY ddppIjuUSA|reerys (8L

91 NG &4p|d Buldwpio 10} 8BUD [[DWS/ TYdSupUSZIDId 10} I[S/16€9 /1

91 NG Wolog ysow/zjosulegals|ez/ery (91

91/0L NG Buu Bupjuss/ usuiuszfos1099 [SL

IV 91/0LN@ Bu Buidwip|o/Buliuunds[000099 vl

dbd §5p]|0g spB/oddoNSPIIPASPD[£22689 gl

|pUS{PW Bulp|nsul/|pusiowwrafsolsey [Tl

({aD)z 73) (A0Z1) A0SZ/4N0z 4o4opdPo/I0lBSUSPUON[Z60079

((82)s 7d){A0Z L) A0SZ/4N0E 101100dPO/I01DSUSPUON[T9/8E9

|owsU}
/ZinusouLIey L

((v2)z 73) (v 2)s 7d)(A0Z L) A0SZ/4NST 10110 dPD/I0LSUSPUON]9600F9

((vD)z 73) (A0€Z) AOSY/4Ng Jojiopdoo/iolpsuspuo|L Ly6€9

({8D)z 73) (A0£Z) AOSF/4NS 10110PdDO/I0IDSUSPUON[4076E9

{{0+v D)5 73](A0€Z] A0SK/4Ng Jopiopdpo/iotpsuspuoi|oorses [LL

(AOZL) 95/SLL-0LL Joysisod/ |dY "yaD-"N[gr 16£9

(A 0£2) 95/0rZ-02T J04sisod/ 1A "ysD-"1H[8/16g9 |0l

(2 7d] WXE-OML L1¥550 8AS8]s s|gpAOWaI/as|nyIssyos Mlze 18e9

(S 73) WA AML 6X090 DAS3[s BIGPOAOWSI/SS|NYISSYOS M[£106€9 |6

sjo|dwoo’Bulidnoo/|dy Buniddny|gerees [

40 - A0EC

(z 73) 1Pss wiop/Buniyolpuwiod|[L/16€9

VO - ACEC VO - AOCL

(S 73) ¥8N S10ys 0/ £xor L Bull O/Buly-O[zs06es |/

40 - A0CL

§'9Xg'gexse HIel/znbnosfzriges |9

(z 73) 021 8UpA/ISgIYDsYSIQ]8816£9

(S 78) 051 2UPA/ISG2IYOsY21A[9106£9 |S

(Z 73] 0TX6€Q H {ojoi/iotod[e0L €9

(S 79) 0s%6£Q H 10}0i/10104[5204£9

[WV] oY wo__U ._._DU..__O 02X62Q A 10}01/1010Y|81 1 6£9

POW G1°0¢d S2qI0sgD HO0Us/IoHUNJ|E9r6E9

v
B

IV PW-50/0°L S1720U/50a[560689 |2

BISSHISVEIN T
B

00/80/5C IN-HOW

JaguINU [DUSS WO PIOA

jiotunuUsLes 9o YIS GZd/229 sHod a10dS/3|I8]ZI05I3

Documents are only to be used and distributed completely and unchanged. It is strictly the users” responsibility to check carefully

Das Dokument darf nur vollstdndig und unverdndert verwendet und weitergegeben werden. Es liegt in der Verantwortung des
the validity of this document with respect to his product. manual-no.: 999111 // 26/01/2011

Anwenders, die Gliltigkeit dieses Dokumentes bezliglich seines Produktes sicher zu stellen. BA-Nr.: 999111 // 26/01/2011



Seite 14 von 68 // page 14 of 68

Instandsetzung RE/Z 2.5/ 6

Vor Beginn der Arbeiten Pumpe von der Apparatur trennen und Netzstecker ziehen,
Pumpe abkihlen lassen. Sicherstellen, dass die Pumpe keinesfalls im geéffneten
Zustand unbeabsichtigt anlaufen kann.

Vor jedem Eingriff nach Trennen der Gerate vom Netz zwei Minuten warten, bis sich
die Kondensatoren entladen haben.

Reinigung der Komponenten

iz Altdl und Lésemittel unter Beriicksichtigung eventueller Verunreinigungen durch abgepumpte Chemi-
kalien entsprechend den einschlégigen Vorschriften entsorgen.

= Beschadigung an Lauf- und Dichtflachen vermeiden!

= Dichtringe: Sauberes Ol und faserfreien Lappen verwenden, ggf. Dichtringe erneuern.

= Gerauschdampfungsdiise prifen, ggf. reinigen (Draht von 0.2 mm oder Pressluft verwenden).

= Alle Gibrigen Teile: Waschbenzin oder technisches Lésemittel verwenden, Verwendungsvorschriften
beachten.

= Nach der Reinigung alle Teile mit Pressluft trocknen.

Werkzeuge

Innensechskant SW 3/4/5
Gabelschliissel SW 14
Kreuzschlitzschraubendreher Gr. 1 und 2
Schraubendreher mit Flachklinge Gr. 2

Schraubendreher flir Stehbolzen Gr. M4 und M5

Austausch der Wechselhilse

= Bei Olundichtigkeit der Pumpe (Ol tropft unten aus dem Gehause) ist es oft ausreichend nur die
Wechselhllse zu tauschen. Das Pumpendl muss dazu nicht abgelassen werden.

- Auspufffilter demontieren, falls vorhanden.

- Auslass der Pumpe verschlieBen.

- Pumpe auf die Stirnflache des Olkastens (auf Typenschild) stellen.

- Abdeckung des Saudgfilzes demontieren und Saudfilz Gberprifen.

- Schrauben an der Lufterhaube I6sen und Lifterhaube abnehmen.

- Motorbefestigungsschrauben 16sen und Motor aus dem Geh&ause heben. Laufer aus dem Motorpaket
entfernen.

- Kupplung auf Einlaufspuren prifen, Fingernagelprobe” durchfiihren. Falls Vertiefungen festzustellen
sind, Kupplung austauschen. Kupplung nicht polieren, da die diinne gehartete Schicht abgetragen
werden kénnte und “falsche” Mikroriefen die Dichtigkeit beeinflussen. Kreuzkupplung entfernen.

- Schutzwand herausnehmen.

- Schrauben an der Wechselhulse 16sen, Wechselhillse abnehmen und neue montieren.

- Kreuzkupplung in das Aggregat einsetzen.

- Vakuumpumpendl in den Raum vor der Wechselhllse fullen.

- Schutzwand mit O-Ring einsetzen.

- Wicklungspaket auf das Geh&use aufsetzen, dann Motorlaufer aufsetzen und durch das Eigenge-
wicht in die Wechselhilse und die Kupplung gleiten lassen.

- Motor mit Gehause verschrauben.

- Gangigkeit des Aggregats durch Drehen des Lifterrads prifen.

- Ldfterhaube festschrauben.

- Saudfilz unten im Geh&use erneuern.

- Pumpe mit offenem Gasballastventil und geschlossenem Saugstutzen ca. 1h laufen lassen.

Das Dokument darf nur vollstdndig und unverdndert verwendet und weitergegeben werden. Es liegt in der Verantwortung des
Anwenders, die Gliltigkeit dieses Dokumentes bezliglich seines Produktes sicher zu stellen. BA-Nr.: 999111 // 26/01/2011
Documents are only to be used and distributed completely and unchanged. It is strictly the users” responsibility to check carefully
the validity of this document with respect to his product. manual-no.: 999111 // 26/01/2011



Seite 15 von 68 // page 15 of 68

Demontage der Pumpe

Ol ablassen (siehe “Olwechsel” in Betriebsanleitung).

Auspulfffilter demontieren, falls vorhanden.

Pumpe auf die Stirnflache des Olkastens (auf Typenschild) stellen.

Schrauben an der Lifterhaube I6sen und Lifterhaube abnehmen.

Motorbefestigungsschrauben 16sen und Motor aus dem Geh&ause heben. Laufer aus dem Motorpaket
entfernen.

Kupplung auf Einlaufspuren prifen, Fingernagelprobe” durchfihren. Falls Vertiefungen festzustellen
sind, Kupplung austauschen. Kupplung nicht polieren, da die diinne gehartete Schicht abgetragen
werden kénnte und “falsche” Mikroriefen die Dichtigkeit beeinflussen. Kreuzkupplung entfernen.

Demontage des Aggregats

Schutzwand mit O-Ring entnehmen.

Schrauben an der Wechselhllse 16sen, Wechselhllse abnehmen.

Vier Innensechskantschrauben an der Rickseite des Pumpengehauses losen.

Gehéause mit Aggregat aus dem Olkasten herausnehmen und auf das Gehause stellen.
Abdeckscheibe demontieren.

Verschlussschraube der Rickhaltekugel am Lagerdeckel 16sen. Ruckhaltekugel mit Feder entneh-
men und Uberprifen, ggf. erneuern.

Gerauschdampfungsdise herausdrehen. Achtung: Die Dise ist mit Sicherungsklebstoff Omnifit® 50M
eingeklebt. Gerduschdadmpfungsdise auf Durchgangigkeit prifen, ggf. reinigen.

Zwei Aggregatschrauben I6sen und Lagerdeckel abnehmen.

Olpumpenrotor mit Schiebern herausdriicken.

Schieber Gberprifen und ggf. erneuern.

Vorstufenstator mit Olabscheider abnehmen. Olbohrung (Durchmesser 0,8 mm) auf Durchgéngigkeit
prufen.

Auslassventil demontieren. Ventilkappe, Feder und Ventilsitz Gberprifen. Ventilkappe und Feder ggf.
erneuern.

Vorstufenrotor mit Schiebern abnehmen. Kreuzkupplung und Drehschieber demontieren. Schieber
Uberprifen und ggf. erneuern.

Nur Pumpentyp RZ: Zwischenlager, Hochstufenstator, Hochstufenrotor mit Kreuzkupplung und La-
gerschild abnehmen.

Austausch der Wellendichtungen

Wellendichtung im Lagerschild und Lagerdeckel Uberprifen und ggf. austauschen.
Wellendichtung auspressen, Oberflachen nicht beschéadigen.
Neuen Wellendichtring einpressen.

= Wellendichtringe sollten nur mit einem speziellen Einpressdorn montiert werden (siehe Tabelle und

Zeichnungen). Nur auf den Aussenring des Wellendichtrings driicken. Beim Einpressen von Radial-
wellendichtringen mittels eines Einpressdorns darauf achten, dass der Dorn auf der Unterseite des
Dichtrings ungehindert austreten kann.

Das Dokument darf nur vollstdndig und unverdndert verwendet und weitergegeben werden. Es liegt in der Verantwortung des
Anwenders, die Gliltigkeit dieses Dokumentes bezliglich seines Produktes sicher zu stellen. BA-Nr.: 999111 // 26/01/2011
Documents are only to be used and distributed completely and unchanged. It is strictly the users” responsibility to check carefully
the validity of this document with respect to his product. manual-no.: 999111 // 26/01/2011



Seite 16 von 68 // page 16 of 68
Montage der Pumpe

iz Alle Gleitflachen mit Pumpendl benetzen.
iz Neue O-Ringe einsetzen, fir besseren Sitz ggf. etwas dehnen.

- Wechselhtilse montieren.
- Schutzwand mit O-Ring einsetzen.

- Wicklungspaket auf das Geh&use aufsetzen, dann Motorlaufer aufsetzen und durch das Eigenge-

wicht in die Wechselhiilse gleiten lassen.
- Motor mit Gehause verschrauben.
- Ldfterhaube festschrauben.
- Pumpe auf die Lifterhaube stellen.
- O-Ring in Gehé&use legen.
- Lagerschild montieren.
- Kreuzkupplung einsetzen.
- Raum zwischen Kreuzkupplung und Rotor halb mit Pumpenél flllen.
- Rotor mit Schiebern einsetzen.
- Hochstufenstator montieren.
- O-Ring einlegen.

- Nur Pumpen Typ RZ: Zwischenlager montieren. O-Ring einlegen. Rotor mit Schiebern einsetzen.

Vorstufenstator montieren. O-Ring einsetzen.
- Lagerdeckel montieren.

- Aggregat mit den beiden Aggregatschrauben mit Usit-Ringen verschrauben. Auf gleichmafBigen An-

zug der Schrauben achten.
- Olpumpe einsetzen. Schieber einlegen, Einbaulage beachten.
- Olpumpenschdpfraum mit Ol befiillen.
- Abdeckscheibe montieren.
- RHV-Kugel mit Feder montieren.
- Komplett montiertes Aggregat in den Olkasten setzen und mit dem Gehause verschrauben.
- Gogf. Saudfilz unten im Geh&use erneuern.

- Pumpenél einfiillen (siche "Olwechsel” in Betriebsanleitung).
- Pumpe mit offenem Gasballastventil und geschlossenem Saugstutzen ca. 1h laufen lassen.

Das Dokument darf nur vollstdndig und unverdndert verwendet und weitergegeben werden. Es liegt in der Verantwortung des

Anwenders, die Gliltigkeit dieses Dokumentes bezliglich seines Produktes sicher zu stellen. BA-Nr.: 999111 // 26/01/2011

Documents are only to be used and distributed completely and unchanged. It is strictly the users” responsibility to check carefully

the validity of this document with respect to his product. manual-no.: 999111 // 26/01/2011



Seite 17 von 68 // page 17 of 68

Repair RE/Z2.5/6

Before starting repair, isolate the pump and other components from the vacuum sys-
tem and the electrical supply so that they cannot be operated accidentally. Allow the
=) pump to cool, so that it is at safe temperature for skin contact.
D
Before starting maintenance, wait two minutes after isolating the equipment from
mains to allow the capacitors to discharge.

Cleaning of components

= Observe applicable regulations when disposing of used oil and solvents which may be contaminated
by chemicals.

= Avoid damage of bearing and sealing surfaces!

= Seal rings: Use only clean oil and lint-free cloths. Replace seals rings if necessary.

= Silencer nozzle: Clean with length of thin wire (0.2 mm) and compressed air.

1= All other components: Clean with petroleum or suitable solvent. Follow manufacturer's instruction.

wz After cleaning, dry all components with compressed air.

Tools

Hex key SW 3/4/5

Open-ended wrench SW 14

Phillips screw driver size 2 and 3
Flat-bladed screw driver size 2

Screw driver for stud bolt size M4 and M5

Replacing the removable sleeve

= |n case of oil leaks of the pump (oil drops out at the lower side of the pump housing) it is often sufficient
to replace only the removable sleeve. Therefore it is not necessary to drain the pump oil.

- Disassembile oil mist filter if applicable.

- Close outlet of the pump.

- Position pump so that it rests on the face of the oil reservoir (on rating plate).

- Remove cover of the felt and check felt .

- Disassemble screws at the fan cover and remove fan cover.

- Disassemble screws at the motor and remove motor from the housing. Remove armature from motor.

- If the coupling is visibly worn, check for grooves (e. g. by feeling with finger nails). In case of depres-
sions, replace coupling. Do not polish coupling as thin hardened layer may be damaged and micro-
scopic grooves will cause oil leaks. Remove cross coupling.

- Remove the shielding.

- Disassemble screws at the removable sleeve, remove removable sleeve and assemble a new one.

- Position cross coupling in the aggregate.

- Fill'in oil in the chamber in front of the removable sleeve.

- Position shielding with O ring.

- Attach the winding on the top of the housing. The motor armature glides through the removable sleeve
into the coupling.

- Assemble motor to housing.

- Check mobility of the aggregate by turning the impeller.

- Assemble fan cover.

- Replace felt at the lower side of the pump housing.

- Let the pump run with gas ballast valve open and inlet closed for approximately 1 hour.

Das Dokument darf nur vollstdndig und unverdndert verwendet und weitergegeben werden. Es liegt in der Verantwortung des
Anwenders, die Gliltigkeit dieses Dokumentes bezliglich seines Produktes sicher zu stellen. BA-Nr.: 999111 // 26/01/2011
Documents are only to be used and distributed completely and unchanged. It is strictly the users” responsibility to check carefully
the validity of this document with respect to his product. manual-no.: 999111 // 26/01/2011



Seite 18 von 68 // page 18 of 68
Disassembly of the pump

- Drain oil (see "Oil change” in the instructions for use).

- Disassembile oil mist filter if applicable.

- Position pump so that it rests on the face of the oil reservoir (on rating plate).

- Unscrew screws at the fan cover and remove fan cover.

- Unscrew screws at the motor and remove motor from the housing. Remove armature from the motor.

- If the coupling is visibly worn, check for grooves (e. g. by feeling with finger nails). In case of depres-
sions, replace coupling. Do not polish coupling as thin hardened layer may be damaged and micro-
scopic grooves will cause oil leaks. Remove cross coupling.

Disassembling the pump unit

- Remove shielding together with O-ring.

- Unscrew screws at the removable sleeve and remove sleeve.

- Unscrew screws at the rear side of the pump housing.

- Remove housing with pump unit from the oil reservoir and position it on the housing.

- Remove bearing cover.

- Remove threaded plug of the detent ball in the bearing cover. Remove and check detent ball with
spring, replace if necessary.

- Disassemble silencer nozzle. Attention: The nozzle is secured with adhesive Omnifit® 50M. Check
silencer nozzle for passage and clean if necessary.

- Remove two aggregate screws and remove bearing cover.

- Remove oil pump rotor with oil pump vanes.

- Check vanes and replace if necessary.

- Remove low vacuum stage stator with oil separator. Check oil bores (diameter 0,8 mm) for passage.

- Disassemble outlet valve. Check valve cap, spring and valve seat. Replace valve cap and spring if
necessary.

- Remove low vacuum stage rotor with vanes. Disassemble cross coupling and rotary vanes. Check
vanes and replace if necessary.

- Only RZ 2.5/6: Remove intermediate bearing plate, high vacuum stage stator, high vacuum rotor with
cross coupling.

Changing the shaft seals

- Check shaft seals in the bearing plate and bearing cover and replace if necessary.

- Remove shaft seal. Do not damage surfaces.

- Press in new shaft seal.

iz Assemble shaft seals only by using a special mandrel (see table and drawings). Apply pressure only to
the outer ring. Take into consideration that the mandrel will pass under the seal and ensure that no
other part can be damaged.

Das Dokument darf nur vollstdndig und unverdndert verwendet und weitergegeben werden. Es liegt in der Verantwortung des
Anwenders, die Gliltigkeit dieses Dokumentes bezliglich seines Produktes sicher zu stellen. BA-Nr.: 999111 // 26/01/2011
Documents are only to be used and distributed completely and unchanged. It is strictly the users” responsibility to check carefully
the validity of this document with respect to his product. manual-no.: 999111 // 26/01/2011



Seite 19 von 68 // page 19 of 68
Assembly of the pump

iz | ubricate all wear faces with pump oil.
= |nstall new O-rings, stretch slightly to seat if necessary.

- Assemble removable sleeve.

- Position shielding with O-ring.

- Attach the winding on the top of the housing. The motor armature glides through the removable sleeve
into the coupling.

- Assemble motor to housing.

- Assemble fan cover.

- Position pump on fan cover.

- Position O-ring in housing.

.- Assemble bearing plate.

- Position cross coupling.

- Fill half of the chamber between cross coupling and rotor with vacuum oil.

- Assemble rotor with vanes.

- Assemble high vacuum stage stator.

- Position O-ring.

- Only pump type RZ: Position intermediate bearing. Position O-ring. Assemble rotor with vanes. As-
semble low vacuum stage stator. Position O-ring.

- Assemble bearing cover.

- Fix the aggregate with both aggregate screws with seal rings. Pay attention to equable fastening.

- Position oil pump. Position vanes, obey orientation.

- Fillin oil in oil pump chamber.

- Assemble cover plate.

- Assemble detent ball with spring.

- Position complete assembled aggregate in the oil reservoir and assemble to housing.

- If necessary replace felt at the lower side of the pump housing.

- Fillin pump oil (see "Oil change” in the instruction for use).
- Allow the pump to run with gas ballast valve open and inlet closed for approx. 1 h.

Das Dokument darf nur vollstdndig und unverdndert verwendet und weitergegeben werden. Es liegt in der Verantwortung des
Anwenders, die Gliltigkeit dieses Dokumentes bezliglich seines Produktes sicher zu stellen. BA-Nr.: 999111 // 26/01/2011
Documents are only to be used and distributed completely and unchanged. It is strictly the users” responsibility to check carefully
the validity of this document with respect to his product. manual-no.: 999111 // 26/01/2011



Seite 20 von 68 // page 20 of 68

zoazron G'Z 3y Hun dwnd / 1oBaibBodwng  GZ|/£9
9 3y jlun dwnd / jpBaibBoduwind  Q10/E9

9/G°C d 5|0SS Jo |85 / ZjpssBUNIY2Ig  9169€9

9 74/34 - §'T 74/3¥ 1P SOUDUS|UIDW / ZJOSSBUNLIOM  £/68Y9

:2|gplIoAL sppd alds JO $j8s / SZ1Rs|IefzZ4osI] 210gBnUSA

Q0vYSr9C

J8qQUINU [DUSS WO} PIOA
Jleuwuinuusias qo BN

Buiidnoo ssolo 7 Buniddnyznaiy|zzL/€9 |2z
€ auea dwnd 10 7 Jagaiyosuadwnd|O| L9L/€9 [LT
Buuds ypm |1eq Jusiep / Jepapronud Ju [9Bny-AHY|GLZ6E9 |02
1210 deo eajen / ssejsny addepiiusA|r8err9 |61
Bno Bunds DAIRA / SSB|SNY Japapionid|0Ert9 8l
go«m‘_mamw |10 |eutslul /18pIBYosIQ|LLLLES |LL
CCXP N M310S peay YUnsIajunod papunol / agnelyosiuasuasul|yelL/e9 aql
9L N mum_a mr__QEm_o 10} wmcm= [lews 7 gnjyosueuszield Jny 4M|(SLLBES |Gl
91 NJ Wopog ysew / zyesuieqals|ez/er9 [vl
91/01 NQ Buu Buujuso / BuulisLiusz|061099 [€lL
IV 91/0LNQ Buu Buidwiejo / Buluueds|oo0099 |2k
deo jsejleq seb / sddexise|eqses|ezz6e9 |11
leusjew Bunjeinsul / jeuajewwed|goLee9 0L
aje(dwiod gexglLd Bulidnoo / jdx Buniddny|/8/9¢9 |6
3e|dwoo |1 xg1 /G50 SA2]s S|qerowal / d3 asinyiesyoam|Lieg |8
(A0ZL 5'23R) ejeldwod G2 69 MOSL 09/02 ) 1030w / I0JON[S86989
(A0EZ G623 81edWod 62y 68 MO8L 9S/0ET Jojowl / J0JON|/8B9E9
(A0Z) 93Y) 210IdWwoo g 68 MOOE 09/0Z) 10I0UW / 100N [€00LE9
(A0EZ 93) 230IdWoo 9 BE MOOE 9S/0ET 100U / J0ON|G00L€9 |2
S'9XG'5xGe W8} / zIybnes|zyLeeo |9
(52 3¥) 89S wuoy / BunjyolpuLo| L/ 16E9
(9 3) ¥an aiouys 0/ exopl Bul O / Buiy-0O|z6069 |5
(S'z 3) 02%81/680 A 10301 / 10J04[GELLED
(9 =) 09%@L/68q A 100l /1030 |JeLie9 v
(5'z 3d) 027 uBA / J2ga1y0sy2Ia|881L6E9
(9 3x) 0571 BuUeA / JogRIYOsYRIA[9L06EY €
IV 7 IN-60/2°0 81Zzou / 8snd|STi6e9 [T
8X9IN 1 '0zd Joqi0sge %o0ys / aund[eor6e9 |1
IN- 1Bl [SOd

9 39/ ¢ 39 SHOA SI00S/3[8}Zjos3

Das Dokument darf nur vollstdndig und unverdndert verwendet und weitergegeben werden. Es liegt in der Verantwortung des
Anwenders, die Gliltigkeit dieses Dokumentes bezliglich seines Produktes sicher zu stellen. BA-Nr.: 999111 // 26/01/2011

Documents are only to be used and distributed completely and unchanged. It is strictly the users” responsibility to check carefully

the validity of this document with respect to his product. manual-no.: 999111 // 26/01/2011



Seite 21 von 68 // page 21 of 68

0102'50°92
sooozrront Gz Yy Alqulesso dwind / 6°z 3y yobeibbodwnd  GZ1/£9
9 3y Ajgqwiasso dwind / 9 3y 1oBauBbodwnd  810/£9
9 ¥/ ST Y SIOSS JO 48§
9 ¥ /ST AZPSSBUNIYDIA  9¥69E9
9 Z3/3¥ PUD G°Z 73/3Y X SDUDUSIUIDW

9 74/3¥ PUN G'T 74/3Y ZJOSSBUNLOM  ££68%9

m:_mzoz BAJeA wnjas-uou 10 / mw:m.zwm_;:gmu_m:v_o_...:_o 7209€9 —F
Buuds anjen winjaI-uou 10 / Jepayuaneleyyoniofe0e9es [vz

Jabunid a\[en Wnjal-uou (10 / UagIoXIuaralieyon05209e9 €2

6ulidnoo ssoi) / buniddnyznaimfz.ize9 [zz

94 /G2 ¥ aue dund-i0 /9 ¥ /G2 Y 4Gl 0[1912€9 [i1z

ajeid oAlen winjax- 0579€9 |02

©os 1eas aneA / bunjyol ¥8EVY9 (61

Buuds aneA /JopajinuaAjosery9 81

9 ¥ /G2y ojeredas 10 /9 ¥/ §'Z ¥ 19pIoYIsaelnfi/LLe9 [LL

WWISZXYIN MBIOS / WWISZXYIN BANBIYIS|FELLE9 (91

94 - 2 8PIS UoKoNS ‘9 N 4y 8BuBy [lews / 9y- 2y oYesbnes ‘gL Na I Yosueyusiy[s216e9 [sL

91 NG o (wod uojons) iun 3Aa1S /91 N 4X (Uszinisbnes) Ziesuipqais|ez/8y9 vl

¥aN buu Buiieas yum ‘9L /0L NG 4y bu Buijuao jeuselx3

>

/ ¥EN Buuyoid yw ‘gL/0L NG 4y Buwel gy 261088 €4

91/0} NQ 43 ‘Wnujwnie Buy Buidwerd /91/01 NG 43 ‘wniuiwnyy ‘Buuuueds|oooo9s [z}
deo jsejleq se9 / 22669 |11

Vasul Jaqqn Weo / el aloorees for

94 /G Y Joj Buydnoo yeys /9y / Gz ¥ Iy Buniddny /8299 |6

3191dui0d *9 ¥ /G2 ¥ 0} Jun [e8s Yeys L1169 [8
2H 09 / A 0z} "S'2 ¥ 10} I0J0N / ZH 09 / A O ‘G2 ¥ Iy "1d% 010N [5869€9

ZH 09-05 / A\ 0£Z *5°2 ¥ 10} JOIOIN / ZH 0905 / A 0€2 'S' ¥ 40y 10 JOI10[2869€9

ZH 09 / A 02l ‘9 & 10} JOJOW / ZH 09 / A 0z} ‘9 ¥ Jny "1d% Jo1on[€00.£9

ZH 09-05 / /\ 0€Z "9 ¥ 10} JOIOW/ ZH 09-06 / A 0EZ "9 ¥ 41y "I J0I10N[G002€9 |2

18} uagiosqy / ziybnes|zyieeg [o

G2 /2 ¥ 1exseb Jequieyd 10 / 5 / 2 o ueysediQ ny Bumyoipuuio[L /1669

HEN ‘Wwg X wwoyl ‘Buu-0 /yaN ‘Wwe X wuwigy) Buri-0fe606e9 |S

9¥ /G2 ¥ 0} IO /9 ¥ /ST ¥ Iy Jojoy[GEL2€9

9 7 9be)s wnnoen YBIY J0J0Y / 9 Z BNISYIOH Jojox [€1269 [

021 3Ue/\ / 021 4292149542iq 881 669

061 8Ue/\ / 057 4392149542a[9106€9 [€

Wiwg"0 890 / Wwig'0 2s0a[Sel6e9 ¢

108¢Ceyv e 8XQW PERIU} UM J0O) Jaqany / gXgIN BpuImas Jiul I leaveeg |1
‘_mnEsc_OcmmEo:U__O> _.hz..,m_zmon_

/1RUILINUURLSS GO BYING 9 J3/G°¢ 3 sHOA aIndaS/a|18z10sIg

Documents are only to be used and distributed completely and unchanged. It is strictly the users” responsibility to check carefully

Das Dokument darf nur vollstdndig und unverdndert verwendet und weitergegeben werden. Es liegt in der Verantwortung des
the validity of this document with respect to his product. manual-no.: 999111 // 26/01/2011

Anwenders, die Gliltigkeit dieses Dokumentes bezliglich seines Produktes sicher zu stellen. BA-Nr.: 999111 // 26/01/2011



Seite 22 von 68 // page 22 of 68

002 LLIEL
€0-00-ErFrOAd

Gz 7y un dwnd / 1oBaibboduwing

9 73 flun dwnd / jpBaibbodwng

9/ ¥ §|09s Jo 185 / zipssBuniyolq

9 74/34 - §°C 74/34 4 ©2URUSUIDW / Z}OSSBUNHIO M

vCLLE9
9CLLEY
9769¢9
L168Y9

:8|qOIPAD spod a1pds Jo sjes / 8Zips|ie)zipsig aiogBaLSA

(68449 474

JoguUNU [OUSS WO} PIOA
Jlowwinuualas qo Biynb

i

5,

\

Bulidnoo ssouo / Buniddniznary

TLLLES

ze71eupA dwnd 1o / kmﬂw_:omcmaEza_O

191489

Bupds UHM 10d USSP / Bpapfonia Hud BBNY-AHY

Slcee?

021 2UDA / JogeIyosyalq

88169

1211n0 dp2 SAIPA / sspisny eddp|IjUS A

il

Jol4no Bulds SAIPA / ssPjsny sepapionid

0Lery9

10}plodss (10 [PUISIUl / BPIBYDSIO

LL1LE9

STXPW MSI0S PDaY JUNSISIUNOD PBPUNOI / 9gNDIYDSuasuUSsUl]

yeLLES

91 NQ e4po|d Buidwp|o 10} eBUDB|) [[OWS / gNYosubuSzioid 10} 4

SL16g9

91 NQ WOHOq UssUl / Z4bsuisgels,

€CL8Y9

91/01 NQ Buu Bunjued / Bullleujusy

061099

IV 91/01NQ Bul Buidwplo / Bunuuods

000099

dpo }spj|pg sob / eddpiyisppgspD)

£2C6£9

|PUSLBW Bulpp|nsul / [PUSPWWIRJ

9016€9

(AOZL §°27d) 218100 Gz 49 MO8L 09/0Z1 Jojou / Jojonw

$869¢€9

(A0EZ S'27Y) @121dWOD Gy 69 MOBL 95/08T Jojowl / Jojon

£869¢€9

(AOOF 973) ©191d WO 9 &9 MOSZ 05/00F JoJow / JoJow

§5569¢€9

(AOZ L 973) S}91dUWI0D 9y ¢9 MOOE 09/0Z1 Jojow / Jojow

€00/€9

(AO£Z 973) ©191d W00 9 49 MOOE 95/0€T Jojow / JoJon

S004£9

512|dWoS [ [X@1/55A OASS[s S|GPACUISI / '|d) 85I0Y[B5USS M

LY LLE9

aje|dwod 9exg| g Pulidnoo / |dy Buniddny

£819€9

S'9XG'GeXSE 119 / ZIIibnDos)

oy 18e9

NEERE

(5 74) 1085 Wio} / Buniydlpuiiod

LL1éE9

(9 73) ¥aN sJoys 0/ exor L Bun O / Buly-0

2606€9

o

(52 74] 021 8UPA / B08IUdsyaId

8816£9

{9 73] 057 9UDA / BgaI4osySIq

9106€9

S

(52 74) 02Xg1/6£Q A dojol / ojoy

SeLLE9

(5 73) 05XgL/6£d A Jojoi / lojoy

LE1LES

02X81/62Q A 10j01 / lojoy

SeLLE9

IV ¥W-5A/2’'0 ®1Zzou / 8snd

Scleée?

POW S1°0gd 42qI0sqPR HO0ys / eynd

£976£9

“IN-HPW

¥
€
<
L
S

9 7d/5¢ 79 SHod SI00S/3[I8Zios]

=

Das Dokument darf nur vollstdndig und unverdndert verwendet und weitergegeben werden. Es liegt in der Verantwortung des
Anwenders, die Gliltigkeit dieses Dokumentes bezliglich seines Produktes sicher zu stellen. BA-Nr.: 999111 // 26/01/2011

Documents are only to be used and distributed completely and unchanged. It is strictly the users” responsibility to check carefully

the validity of this document with respect to his product. manual-no.: 999111 // 26/01/2011



Seite 23 von 68 // page 23 of 68

0L0T'S0'9¢
90-00-€v¥YOAN

Gz 73 Alqwiassp duwind / ¢z 7y ipbBaibboduingd
9 73 Alquiasso dwingd / 9 7y 1oBaibbodwng
98 /GT Y S|0Ss JO Jos

9 ¥ /ST o zipssbuniydIq

9 7¥/34 PUL §°Z 74/3Y X @duUDUSUIOW

9 74/38 PUN G°Z 74/38 ZIOSSBUNLIDM

YCLLED
NAVARY

V69¢€9
£168Y9

:9|gPIILAD sppd aiods JO s18s / 871Rs|I81Z10si] 210gBNUSA

L0S102ye
Joquunu [DUSS WO} PIIOA

Jlowwinuusuas qo Biynb

v209e9 _|/T
mr__‘_nw BAJEeA uinjal-uou |IQ / IO €0€9€9 (92
JaBunid sAjeA WNjeI-UOU IO / USGI0XIUBNS)_YXOMIO 520969 |52
buiidnoo ssoi) / Buniddnyjznaiy|zz12€9 [vz
9 ¥ /G2 Y duen dwnd-I0 /9 ¥ / 62 Y Jegalyosuadwnd|0 191269 |62
ojeid anjen unje-uou 10/ BunyyaipiuanalieyyonI0 0s9e9 |2z
0271 9UBA / 021 49991y95yid(8816E9 |12
eas jees aneA / Bunjyoipzyisinuen|ygery9 |0z
Buuds enje)\ / sepajinuanfoseryo |61
94 /G'Z¥Jojeledss 10 /9 ¥ / G'Z ¥ OpIBYISAeIQ|1L21L2E9 |8}
WIWGZX |\ MRIOS / WWIGZXpIN ogneyos|veLe9 |11
by - 2¥ 9pIs uonoNs ‘9} NA X dBuey [eWS / 9y~ 2 oNesbnes ‘91 NQ JM YosueyudIM|G216e9 (9}
91 NQ 4y (uod uonons) yun anals / 91 NA 4 (Uszinisbnes) zjesutegals|ez/8y9 |S)
HEN Buu Buileas ypm ‘9L/0L NG 4 Buu Bupjued fews)x3
/ ¥ BuuyIg ww ‘9104 NG 4 Buwewuezuagny| 64090 P
91/0L NA 4Y ‘wnuiwnje ‘Buy Buidwed /91/0L NG JX ‘wniuiwn)y ‘BuLuueds|000099 e}
deo jseleq seo / addexjse|eqsen[ezz6e9 |21
Hosul Jaqani Wweo4 / [eusjewwed|ooLee9 |1l
ZH 09 / A 02} ‘6’2 ¥ 10} JOJO / ZH 09 / A OZ) ‘G'Z ¥ Iy 'Id JOJONN |5869€9
ZH 09-0G / A 0€2 ‘S'Z ¥ 49} JOJOIN / ZH 09-0S / A 0€Z S ¥ 4y "Id¥ JOJON|/869€9
ZH 0S / "Y€ ‘A 00 ‘9 ¥ 40} JOJOW / ZH 0S / "UdE ‘A 00% ‘9 ¥ ny 'Id% 010N 556969
ZH 09 / A 0Z} "9 ¥ 40} JOJOW / ZH 09 / A 02} ‘9 ¥ Jny 1d% J0J0N[€002€9
ZH 09-0S / A 0£Z ‘9 ¥ J0} J0JOW/ ZH 09-0G / A 0€Z ‘9 ¥ 4y "1d¥ Jojop[5002€9 [0}
910/dwo0 ‘9 ¥ / G2 ¥ O} JuN [28S Yeys / PAIAWoN ‘9 o / G'Z ¥ Iy OSINYISSYIdM [LyLLE9 |6
9¥ /G'Z ¥ 4o Buidnoo yeys /9 o / Gz o Jny Buniddnyi|/8/9¢9 |8
)18} Jueqiosqy / z|ybnes|zyLge9 |2
G'Z /2 M 1oxiseb Joquieyd 110 / 6 / 2 d uelseNIQ Jny Bunjyoipulod [l /16€9
HEN ‘Wig X wwiy), ‘Bul-0 /¥EN ‘Wwg X wwoy) ‘Burd-0[2606e9 |9
027 8UBA / 021 49901Y9542.d[8816€9
067 8UBA / 061 Jege1ydsyaid|9Lo6e9 s
9% /G2 ¥ 10} 010N / 9 /6T o I} JOjox[GeLLED
9 7 @beys wnnoen ybly 1010y / 9 Z BjnISYoOH 0o [/€1289 [
94 /G2 ¥4 10jJ0j0Y /9N /GZ H )00 [GelLE9 [€
Wiuig'0 99YUO / Wwiz‘0 osnd|selee9 |2
8X9IN PEDIY} UM 100} JaGgNy / 8X9IN OPUIMeD Jw Jeyndiwwing [egyee9 |1
UN-1eN [SOd

9 79/5°¢ 7d SHod SI0dS/3[19Z{05

Das Dokument darf nur vollstdndig und unverdndert verwendet und weitergegeben werden. Es liegt in der Verantwortung des

Anwenders, die Giiltigkeit dieses Dokumentes bezliglich seines Produktes sicher zu stellen. BA-Nr.:

999111 // 26/01/2011

Documents are only to be used and distributed completely and unchanged. It is strictly the users” responsibility to check carefully
the validity of this document with respect to his product. manual-no.: 999111 // 26/01/2011



Seite 24 von 68 // page 24 of 68

Instandsetzung RE/Z8/9/16

Vor Beginn der Arbeiten Pumpe von der Apparatur trennen und Netzstecker ziehen,
Pumpe abkihlen lassen. Sicherstellen, dass die Pumpe keinesfalls im geéffneten
Zustand unbeabsichtigt anlaufen kann.

Vor jedem Eingriff nach Trennen der Gerate vom Netz zwei Minuten warten, bis sich
die Kondensatoren entladen haben.

Reinigung der Komponenten

= Altdl und Lésemittel unter Beriicksichtigung eventueller Verunreinigungen durch abgepumpte Chemi-
kalien entsprechend den einschlégigen Vorschriften entsorgen.
= Beschadigung an Lauf- und Dichtflachen vermeiden!

ww Dichtringe: Sauberes Ol und faserfreien Lappen verwenden, ggf. Dichtringe erneuern.

= Gerauschdampfungsdiise prifen, ggf. reinigen (Draht von 0.2 mm oder Pressluft verwenden).

= Alle Gibrigen Teile: Waschbenzin oder technisches Lésemittel verwenden, Verwendungsvorschriften
beachten.

= Nach der Reinigung alle Teile mit Pressluft trocknen.

Werkzeuge

Innensechskant SW 3/4/5

Gabelschliissel SW 14
Kreuzschlitzschraubendreher Gr. 1 und 2
Schraubendreher mit Flachklinge Gr. 2
Schraubendreher flr Stehbolzen Gr. M4 und M5
Spezialwerkzeug (siehe hinten)

Demontage der Pumpe

- Ol ablassen (siehe "Olwechsel” in Betriebsanleitung).

- Pumpe auf die Stirnflache des Olkastens (auf Typenschild) stellen.

- Nach Ldésen der vier Zylinderschrauben an der Rickseite des Zwischenflansches den Motor vom
Pumpenaggregat abnehmen.

- Gewindestift am Kupplungsteil 1 16sen. Innensechskant durch die Bohrung im Gehauseboden einfiih-
ren und durch Drehen am Lifterrad den Gewindestift in geeignete Position bringen.

- Mit Spezialwerkzeug Kupplungsteil 1 mit LOfterrad abziehen.

Austausch der Wechselhiilse
- Schrauben an der Wechselhlilse [6sen und Wechselhlilse abnehmen.
- Wechselhulse auf Beschadigungen tberprufen und ggf. austauschen.

Demontage des Aggregats

- Die beiden nicht mit Sicherungslack versehen Zylinderschrauben l6sen und Gasballastventil abneh-
men.

- Das Pumpenaggregat mit dem Olkasten auf das Gehause aufstellen (Typenschild nach oben). Olkas-
ten vom Gehause abschrauben und abheben.

- Verbindungsschrauben zwischen Aggregat und Gehduse l6sen.

- Lagerdeckel abnehmen.

Das Dokument darf nur vollstdndig und unverdndert verwendet und weitergegeben werden. Es liegt in der Verantwortung des
Anwenders, die Gliltigkeit dieses Dokumentes bezliglich seines Produktes sicher zu stellen. BA-Nr.: 999111 // 26/01/2011
Documents are only to be used and distributed completely and unchanged. It is strictly the users” responsibility to check carefully
the validity of this document with respect to his product. manual-no.: 999111 // 26/01/2011



Seite 25 von 68 // page 25 of 68

Rotor herausziehen.

Olpumpenrotor mit Schiebern abnehmen.

Vorstufenstator mit Olabscheider abnehmen.

Zwischenlager, Hochstufenstator, Hochstufenrotor und Lagerschild abnehmen (nur RZ 8/16).

Teile reinigen.

Durchgangsbohrungen der Olkanéle (iberpriifen, ggf. reinigen.
Alle Dichtringe auf Sprodigkeit und Risse Uberprifen, ggf. erneuern.
Gerauschdampfungsduse prifen, ggf. reinigen.

Verschlussschraube der Rickhaltekugel am Lagerdeckel 16sen. Ruckhaltekugel mit Feder entneh-
men und Uberprifen, ggf. erneuern.

Olabscheider abschrauben.

Ventilkappe, Feder und Ventilsitz Gberprifen. Ventilkappe und Feder ggf. erneuern.

Austausch der Wellendichtungen

Wellendichtung im Lagerschild, Zwischenlager und Lagerdeckel Uberprifen und ggf. austauschen.
Wellendichtung mit geeignetem Dorn (Spezialwerkzeug, siehe hinten) auspressen.

Neuen Wellendichtring versetzt einpressen.

Wellendichtringe sollten nur mit einem speziellen Einpressdorn montiert werden (siehe Tabelle und
Zeichnungen hinten). Nur auf den Aussenring des Wellendichtrings driicken. Beim Einpressen von
Radialwellendichtringen mittels eines Einpressdorns darauf achten, dass der Dorn auf der Unterseite
des Dichtrings ungehindert austreten kann.

Montage der Pumpe

Montage in umgekehrter Reihenfolge wie Demontage.

Alle Gleitflachen mit Pumpendl benetzen.

Neue O-Ringe einsetzen, fiir besseren Sitz ggf. etwas dehnen.

Olpumpenrotor mit abgerundeter Seite voran in den Lagerdeckel legen.

Vor der Montage der Olpumpenschieber Olpumpe mit Vakuumpumpendl fillen.
Olpumpenabdeckscheibe so montieren, dass die innenliegende Halbrundnut nach rechts zur Riickhalte-
kugel zeigt.

Komplett montiertes Aggregat in den Olkasten setzen und mit dem Gehause verschrauben.
Wechselhllse montieren.

Raum vor der Wechselhllse im Gehause zur Hélfte mit Pumpendl flllen.

Kupplung mit Lifter montieren.

Motor mit Gehduse verschrauben.

Gangigkeit des Aggregats durch Drehen des Lifterrads prifen.

Pumpendl einfiillen (siehe "Olwechsel” in Betriebsanleitung).

Pumpe mit offenem Gasballastventil und geschlossenem Saugstutzen ca. 1h laufen lassen.

Das Dokument darf nur vollstdndig und unverdndert verwendet und weitergegeben werden. Es liegt in der Verantwortung des
Anwenders, die Gliltigkeit dieses Dokumentes bezliglich seines Produktes sicher zu stellen. BA-Nr.: 999111 // 26/01/2011
Documents are only to be used and distributed completely and unchanged. It is strictly the users” responsibility to check carefully
the validity of this document with respect to his product. manual-no.: 999111 // 26/01/2011



Seite 26 von 68 // page 26 of 68

Repair RE/Z8/9/16

Before starting repair, isolate the pump and other components from the vacuum sys-
tem and the electrical supply so that they cannot be operated accidentally. Allow the
=) pump to cool, so that it is at safe temperature for skin contact.
=g
Before starting maintenance, wait two minutes after isolating the equipment from
mains to allow the capacitors to discharge.

Cleaning of components

= Observe applicable regulations when disposing of used oil and solvents which may be contaminated
by chemicals.
= Avoid damage of bearing and sealing surfaces!

= Seal rings: Use only clean oil and lint-free cloths. Replace seals rings if necessary.

= Silencer nozzle: Clean with length of thin wire (0.2 mm) and compressed air.

1= All other components: Clean with petroleum or suitable solvent. Follow manufacturer's instruction.
wz After cleaning, dry all components with compressed air.

Tools

Hex key SW 3/4/5

Open-ended wrench SW 14

Phillips screw driver size 1 and 2
Flat-bladed screw driver size 2

Screw driver for stud bolt size M4 and M5
Special tool (see below)

Disassembly of the pump

- Drain oil (see "Oil change” in the instructions for use).

- Position pump so that it rests on the face of the oil reservoir (on rating plate).

- Use hex key to remove four socket head screws in the rear of the intermediate flange and separate
motor from pump unit.

- Release grub screw in coupling element 1. Introduce hex key through bore in housing base and turn
impeller to bring grub screw to a suitable position.

- Use a special tool (see below) to remove coupling element 1 and impeller.

Changing the removable sleeve
- Unscrew screws from the removable sleeve and remove the removable sleeve.
- Check the removable sleeve and replace if necessary.

Disassembling the pump unit

- Remove two cheese head screws not covered with sealing paint and remove gas ballast valve.

- Position pump unit with oil reservoir on the housing (rating plate on the top). Unscrew oil reservoir
from housing and remove oil reservoir.

- Remove connecting screws between pump unit and housing.

- Remove bearing cover.

- Pull of off the rotor.

- Remove oil pump rotor with vanes.

Das Dokument darf nur vollstdndig und unverdndert verwendet und weitergegeben werden. Es liegt in der Verantwortung des
Anwenders, die Gliltigkeit dieses Dokumentes bezliglich seines Produktes sicher zu stellen. BA-Nr.: 999111 // 26/01/2011
Documents are only to be used and distributed completely and unchanged. It is strictly the users” responsibility to check carefully
the validity of this document with respect to his product. manual-no.: 999111 // 26/01/2011



Seite 27 von 68 // page 27 of 68

Remove low vacuum stage stator with internal oil separator.
Remove intermediate bearing plate, high vacuum stage stator and bearing plate (only RZ8/RZ 16).

Clean parts

Check through bores of the oil lines, clean if necessary.
Check all seal rings for conglutination and cracks, replace if necessary.
Check silencer nozzle, clean if necessary.

Remove threaded plug of the detent ball in the bearing cover. Remove and check detent ball with
spring, replace if necessary.

Remove internal oil separator.

Check valve cap, spring and valve seat. Replace valve cap and spring if necessary.

Changlng the shaft seals

Check shaft seals in the bearing plate, intermediate bearing plate and bearing cover and replace if
necessary.

Remove shaft seal by using an appropriate mandrel (special tool, see below).

Press in new shaft seal, make sure that it remains level to bore.

Assemble shaft seals only by using a special mandrel (see table and drawings). Apply pressure only to
the outer ring. Take into consideration that the mandrel will pass under the seal and ensure that no
other part can be damaged.

Assembly of the pump

Assemble pump in reverse order of disassembling.

Coat all wear faces with pump oil.

Installing new O-rings, stretch slightly to seat if necessary.

Place oil pump rotor with rounded face first in bearing cover.

Fill in vacuum oil into the oil pump before assembling oil pump vanes.

Position oil pump cover so that the internal half-round groove is directed right to the detent ball.
Position the complete assembled pump unit in the oil reservoir and screw together with housing.
Assemble removable sleeve.

Assemble coupling with fan.

Fill half of the chamber in front of the removable sleeve with pump oil.

Screw motor to housing.

Check operability of the pump unit by turning the impeller.

Fill in pump oil (see "Oil change” in the instruction for use).

Allow the pump to run with gas ballast valve open and inlet closed for approx. 1 h.

Das Dokument darf nur vollstdndig und unverdndert verwendet und weitergegeben werden. Es liegt in der Verantwortung des
Anwenders, die Gliltigkeit dieses Dokumentes bezliglich seines Produktes sicher zu stellen. BA-Nr.: 999111 // 26/01/2011
Documents are only to be used and distributed completely and unchanged. It is strictly the users” responsibility to check carefully
the validity of this document with respect to his product. manual-no.: 999111 // 26/01/2011



Seite 28 von 68 // page 28 of 68

50-10-00Z LOAM

9000191

(8 33) 00£S¥9 LT

(91 39) ooL6LOvT
Joguunu |pUss WoJ) PIIOA

Jlewwnuusies g Biynb

sAIoA 50O
soB/puen
-4sDIPgsOD

91 3y Hun dwnd/joBaiBBodwnd #Z48€9

8 3y Hun dwnd/jpBaibBodwng 474869
91-8Y sipas JO Jos/zpossBUNYId OLZLLY
91-8Y X SOULUSJUIOW/ZJOSSBUNHOM 886679

S|gD|ILAL sHRd 810ds JO sjs /ozZips|Iv1Z10sI] SI0gBNUBA

= weos

MYOs

(AT | MAGS0 9133)[eB
(n0EF MASS0 9 13a)fam
{roge mALE0 83d)

(nogL mize0 e3d)[ia

1NOIND [PULIBYY
JzinyosowIay |

)

Uopms upw
J1ypUosidnoy

yos wipJBpIP JNoA2/up|dypyos

{91 33){82)(AGZ 1) AOSZ/4N0S J01PDdDD/I0JOSUSPUOY | 0E/8E9
{833){80) A0z 1) AOSZ/4NSE J0}PDADD/I0JOSUBPUOY | /9869
(vO)(AOZ L) AOSZ/HN0E JoypodoD/I0j0SUBPUOY | 29/8E9
(832){80+vO)ACEZ) AOSY/HNS  JoPPdDD/I0JOSUBPUOY | /16889
{91 33)(80) (ACEZ) AOSF/HN91 Jo}PPdDDI0JOSUBPUC | 901079
{91 33)(vD)(A0EZ) AOSF/HNOL JoypodoD/I0j0SUBPUOY | 8ZE0r9 | EL
ajo|dwooBuldnoD/ch Buniddny| £648€9 | L
G889 NIC 9L XGXS V ASY JUpOOM/IBPaIssOd | 9Z0LLLE | LL
Jul 215510 J8 AOD/UBZINISINK] BPUSK | 6889 | 92 S'IXG'GBXGE Hol/ZIPNDS| ZrL8eY | OL
SZNQ Uol2aULI0D Buisnoy SBUDY [[ows/ UDSUDSSNRUSD 4 | €84869 | 52 (52Q - 9133 248IAUOD X090 SASs DD ACLBI/SSINYBSUOSM | £106E9
"¥3d/d18d §2/0eNG Bul Buujuso/ueujuaz| 161099 | 72 | (810 - 913y) 210IdWoD 601 X81/090 2ASSIs S0 AOWLBI/SSINUBSUOOM | §199€9
W §2/0ZNQ Bul Buidwop/Buuuunds | 100099 | €2 (833) WIH-OML X090 S35 S| ACWRI/BSINUYISSUDOM | Z106E9 | 6
V¥ ¥W-60/2'0 8zzou/as0q| §TLéE9 | 2T 085 Uioy/Bunjyolpuliod| v5ege9 | 8
jB1ino dod BAID A/SSOSNY SAdDpIUSA | ¥BEVYY | 1T LILUE | XOZXOZ B AISBUPD Jles J2QU0saD 300Us/ PSS JaUNnd | /266€9 | £
falino Buuds S AIOA/SSOISNY JopapNIA| 0/Evr9 | 02 (91 3¥)20U/YP0TE 081 BUD A/IBORILSURK] | 6698E9
BAIDA 9N JOUIDIS/|IUBASSDISY WBISTRIS| 6768E9 | 6L (833) Oy1 2UD AZBOEIUOSURKT | S768E9 | 9
SZ N WOHOQ Ysaw/zZosupasls| 2268r9 | 8L (520 - 9133) 08XCSA 3 40J0I/010Y | 296869
§-8/1-N J90UB|IS/12JALRPIPYOS | /66889 | Z1 (810 - 913¥) 08XB10/25A 34004010y | /09969
8/13 Buy pasBunud| LeolzLe | 91 (834) 0vxesd 3 Jojoi/r0l0y | 856889 | §
(AOZL) 95/5LL-0LL 8/1D DARA ISOIIOQ SEB/IUBA-OD | 006889 $889 NIQ 8XiXy V AS JNIp0Om/iepassod| ZI0LLLE | ¥
(A 0€Z) 95/0rC-02C 8/ 19 BARA SDIOG SOB/IIUBA-GO| 166889 | 1 N YW-Q/T’| @lzzou/es0a| Z698e9 | €
(ACZL) 95/511-01 | Joisisod/|a "UeD-"| Zv14€9 Buuds Yiim log Jusiep/epad W BONY-AHY| §1Z69 | T
(A0EZ) 95/072-02T 4015500/ |A "URD-"| 821469 | 71 | Buuds yumsoupA duund 0 Jo Jas/iepay W segaiyosuadundin Zios| E1ée9 | |
IN-IPW [SOd UN-IPW SO

91 39/8 39 SHOA S10AS/3[1BIZ{0s 3

Das Dokument darf nur vollstdndig und unverdndert verwendet und weitergegeben werden. Es liegt in der Verantwortung des
Anwenders, die Gliltigkeit dieses Dokumentes bezliglich seines Produktes sicher zu stellen. BA-Nr.: 999111 // 26/01/2011

Documents are only to be used and distributed completely and unchanged. It is strictly the users” responsibility to check carefully

the validity of this document with respect to his product. manual-no.: 999111 // 26/01/2011



Seite 29 von 68 // page 29 of 68

100000108 91 7y yun dwnd/jpBaibbodwnd 0748£9
g 7 hun dwnd/jpbalbbodwing /€489

91 - 8¥ S|08s JO jos/zjossbuniydid OLZLLY9

91y - 8y P ODUDUSUIOW/Z{DSSBUNLOM 886679

:3|gIILAD spod a10ds JO S8 /a7IRS|IB1ZINSIT IDABNLSA

(8D)(A0Z1) A0§Z/4N0S J0§ioPdDD/I0}DSUBPUOY | 0E/BEY

(vD){AGZ 1) AOSZ/4N0E JojodDo/I0jDsUBPUOY | Z9/869

(8D)(A0EZ) AOGY/4N9 1 J0jioPdDD/I0JDsUBPUOY | 901079
(vD){AOEZ) AOSP/4N01 Joyoodoo/IojosuBpUOY | 8ZE0r9 | Gl
2}9|dWoD sNDYXa YHim Buidnoo /oy e yn iu Bunddny | 54889 | ¥1
G'9XG'S8XSE Yioy/ZuBnos| Zr I8y | €1

t.:O.ﬁ ainssaid .‘®>OU\CMN_3§UQQ apualg £6189 4 nwWD - @;N; mkw,QEOU 6X09( 9SN35 w,DU\/Or:m‘_\mm_D:_mmfum; £ 106E9

GZNQ UO0BUUOD Buisnoy sBUD) [Jows/|4osupasnRyeD 43| eesee9 | 82 | (810 - 9173) 481dwoD G'01X81/090 8 AS8]S BIGD AOWB/BS|NYIBSYOBM | § 19969
"¥3d/d18d §2/0ENQ Buu Buppueo/usuuaz| 161099 | L2 (8 73) WYI-OM L 6X090 ©AB9[s 8|G0 AOWIBI/BSINYIBSUIOM | 1069 | Z1
IV §2/0gNQ Buu Buidwojo/Buuuupnds| 100099 | 92 D85 Wo}/Bunjyoipuiod | 56869 | L L
Inojno puieyy N ¥W-6Q/C0 8jzzou/esna| seléey | sT WLIE | XOZXOZ © ASSYPD Jj9S JOGIOST0 %20Us/ isqes Jaynd | /266£9 | 0L
fHnosOuL 1a13no doo 8 AP A/ssOfsNY oddDpIUSA | YEERYY | 12 5889 NIQ 9 1XGXG V¥ ASY JrUpoOm/iapalssod (9201 L 1| 6

= e B jaljno Buuds o AR A/SSOISNY Jopaponid | O/Err9 | €2 (520 - 9173) 08XZSQ H10J01/1010Y | 196869

1 DDA J8]4NC JDUIDIS/|UB ASSDISY WajsqalS|  4ré8ey | 2 (810 - 9173) 08%810/Z5A H 10J0I/1010Y | 219969
os ! (91 73) M YW-9Q/S’ | 81Z20U/a50Q|  7606€9 (873) O¥X2SQ H 10j01/1010Y | 096869 | 8

; (8 23) W ¥W-5Q/2' | Blzzou/esnq|  2598€9 | 1T (9173) 081 UL A/1GBIUDSYRIA | 8TEBEY

(AOZL MA$SO 9 1z3'07d)[eB

(A0Ez WIS 9123'878)gm | 8-8/1-n Jodus|s/ejdwplouds|  /668E9 | 02 (873) Oy ©UD A/I0PIYDSYRIA | GEBED | /£
hiondine @@wm o0 8/13 Buy jpes/Bunyoid| (€0121E | 6L OF1 BUDA/JRGRIYOSYRIT | SY6BE9 | 9
-bolegseD 5 N S NQ WoJjoq ysaw/zjosuiegals|  zzégry | 8l OrXZ50 A 0J0I/1010Y | 6568E9 | §
===y = . 3 (A1) 95/5L1-0LL 8/1D AP A Js0)|0g sOB/IJUBA-ID|  0068E9 §889 NIQ 8XpXy V ASY Jrupoom/iopayssod |/ 10LLLE| ¥
%:omﬁm (A 0£2) 95/0ve-02e 8/10 2 AR A IsOIO] SEO/USA-GD| 156889 | £1 IV PW-6Q/C’ | 8Z20u/esNA| 259869 | €
(8 730) 00ESH9/Z AR Pivityigecig oz L) 95/511-0L L go%oa\”_& ”;mo.”z TP 1669 Buds yym [og .Emﬁn\au&é 1BBNY-AHY | S12669 | T
(91 23) 00e8z/ 72 LAY (A0EZ) 95/0v2-0e 4015500/ 1M "Ya - |  B/16E9 Buuds yjimsaup A dwind jlo Jo J8s/ieped "W lagaiyosuadwindiQ Zies | vE 169 | |

9l
18QUUINU [OLSS WO PIIOA WIBDIP UNSU/URIIPUOS 9| 78/8 7y SHOA aIodS/9|18}Z1osI3

Jlowiwinuusues g Biinb

Documents are only to be used and distributed completely and unchanged. It is strictly the users” responsibility to check carefully

Das Dokument darf nur vollstdndig und unverdndert verwendet und weitergegeben werden. Es liegt in der Verantwortung des
the validity of this document with respect to his product. manual-no.: 999111 // 26/01/2011

Anwenders, die Gliltigkeit dieses Dokumentes bezliglich seines Produktes sicher zu stellen. BA-Nr.: 999111 // 26/01/2011



Seite 30 von 68 // page 30 of 68

90020191
20-00-0vFYOAN

6 3 Hun dwnd/ipBaiBboduwngd 42439

63 S|D8s 4O }5/7iossBuNIYDIa 01T L L9
63 1D ©2UDUSIUIOW/ZIDSSBUNUDAM 886679

2|go|IoAL sp0d 210ds JO 5385 /9Z4RS|194Z10sIT SI0ABNUSA

000ler /e

G889 NIQ 9LXGXG ¥ ASY JNIPOOM/IBPalssod [9Z0LLLE |LL
{ulof 21nssaid J19A0D/USZ|NISHONIQ SPUSIE[9269E9 €T §'9XG'GEXGE 1194/Z|uBNoS [Zy18€9  |OL
GZNQ UOHO3UUOD BUIsNOY SBUD|} [DWS/|YOSUDSSNRUSD N|EE68E9 |22 (§2a) s§21dWioD ¢X09Q 9AS3]s S|GPACWISI/SSINYISSYISM [ £ 106E9
"343d/19d §¢/0CNQ Buu Buujuas/ usuusz|900vy9  [LT (81Q) 21210WoD §'0LX8L/09Q SAS3S S|LAOWSI/SS|NUYISSUDIM|GL99E9 |6
IV §2/0ZNQ Bul Buidwiojo/Bupuunds|100ry9 |0z [095 wlol/Bunjyolpuiiod |756869 (8
IV ¥W-6Q/2°0 ®jZz0ou/asnq|sTLéey |61 WUIE | XOZXOT DAISBYPD §|9S JOQUOSOD JOOUS/ PSS 1oiNd [£266E9  |£
13|iN0 doD SAIDA/SSDISNY SAAOPYIHUSA[¥8EYYY |81 Oy SUDA/IBg8IYDsYLIa(Sré8ey |9
{BN0 Bulids aA|DA/sSOISNY JopaPoNId|0LEvy9  |£1 (§z2Q) OYxgSa 3 40j0i/i0j0y (8568€9
SAIDA {S|NO JSUIDLS/|[JUBASSDISNY UIDISOSIS|6768E9 |91 (81Q) OY*8LA/2$A 3 40j04/10}0Y|6099€9  |§
[PUSjoW Bulip|NsUl/|PUSIOWWRA|9016E9  |§L G889 NIQ 8XyXy V A9 JJnipoom/ispalssod|/L0LLLE |¥
dp2 Isp|jpq sB/oddoNisO||OgsPD(€Z24€9 |1l IV ¥W-6Q/¢°| Slzzou/esnq|zs9se?  |€
G NQ WOHOQ Ysawi/ZjpsulegaiS(zzesyy €L Buuds Yim |j0g jusiop/iopad ul |9BNY-AHY|S1T6E9 [T
sya|dwoo Buldnoo/ |dy Buniddny|£548€9 |21 Buuds yjim ssupa duind |10 Jo jas/iapad "W sagaiyosuadwnd|Q Zios|7E L 4£9 L
IN-HOW - [SOd IN-HPW [SOd

Jaguunu [puss Wod) PlioA
Jlawwinuususs go Biynb

6 33 SHOd a10dS/9|18)Z110s.3

Das Dokument darf nur vollstdndig und unverdndert verwendet und weitergegeben werden. Es liegt in der Verantwortung des
Anwenders, die Gliltigkeit dieses Dokumentes bezliglich seines Produktes sicher zu stellen. BA-Nr.: 999111 // 26/01/2011

Documents are only to be used and distributed completely and unchanged. It is strictly the users” responsibility to check carefully

the validity of this document with respect to his product. manual-no.: 999111 // 26/01/2011



Seite 31 von 68 // page 31 of 68

920020191
€0-00-L¥FFOAM

6 73 Hlun dwnd/joBaibbodwnd /£48€9

63 51035 Jo |55/z)0ssBUNIYOId OLZL L9
63 1D 20UDUBLUIDW/ZIDSSBUNLIOM 886679

:9|gPJILAD SLId a1ds JO $18S /9Z1RS|I81Z108I] SI0gBNLSA

[oUS} oW BUIL|NSUL/|DUSLOWWRA|901 69

dpo Jspjjpg sob/addoysD|PASPD|ETZ6E9

§C NQ WOHOQ Ysaw/Z{osuldqaIS| 268y 9

aio|dwod jsnoyxa yim Budnoo/|dyisynt Hw Buniddny|8299£9
G'9XG'GBXGE H9}/ZuBNDS(ZY 18E9

($2a) 8}o1dwWoD ¢X09Q S AS3[s S| AOWIBI/SS|NYISSYDS M|/ 106E9
(81Q) 849|dwWoD §'QLXBL/09Q @ AS3|s |G AOWSI/3SNYISSYDI M [G199€9 | L1
|35 Wio}/Buniysipusiod [¥$48€9 |01

WWE | XOZTX0T © AISOYPD J|85 IS QUOSAD HO0US/ PSS IOUN | L266E9 |6
§889 NIQ 9LXGXG V A3 JJNIPOO M/Iopalssod|9Z0LLLE (8

jutof @inssaid 4o AOD/USZINISHONIQ P USIF|/625CLE |¥T ($2A) 07X2SA H 40}01/1010|0968E9
GZNQ UoIO2UUOD BuUIsNOY SBUDJ [|DWS/1YISUDISNRYDD 43 (£€68E9  |£T (81A) 0¥X81Q/25A H 40401/10}0Y| [ 199€9 |/
"¥3d/19d §2/0ZNQ Buu Bupiuss/usuuaz(900vy9 |2 0F1 ®Up A/19931YosyaiQ (57689 |9
IV §2/0ZNQ Bul Buidwojo/Buuuunds| L00FY9 | LT 0rXZGA A 40J0I/I010Y|6568E9  [§
IV ¥ W-6A/2’0 8zzou/3sn0a|§zL6€9 |02 G889 NIQ 8X¥Xy V ASY JJrupoo m/1apayssod|/LOLLLE |
3)4no dod 3 AB A/ssosNy SddDPIJUSA|¥8EFYT |61 IV ¥W-6Q/¢’L 9zzou/3snA|2598€9  |€
4314N0 Buuds 5 AID A/SSDISNY JSPaPONA|0LE7Y9 |81 Buuds yjim|og jusiep/iapad W [9BNN-AHY|SLT6E9 [T
S AP A [3]}NO k_mr__oim\_zcw ASSDISNY rtwvmnm_w m#mmmw yal Or_.:Qm UM SBUD A dwnd IO jJO hmm\gwﬁwm W Lmﬂw_r_OmCmQEDQ,O N%Uw vm—mmw L
00018YLC UN-IOW [SOd IN-IPW [SOd

JaquINU [DUSS WO} PIIOA

etuinuLees 9o Bliob 4 79 sppd a10dS/9181ZIosST

Documents are only to be used and distributed completely and unchanged. It is strictly the users” responsibility to check carefully

Das Dokument darf nur vollstdndig und unverdndert verwendet und weitergegeben werden. Es liegt in der Verantwortung des
the validity of this document with respect to his product. manual-no.: 999111 // 26/01/2011

Anwenders, die Gliltigkeit dieses Dokumentes bezliglich seines Produktes sicher zu stellen. BA-Nr.: 999111 // 26/01/2011



Seite 32 von 68 // page 32 of 68

Instandsetzung RC 5

Vor Beginn der Arbeiten Pumpe von der Apparatur trennen und Netzstecker ziehen,
Pumpe abkihlen lassen. Sicherstellen, dass die Pumpe keinesfalls im geéffneten
> Zustand unbeabsichtigt anlaufen kann.

@3

@

Vor jedem Eingriff nach Trennen der Gerate vom Netz zwei Minuten warten, bis sich
die Kondensatoren entladen haben.

Reinigung der Komponenten

= Altdl und Lésemittel unter Beriicksichtigung eventueller Verunreinigungen durch abgepumpte Chemi-
kalien entsprechend den einschlégigen Vorschriften entsorgen.
= Beschadigung an Lauf- und Dichtflachen vermeiden!

ww Dichtringe: Sauberes Ol und faserfreien Lappen verwenden, ggf. Dichtringe erneuern.

iz Leckdiise (auf Lagerdeckel): Mit feinem Draht und Pressluft reinigen.

= Alle Gibrigen Teile: Waschbenzin oder technisches Lésemittel verwenden, Verwendungsvorschriften
beachten.

= Nach der Reinigung alle Teile mit Pressluft trocknen.

Werkzeuge

Innensechskant SW 3/4

Gabelschlussel SW 15/17/19

Kreuzschlitzschraubendreher Gr. 2

Schraubendreher mit Flachklinge

Spezialwerkzeug zum Abziehen der Exzenterbuchse mit Pleuel (nur beim Auswechseln des Motors)

Demontage des Aggregats

- Ol ablassen (siehe "Olwechsel” in Betriebsanleitung).
- Saugseitigen Abscheider demontieren, falls vorhanden.
- Auspufffilter demontieren, falls vorhanden.
- Die beiden Verbindungsschlauche zwischen Drehschieber- und Membranpumpe demontieren.
- Pumpe auf die Stirnflache des Olkastens (auf Typenschild) stellen.
- Schlauchabdeckblech an der Drehschieberpumpenseite I16sen.
- Drei Zylinderschrauben mit Innensechskant am Liftergeh&duse I6sen.
- Motor mit Membran-Pumpenaggregat abheben.
- Schutzschild entfernen, falls vorhanden.
- Gewindestifte mit Innensechskant an der Kupplung herausdrehen.
- Kupplung mit geeignetem Werkzeug (siehe Zeichnung) abpressen.
Achtung: Gehausezentrierflachen nicht beschédigen.
- Schrauben an der Wechselhiilse 16sen und Wechselhilse abnehmen.
- Vier Innensechskantschrauben an der Rickseite des Pumpengehéuses losen.
- Gehéuse mit Aggregat aus dem Olkasten herausnehmen und auf das Gehé&use stellen.
- Aggregatbefestigungsschrauben l6sen.
- Lagerdeckel abnehmen.
- Rotor herausziehen.
- Olpumpenrotor mit Schiebern abnehmen.
- Vorstufenstator mit Olabscheider abnehmen.
- Zwischenlager, Hochstufenstator, Hochstufenrotor und Lagerschild abnehmen.
- Die Laufflache des Hochstufenrotors auf Einlaufspuren im Bereich der Wechselhulse Uberprifen.

Das Dokument darf nur vollstdndig und unverdndert verwendet und weitergegeben werden. Es liegt in der Verantwortung des
Anwenders, die Gliltigkeit dieses Dokumentes bezliglich seines Produktes sicher zu stellen. BA-Nr.: 999111 // 26/01/2011
Documents are only to be used and distributed completely and unchanged. It is strictly the users” responsibility to check carefully
the validity of this document with respect to his product. manual-no.: 999111 // 26/01/2011



Seite 33 von 68 // page 33 of 68

Teile reinigen.

- Durchgangsbohrungen der Olkandle iiberpriifen, ggf. reinigen.

- Alle Dichtringe auf Sprodigkeit und Risse Uberprufen, ggf. erneuern.

- Gerduschddmpfungsdise prifen, ggf. reinigen (Draht von 0.2 mm oder Pressluft verwenden).

- Verschlussschraube der Rickhaltekugel am Lagerdeckel 16sen. Rickhaltekugel mit Feder entneh-
men und Uberprifen, ggf. erneuern.

- Olabscheideroberteil und -unterteil abschrauben.

- Ventilkappe , Feder und Ventilsitz Gberprifen. Ventilkappe und Feder ggf. erneuern.

Austausch der Kupplungsbuchsen

- Kupplungsbuchsen in den Rotoren Uberprifen, ggf. erneuern.

- Kupplungsbuchsen entfernen (z. B. mit einer Holzschraube) und neue Kupplungsbuchsen bindig
einpressen.

Austausch der Wellendichtungen

- Wellendichtung im Lagerschild, Zwischenlager und Lagerdeckel Gberprifen und ggf. austauschen.

- Wellendichtung mit geeignetem Dorn (Spezialwerkzeug, siehe hinten) auspressen.

- Neuen Wellendichtring einpressen.

- Wellendichtringe sollten nur mit einem speziellen Einpressdorn montiert werden (siehe Tabelle und
Zeichnungen).

Montage der Pumpe

- Montage in umgekehrter Reihenfolge wie Demontage.

- Alle Gleitflachen mit Pumpendl benetzen.

- Neue O-Ringe fir besseren Sitz etwas dehnen.

- Olpumpenrotor mit abgerundeter Seite voran in den Lagerdeckel legen.

- Vor der Montage der Olpumpenschieber Olpumpe mit Vakuumpumpenél fillen.

- Olpumpenabdeckscheibe so montieren, dass die innenliegende Halbrundnut nach rechts zur Riickhalte-
kugel zeigt.

- Komplett montiertes Aggregat in den Olkasten setzen und mit dem Gehause verschrauben.

- Wechselhiulse montieren.

- Raum vor der Wechselhiilse im Gehause zur Halfte mit Pumpendl flllen.

- Schutzschild mit O-Ring einsetzen.

- Kupplung aufpressen (mit Gummihammer bis auf Anschlag ohne Verkanten und ohne die Welle zu
beschadigen.

- Gewindestifte mit Innensechskant an der Kupplung eindrehen.

- Schutzschild einlegen.

- Zwischenflansch montieren.

- Motor verschrauben.

- Schlauchabdeckung festschrauben.

- Verbindungsschlauche montieren.

- Gogf. Abscheider und Auspuffilter montieren.

- Pumpenél einfiillen (siche "Olwechsel” in Betriebsanleitung).

- Pumpe mit offenem Gasballastventil und geschlossenem Saugstutzen ca. 1h laufen lassen.

Hinweis: Der Austausch des Motors sollte nur im Werk durchgefiihrt werden. Spezialwerkzeug
notwendig.

Uberpriifen der Membranpumpe siehe Betriebsanleitung RC 5.

Das Dokument darf nur vollstdndig und unverdndert verwendet und weitergegeben werden. Es liegt in der Verantwortung des
Anwenders, die Gliltigkeit dieses Dokumentes bezliglich seines Produktes sicher zu stellen. BA-Nr.: 999111 // 26/01/2011
Documents are only to be used and distributed completely and unchanged. It is strictly the users” responsibility to check carefully
the validity of this document with respect to his product. manual-no.: 999111 // 26/01/2011



Seite 34 von 68 // page 34 of 68

Repair RC 5

Before starting repair, isolate the pump and other components from the vacuum sys-
tem and the electrical supply so that they cannot be operated accidentally. Allow the
=) pump to cool, so that it is at safe temperature for skin contact.

@3

@

Before starting maintenance, wait two minutes after isolating the equipment from
mains to allow the capacitors to discharge.

Cleaning of components

1= Observe applicable regulations when disposing of used oil and solvents which may be contaminated
by chemicals.
= Avoid damage of bearing and sealing surfaces!

= O-rings: Use only clean oil and lint-free cloths. Replace seals rings if necessary.

1= Leakage nozzle (in bearing cover): Clean with length of thin wire (0.2 mm) and compressed air.
1= All other components: Clean with petroleum or suitable solvent. Follow manufacturer's instruction.
= After cleaning, dry all components with compressed air.

Tools

Hex key SW 3/4/

Open-ended wrench SW 15/17/19

Phillips screw driver size 2

Flat-bladed screw driver

Special tool to pull off eccentric bushing with rod (only if replacing the motor)

Disassembling the unit

- Drain oil (see "Oil change” in the instructions for use).

- Remove separator at the inlet if applicable.

- Remove oil mist filter if applicable.

- Remove both connection hoses between rotary vane pump and diaphragm pump.

- Position pump so that it rests on the face of the oil reservoir (on rating plate).

- Remove hose cover at the rotary vane pump side.

- Using hex key, remove three socket head screws from fan housing.

- Lift off motor with diaphragm pump unit.

- Remove cover plate.

- Using hex key, release grub screw and remove coupling element.

- Remove coupling by using a special tool (see drawing).
Attention: Ensure not to damage the housing centring surface.

- Unscrew screws at the removable sleeve and remove sleeve.

- Unscrew screws at the rear side of the pump housing.

- Remove housing with pump unit from the oil reservoir and position it on the housing.

- Unscrew pump unit securing screws.

- Remove bearing cover.

- Remove rotor.

- Remove oil pump rotor with oil pump vanes.

- Remove low vacuum stage stator with oil separator.

- Remove intermediate bearing plate, high vacuum stage stator, high vacuum rotor and bearing plate.
Check the high vacuum rotor for grooves in the section of the removable sleeve.

Das Dokument darf nur vollstdndig und unverdndert verwendet und weitergegeben werden. Es liegt in der Verantwortung des
Anwenders, die Gliltigkeit dieses Dokumentes bezliglich seines Produktes sicher zu stellen. BA-Nr.: 999111 // 26/01/2011
Documents are only to be used and distributed completely and unchanged. It is strictly the users” responsibility to check carefully
the validity of this document with respect to his product. manual-no.: 999111 // 26/01/2011



Seite 35 von 68 // page 35 of 68

Cleaning parts

- Check through bores of the oil lines, clean if necessary.

- Check all seal rings for conglutination and cracks, replace if necessary.
- Check silencer nozzle, clean if necessary.

- Remove threaded plug of the detent ball in the bearing cover. Remove and check detent ball with
spring, replace if necessary.

- Remove oil separator upper and lower part.

- Check valve cap, spring and valve seat. Replace valve cap and spring if necessary.

Changing the coupling bushes
- Check coupling bushes in the rotors, replace if necessary.
- Remove bushes, e. g. by using a small woodscrew. Press in flush new coupling bushes.

Changing the shaft seals

- Check shaft seals in the bearing plate, intermediate bearing plate and bearing cover and replace if
necessary.

- Remove shaft seal from housing by using an appropriate mandrel (special tool, see below).

- Press in new shaft seal, make sure that it remains level to bore.

- Assemble shaft seals only by using a special mandrel (see below). Apply pressure only to the outer
ring. Take into consideration that the mandrel will pass under the seal and ensure that no other part
can be damaged.

Assembly of the pump

- Assemble pump in reverse order of disassembling.

- Check that seals are correctly seated, fix with vacuum grease if necessary.

- Coat all wear faces with pump oil.

- Replace damaged parts and defective seals.

- Check that O-rings are in perfect condition.

- If installing new O-rings, stretch slightly to seat, use vacuum grease if necessary.

- Place oil pump rotor with rounded face first in bearing cover.

- Fillin vacuum oil into the oil pump before assembling oil pump vanes.

- Position oil pump cover so that the internal half-round groove is directed right to the detent ball.
- Position the complete assembled pump unit in the oil reservoir and screw together with housing.
- Assemble removable sleeve.

- Fill half of the chamber in front of the removable sleeve with pump oil.

- Position shielding with O-ring.

- Press in the coupling until limit stop using a rubber mallet (do not damage parts e. g. motor shaft).
- Screw in the grub screw to the coupling element.

- Position the cover plate

- Assemble the intermediate flange.

- Assemble the motor.

- Assemble the hose cover.

- Assemble the connecting hoses.

- Assemble separator and oil mist filter.

- Fillin pump oil (see "Oil change” in the instruction for use).

- Allow the pump to run with gas ballast valve open and inlet closed for approx. 1 h.

Note: Replacing the motor is only possible at the factory. Special tools are necessary.

Checking the diaphragm pump is described in the instructions for use for the RC 5.

Das Dokument darf nur vollstdndig und unverdndert verwendet und weitergegeben werden. Es liegt in der Verantwortung des
Anwenders, die Gliltigkeit dieses Dokumentes bezliglich seines Produktes sicher zu stellen. BA-Nr.: 999111 // 26/01/2011
Documents are only to be used and distributed completely and unchanged. It is strictly the users” responsibility to check carefully
the validity of this document with respect to his product. manual-no.: 999111 // 26/01/2011



Seite 36 von 68 // page 36 of 68

gooc'Ll'Le
¥0-10-CECL0AN

3.&@ UOIDJUSLIO JOJ UDIOM
) Jusiyonaq abpjnobquig

6l

i i

< — >

0015084¢
18quINU [OUSS WO} PIIDA
/ldwiwnuuaias go Bind

NENE N ENE N

£810V9

14

uBUNQUSd 810US 0/ S'2X1/ Bull O/BUd-O

y6/0C1€

08 Pty todyojoo/18pysgbungny

£606€9

61

341d £8-8/01 O- 850U/4onPIYSS

/588¢€9

8l

341d /8-8/01 ©- 8504/Y2NDIYos

0988¢?

Ll

341ld  #81-8/01 D- 350Y/y2ND|YoS

2L56E9

21

061-01£-8/01 J-504/4onoIyo3

46588E9

Gl

00£-592-8/01 d- ©S0Y/yoND|YOS

3588E9

4!

CIX9W-/1/0Td 12giosgb Yo0ys/iang

9901CLE

€l

12 A0D BUISNOY/|2¥02pasnpyas

£064E9

¢l

W3 ©AIOA 1810 PUD JB|Ul/ P~ fUB A-[SNY " N-"UI3

9€88E9

9'Z "sQV 12A0D pray/exoopidoy

€0/8¢€9

3413 #5a 2sIp Buidwip|o wbpiydplp/ yosuuods--1gquis

SLL/E9

Z'1X0 1 OX060 2418 34 1d,WB0I4dDIP/EUDIGWS N

b6ECTLED

I8X99 MS OsIp Hoddns wbouydoip/eqieyoszin suniquia

SYcle?

1'0xz'$*%8Za Sd 18Usom/aa18yos

95¥8E9

72 @19|dw oD’ pol Buljosuuod/ |d) [enald

6676E9

Z1XZ | Ng Buu eoupls|ol/Bulzunia|o|

87869

— [ N|M [ WO]|~O

“IN-IDW

SOd

1JOYS JOJoW 8y} uo
/SlI2MIOJOW Jop JND

gl

5) UOIDJUSLIO I0) YDIDM
Jusjyopnaq aboinpguig

papseau o

JUSPUBMIBA JIOpag yoou

€

ISl ISIW (10 10J S[DSS JO [85/I1IINASNY ZJ0ssBUNYDId €Z14€9
G DY 1D 92UPUSJUIOW/ZJOSSBUNIDM 486679

supd alods Jo $195/92Z10s|191Z10s13 2I0gBNLSA

S DY spod 21pds/39I9}Zjosi3

Das Dokument darf nur vollstdndig und unverdndert verwendet und weitergegeben werden. Es liegt in der Verantwortung des
Anwenders, die Gliltigkeit dieses Dokumentes bezliglich seines Produktes sicher zu stellen. BA-Nr.: 999111 // 26/01/2011

Documents are only to be used and distributed completely and unchanged. It is strictly the users” responsibility to check carefully

the validity of this document with respect to his product. manual-no.: 999111 // 26/01/2011



Seite 37 von 68 // page 37 of 68

£0'606C
20-00-CETLOAN

00£8045¢C
Jaguinu [DUas WOl PIIDA

Jlawwinuuauas g Biynb

G-z S|PSs JO Jos/ZossBUNYDId  S¥16£9
G DY dt|dwod’ jun dwnd/ |dy 1obaibbodwng  4788€9
G DY (+o5) I0as yoys/(z4os) BuLpyoIpUS|EM ¥ 1Z 119

G DY I SOUDUSIUIOW/ZJOSSBUNLIOM 68669

sppd auods JO s1as/aziRs|Ie1z10s13 810gBNLIB A

\

'\

\-{
\
\

sbulds yjim supa dund 10 O }8s/I1epa4” w Jagaiyosusdwnd|Q 740§

YEL6E9

IV ¥W-GQ/€'0 d1zzou/asnd

S60v¥9

5889 NI 9XEXE V A9 JNIPOO M/I9PaJssDd

8LOLLLE

021 UDA/Ie021YdsyaIq

8816€9

GZXPW MBIDS PDBY JUNSISUNOD PBPUNOL / “IYDSHUSSUSSUIT

yELLED

10{DJ0das (10 [DUIS}UI/I9PIBYISAD|Q

LZ1LE9

G889 NIQ 91XSXG V A9 JJNIPOO M/ISPaissod

9C0LLLE

JEN 840Us 0/ £X0r L Bul O/BUly-0

26069

91NQ 240|d Buidwpb|O 10§ ©BUDY || WS/ [YDSUDUSZIDIJ 10} 4

G/16E9

91 NQ WOH0g ysew/zjpsuiegals

£€CL8Y9

91/01 N@ Buu Buujusd/ usujuaz

S00¥¥9

IV 91/0LNQ Buu Buidwo|o/Bunuupds

000v¥9

dpo jsojpqg spb/eddoyisp|pgspd

[ X443

|DLUS}O W BUD|NSUl/[DUSID W WRQJ

92016€9

aye|dw oo Buldnoo/ dpy Buniddny

0588€9

W-AMZ ¥ 1X09 0 ©AS3|s 3|gRAOWaI/85|NY[EsYOd M

¥£88¢€9

Hpd jeddn’@AIDA 81Nss8IdIB A0 10/UBQO "JUBA-IPISANIQ

G598€9

G'9XS'G8XGE H194/Z1yBnog

cy 18€9

8X9W G1°0¢d JoTI10SGD %O0ys/1a53nd

£916€9

HOd 18 MO|'@A|DA 8INSSBIAIBAO ||O/UB4UN "fUBA-"1PISANIQ

r598€9

19]}N0 dPD 9A|DA/SSDISNY ©ddD|IIUS A

y8EYY9

}1914N0 Buuds 8AIDA/ SSDISNY J8pPayyoNIQg

0LEVY9

0Sx6€Qd H 10}01/1040Yy

0r88e?

051 ®UDA/I8021YdsyaIq

9106€9

IV ¥YW-6A/2°0 ®lzzou/3s0a

SClée?

0TX6€d A 10401/1040y

8L16€9

Bunds Y m [I00 1US18p/Iapapionia W [9BNY-AHY

S1T6e?

“IN-THOW

SOd

S Dy spod 2I0dS/3[19]Z]0s g

Das Dokument darf nur vollstdndig und unverdndert verwendet und weitergegeben werden. Es liegt in der Verantwortung des
Anwenders, die Gliltigkeit dieses Dokumentes bezliglich seines Produktes sicher zu stellen. BA-Nr.: 999111 // 26/01/2011

Documents are only to be used and distributed completely and unchanged. It is strictly the users” responsibility to check carefully

the validity of this document with respect to his product. manual-no.: 999111 // 26/01/2011



Seite 38 von 68 // page 38 of 68

Instandsetzung RC 6

Vor Beginn der Arbeiten Pumpe von der Apparatur trennen und Netzstecker ziehen,
Pumpe abkihlen lassen. Sicherstellen, dass die Pumpe keinesfalls im geéffneten
Zustand unbeabsichtigt anlaufen kann.

Vor jedem Eingriff nach Trennen der Gerate vom Netz zwei Minuten warten, bis sich
die Kondensatoren entladen haben.

Reinigung der Komponenten

iz Altdl und Lésemittel unter Beriicksichtigung eventueller Verunreinigungen durch abgepumpte Chemi-
kalien entsprechend den einschlégigen Vorschriften entsorgen.

= Beschadigung an Lauf- und Dichtflachen vermeiden!

= Dichtringe: Sauberes Ol und faserfreien Lappen verwenden, ggf. Dichtringe erneuern.

= Gerauschdampfungsdiise prifen, ggf. reinigen (Draht von 0.2 mm oder Pressluft verwenden).

= Alle Gibrigen Teile: Waschbenzin oder technisches Lésemittel verwenden, Verwendungsvorschriften
beachten.

= Nach der Reinigung alle Teile mit Pressluft trocknen.

Werkzeuge

Innensechskant SW 3/4/5

Gabelschliussel SW 14/15/17/19

Kreuzschlitzschraubendreher Gr. 1 und 2

Schraubendreher mit Flachklinge Gr. 2

Schraubendreher flr Stehbolzen Gr. M4 und M5

Spezialwerkzeug zum Abziehen der Exzenterbuchse mit Pleuel (nur beim Auswechseln des Motors)

Austausch der Wechselhilse

= Bei Olundichtigkeit der Pumpe (Ol tropft unten aus dem Gehause) ist es oft ausreichend nur die
Wechselhllse zu tauschen. Das Pumpendl muss dazu abgelassen werden.

- Abscheider und Auspufffilter demontieren, falls vorhanden.

- Auslass der Pumpe verschlieBBen.

- Pumpe auf die Stirnflache des Olkastens (auf Typenschild) stellen.

- Abdeckung des Saudgfilzes demontieren und Saudfilz Gberprifen.

- Motorbefestigungsschrauben am Aggregatflansch I6sen und Aggregat abheben.

- Schutzwand herausnehmen.

- Schraube an der Kupplung I6sen und Kupplung mit Hilfe von zwei Schraubendrehern mit Flachklinge
abheben.

- Kupplung auf Einlaufspuren prifen, Fingernagelprobe” durchfiihren. Falls Vertiefungen festzustellen
sind, Kupplung austauschen. Kupplung nicht polieren, da die diinne gehartete Schicht abgetragen
werden kénnte und “falsche” Mikroriefen die Dichtigkeit beeinflussen.

- Passfeder herausziehen.

- Schrauben an der Wechselhulse 16sen, Wechselhilse abnehmen und neue montieren.

- Vakuumpumpendl in den Raum vor der Wechselhlse fullen.

- Passfeder montieren.

- Kupplung aufpressen (mit Gummihammer bis auf Anschlag ohne Verkanten und ohne die Welle zu
beschéadigen).

- Kupplungskreuz einlegen.

- Schutzwand einsetzen.

- Aggregat mit Geh&use verschrauben.

- Saudfilz unten im Geh&use erneuern.

- Gogf. Abscheider und Auspufffilter montieren.

- Pumpenél einfiillen (siche "Olwechsel” in Betriebsanleitung).

- Pumpe mit offenem Gasballastventil und geschlossenem Saugstutzen ca. 1h laufen lassen.

Das Dokument darf nur vollstdndig und unverdndert verwendet und weitergegeben werden. Es liegt in der Verantwortung des
Anwenders, die Gliltigkeit dieses Dokumentes bezliglich seines Produktes sicher zu stellen. BA-Nr.: 999111 // 26/01/2011
Documents are only to be used and distributed completely and unchanged. It is strictly the users” responsibility to check carefully
the validity of this document with respect to his product. manual-no.: 999111 // 26/01/2011



Seite 39 von 68 // page 39 of 68
Demontage der Pumpe

- Ol ablassen (siehe “Olwechsel“ in Betriebsanleitung).

- Saugseitigen Abscheider und Auspufffilter demontieren, falls vorhanden.

- Die beiden Verbindungsschlauche zwischen Drehschieber- und Membranpumpe demontieren.
- Pumpe auf die Stirnflache des Olkastens (auf Typenschild) stellen.

- Schlauchabdeckung an der Drehschieberpumpenseite I6sen.

- Motorbefestigungsschrauben am Aggregatflansch I6sen und Aggregat abheben.

Demontage des Aggregats

- Schutzwand mit O-Ring entnehmen.

- Schraube an der Kupplung I6sen und Kupplung mit Hilfe von zwei Schraubendrehern mit Flachklinge
abheben.

- Kupplung auf Einlaufspuren prifen, Fingernagelprobe” durchfihren. Falls Vertiefungen festzustellen
sind, Kupplung austauschen. Kupplung nicht polieren, da die diinne gehartete Schicht abgetragen
werden kénnte und “falsche” Mikroriefen die Dichtigkeit beeinflussen.

- Passfeder herausziehen.

- Schrauben an der Wechselhiilse 16sen, Wechselhilse abnehmen.

- Vier Innensechskantschrauben an der Rickseite des Pumpengehéuses ldsen.

- Gehéause mit Aggregat aus dem Olkasten herausnehmen und auf das Gehé&use stellen.

- Abdeckscheibe demontieren.

- Verschlussschraube der Rickhaltekugel am Lagerdeckel 16sen. Rickhaltekugel mit Feder entneh-
men und Uberprifen, ggf. erneuern.

- Geraduschdampfungsdiise herausdrehen. Achtung: Die Dise ist mit Sicherungsklebstoff Omnifit® 50M
eingeklebt. Gerduschddmpfungsdise auf Durchgéngigkeit prifen, ggf. reinigen.

- Zwei Aggregatschrauben I6sen und Lagerdeckel abnehmen.

- Olpumpenrotor mit Schiebern herausdriicken.

- Schieber tberprifen und ggf. erneuern.

- Vorstufenstator mit Olabscheider abnehmen. Olbohrung auf Durchgéngigkeit priifen.

- Auslassventil demontieren. Ventilkappe, Feder und Ventilsitz Gberprifen. Ventilkappe und Feder ggf.
erneuern.

- Vorstufenrotor mit Schiebern abnehmen. Kupplung und Drehschieber demontieren. Schieber Uber-
prifen und ggf. erneuern.

- Zwischenlager, Hochstufenstator, Hochstufenrotor mit Kupplung und Lagerschild abnehmen.

Austausch der Wellendichtungen

- Wellendichtung im Lagerschild und Lagerdeckel Uberprufen und ggf. austauschen.

- Wellendichtung entfernen.

- Neuen Wellendichtring mit geeignetem Dorn (Spezialwerkzeug, siehe hinten) einpressen.

= Wellendichtringe sollten nur mit einem speziellen Einpressdorn montiert werden (siehe Tabelle und
Zeichnungen). Nur auf den Aussenring des Wellendichtrings driicken. Beim Einpressen von Radial-
wellendichtringen mittels eines Einpressdorns darauf achten, dass der Dorn auf der Unterseite des
Dichtrings ungehindert austreten kann.

OmniFit® ist ein eingetragenes Warenzeichen von Henkel Technologies

Das Dokument darf nur vollstdndig und unverdndert verwendet und weitergegeben werden. Es liegt in der Verantwortung des
Anwenders, die Gliltigkeit dieses Dokumentes bezliglich seines Produktes sicher zu stellen. BA-Nr.: 999111 // 26/01/2011
Documents are only to be used and distributed completely and unchanged. It is strictly the users” responsibility to check carefully
the validity of this document with respect to his product. manual-no.: 999111 // 26/01/2011



Seite 40 von 68 // page 40 of 68
Montage der Pumpe

iz Alle Gleitflachen mit Pumpendl benetzen.
iz Neue O-Ringe einsetzen, fir besseren Sitz ggf. etwas dehnen.

- Wechselhillse montieren.
Vakuumpumpendl in den Raum vor der Wechselhlse fullen.

- Passfeder montieren.

- Kupplung aufpressen (mit Gummihammer bis auf Anschlag ohne Verkanten und ohne die Welle zu
beschéadigen).

- Kupplungskreuz einlegen.

- Schutzwand einsetzen.

- Aggregat mit Geh&duse verschrauben.

- Gehause halb mit Pumpendl fullen.

- O-Ring in Gehé&use legen.

- Kupplung einsetzen.

- Hochstufenrotor mit Schiebern einsetzen, Hochstufenstator montieren. O-Ring einlegen. Zwischen-
lager montieren. Kupplung einsetzen.

- Vorstufenrotor mit Schiebern einsetzen, Vorstufenstator montieren.

- O-Ring und Kupplung einsetzen.

- Lagerdeckel montieren.

- Aggregat mit den beiden Aggregatschrauben mit Usit-Ringen verschrauben. Auf gleichmafBigen An-
zug der Schrauben achten.

- Olpumpe einsetzen. Schieber einlegen, Einbaulage beachten.

- Olpumpenschdpfraum mit Ol befiillen.

- Abdeckscheibe montieren.

- RHV-Kugel mit Feder montieren.

- Komplett montiertes Aggregat in den Olkasten setzen und mit dem Gehause verschrauben.

- Gogf. Saudfilz unten im Geh&use erneuern.

- Schlauchabdeckung und Verbindungsschlauche montieren.

- Ggf. Abscheider und Auspufffilter montieren.

- Pumpenél einfiillen (siche "Olwechsel” in Betriebsanleitung).
- Pumpe mit offenem Gasballastventil und geschlossenem Saugstutzen ca. 1h laufen lassen.

Hinweis: Der Austausch des Motors sollte nur im Werk durchgefiihrt werden. Spezialwerkzeug
notwendig.

Uberpriifen der Membranpumpe siehe Betriebsanleitung RC 6.

Das Dokument darf nur vollstdndig und unverdndert verwendet und weitergegeben werden. Es liegt in der Verantwortung des
Anwenders, die Gliltigkeit dieses Dokumentes bezliglich seines Produktes sicher zu stellen. BA-Nr.: 999111 // 26/01/2011
Documents are only to be used and distributed completely and unchanged. It is strictly the users” responsibility to check carefully
the validity of this document with respect to his product. manual-no.: 999111 // 26/01/2011



Seite 41 von 68 // page 41 of 68

Repair RC 6

Before starting repair, isolate the pump and other components from the vacuum sys-
tem and the electrical supply so that they cannot be operated accidentally. Allow the
pump to cool, so that it is at safe temperature for skin contact.

Before starting maintenance, wait two minutes after isolating the equipment from
mains to allow the capacitors to discharge.

Cleaning of components

= Observe applicable regulations when disposing of used oil and solvents which may be contaminated
by chemicals.

= Avoid damage of bearing and sealing surfaces!

= Seal rings: Use only clean oil and lint-free cloths. Replace seal rings if necessary.

= Silencer nozzle: Clean with length of thin wire (0.2 mm) and compressed air.

1= All other components: Clean with petroleum or suitable solvent. Follow manufacturer's instruction.

wz After cleaning, dry all components with compressed air.

Tools

Hex key SW 3/4/5

Open-ended wrench SW 14/15/17/19

Phillips screw driver size 1 and 2

Flat-bladed screw driver size 2

Screw driver for stud bolt size M4 and M5

Special tool to pull off eccentric bushing with rod (only if replacing the motor)

Replacing the removable sleeve

= |n case of oil leaks of the pump (oil drops out at the lower side of the pump housing) it is often sufficient
to replace only the removable sleeve. Therefore it is necessary to drain the pump oil.

- Disassemble separator and oil mist filter if necessary.

- Position pump so that it rests on the face of the oil reservoir (on rating plate).

- Remove cover of the felt and check felt .

- Disassemble screws at the motor and remove aggregate.

- Remove the shielding.

- Loosen the screw at the coupling and remove coupling using two flat-bladed screw drivers.

- Remove fit-in key.

- Disassemble screws at the removable sleeve, remove removable sleeve and assemble a new one.
- Fill'in oil in the chamber in front of the removable sleeve.

- Assemble fit-in key.

- Press in the coupling until limit stop using a rubber mallet (do not damage parts e. g. motor shaft).
- Position coupling cross.

- Position the shielding.

- Assemble aggregate to housing.

- Replace felt at the lower side of the pump housing.

- Assemble separator and oil mist filter if necessary.

- Fillin pump oil (see "Oil change” in the instruction for use).
- Let the pump run with gas ballast valve open and inlet closed for approximately 1 hour.

Das Dokument darf nur vollstdndig und unverdndert verwendet und weitergegeben werden. Es liegt in der Verantwortung des
Anwenders, die Gliltigkeit dieses Dokumentes bezliglich seines Produktes sicher zu stellen. BA-Nr.: 999111 // 26/01/2011
Documents are only to be used and distributed completely and unchanged. It is strictly the users” responsibility to check carefully
the validity of this document with respect to his product. manual-no.: 999111 // 26/01/2011



Seite 42 von 68 // page 42 of 68
Disassembly of the pump

- Drain oil (see "Oil change” in the instructions for use).

- Disassemble separator and oil mist filter if necessary.

- Remove both connection hoses between rotary vane pump and diaphragm pump.
- Position pump so that it rests on the face of the oil reservoir (on rating plate).

- Remove hose cover at the rotary vane pump side.

- Unscrew screws at the motor and remove aggregate from the housing.

Disassembling the pump unit

- Remove cover plate.

- Loosen the screw at the coupling and remove coupling using two flat-bladed screw drivers.

- Remove fit-in key.

- Disassemble screws at the removable sleeve, remove removable sleeve and assemble a new one.

- Unscrew screws at the removable sleeve and remove sleeve.

- Unscrew screws at the rear side of the pump housing.

- Remove housing with pump unit from the oil reservoir and position it on the housing.

- Remove bearing cover.

- Remove threaded plug of the detent ball in the bearing cover. Remove and check detent ball with
spring, replace if necessary.

- Disassemble silencer nozzle. Attention: The nozzle is secured with adhesive Omnifit® 50M. Check
silencer nozzle for passage and clean if necessary.

- Remove two aggregate screws and remove bearing cover.

- Remove oil pump rotor with oil pump vanes.

- Check vanes and replace if necessary.

- Remove low vacuum stage stator with oil separator. Check oil bores for passage.

- Disassemble outlet valve. Check valve cap, spring and valve seat. Replace valve cap and spring if
necessary.

- Remove low vacuum stage rotor with vanes. Disassemble coupling and rotary vanes. Check vanes
and replace if necessary.

- Remove intermediate bearing plate, high vacuum stage stator, high vacuum rotor with coupling.

Changing the shaft seals

- Check shaft seals in the bearing plate and bearing cover and replace if necessary.

- Remove shaft seal from housing.

- Press in new shaft seal by using an appropriate mandrel (special tool, see below), make sure that it
remains level to bore.

= Assemble shaft seals only by using a special mandrel (see table and drawings). Apply pressure only to
the outer ring. Take into consideration that the mandrel will pass under the seal and ensure that no
other part can be damaged.

OmniFit® is a registered trade mark of Henkel Technologies

Das Dokument darf nur vollstdndig und unverdndert verwendet und weitergegeben werden. Es liegt in der Verantwortung des
Anwenders, die Gliltigkeit dieses Dokumentes bezliglich seines Produktes sicher zu stellen. BA-Nr.: 999111 // 26/01/2011
Documents are only to be used and distributed completely and unchanged. It is strictly the users” responsibility to check carefully
the validity of this document with respect to his product. manual-no.: 999111 // 26/01/2011



Seite 43 von 68 // page 43 of 68

Assembly of the pump

iz | ubricate all wear faces with pump oil.
= |nstall new O-rings, stretch slightly to seat if necessary.

- Assemble removable sleeve.

- Fill the chamber in front of the removable sleeve with pump oil.

- Assemble fit-in key.

- Press in the coupling until limit stop using a rubber mallet (do not damage parts e. g. motor shaft).

- Position coupling cross.

- Position shielding.

- Assemble aggregate to housing.

- Fill half of the pump housing with vacuum oil.

- Position O-ring in housing.

- Position coupling.

- Position high vacuum stage rotor with vanes and high vacuum stage stator. Position O-ring. Assemble
intermediate bearing. Position coupling.

- Position low vacuum stage rotor with vanes, position low vacuum stage stator.

- Position O-ring and coupling.

- Assemble bearing cover.

- Fix the aggregate with both aggregate screws with seal rings. Pay attention to equable fastening.

- Position oil pump. Position vanes, obey orientation.

- Fillin oil in oil pump chamber.

- Assemble cover plate.

- Assemble detent ball with spring.

- Position complete assembled aggregate in the oil reservoir and assemble to housing.

- If necessary replace felt at the lower side of the pump housing.

- Assemble the connecting hoses and hose cover.

- Assemble separator and oil mist filter if necessary.

- Fillin pump oil (see "Oil change” in the instruction for use).
- Allow the pump to run with gas ballast valve open and inlet closed for approx. 1 h.

Note: Replacing the motor is only possible at the factory. Special tools are necessary.

Checking the diaphragm pump is described in the instructions for use for the RC 6.

Das Dokument darf nur vollstdndig und unverdndert verwendet und weitergegeben werden. Es liegt in der Verantwortung des
Anwenders, die Gliltigkeit dieses Dokumentes bezliglich seines Produktes sicher zu stellen. BA-Nr.: 999111 // 26/01/2011
Documents are only to be used and distributed completely and unchanged. It is strictly the users” responsibility to check carefully
the validity of this document with respect to his product. manual-no.: 999111 // 26/01/2011



Seite 44 von 68 // page 44 of 68

£L00T90°61
20-00-CZ1SOAM

9 DY Hun dwnd / joBaibBodwng 08499

JO}Y JSILU IO JO4 S|OSS JO 1B5 / Jojyyndsny Z4ossBUNYDIQ  £214E9
9/S°C A SIPDSS O 485 / ZJOsSOUNIYDIA  9¥69€9

9 DY P OUDUSIUIOW / ZJOSSOUNHIOM 066619

1085089¢
Jaquinu [pUes WO} PIIDA

Jlswwinuusuag go Biynd

:3|gD|IDAD spI0d 210ds JO $}8S / 9Z1QS|I94ZIsI] 2100BNHOA

UOHDIUDLO 10} UDJDM
uajyobeq oBp|NbAUI3

§889 NIQ 91XGXG ¥ A8 |Jnipoo M / 18 pajssod

9C0LLLE |2€ 91/01 NQ Bull Bujued / Bullaliuaz|so0rr9 |91
341d ¥81-8/CL ©- 850y / Y2NPIYIS|Z/G6E9 | IE 9L NG Wollog ysa W / 7|psulagals|ez/8r9 (S
061-01€-8/01 3- 8504 / Y2ND|YO$|46588€9  |0E 91 Ng @ipo|d Buid wp|d Jo} 8BUDJ| [|D WS / gnjydsupuazidid In) 4|5 16€9 |V
341d €8-8/01D- 8504 / YDND|YDS[/G8BEY | 6T JEN 240Ys 0/ X0y L Bull O / BUlN-O[Z604€9 [€L
341d £8-8/01D- 8504 / YOND|YDS|Z/G6E9  [8C Ze18upAa dwnd lo /JagalyosuadwndiQfl91/€9 |2l
19[4NO |10 BAIDA / SSDIQD|Q 19P3Y32NIQ|6£69€9 [ £T G'9XG'G8XGE {8} / Z|yBnos|zy18e9 | LL
W44 AIDA |8]4N0 PUB {8|Ul / -P-"[HUBA-[SNY N-"UIF|9EBBEY  |9C 18[in© doO BAIDA / $5PISNY @A dOYUBA|Y8EVYY |01
ala|d WoOD $ZXyZ/G5Q @A23(s 8|QDAO Wal / as|ny|asyoa pml/649€9  |sT }a|ino Buuds aA|DA / SSD|SNY J9PaponIQ|0LEYYS |6
{UB WaIS I8yl / UsWa|3ia|l4|/810V9 |V 10}piodas ||O |PUIB|UL / JBRIBYDSIQ|LLLLEY |8
upbunaled aio0ys 0/ §'zxlz Bul O / Buly-olrésozie |€C GZXPW M8IDs PDay JUNSIIUNCD POPUNOCI / 8gNDIYDSHUSSUDSUIT|YE [ LED [Z
08 "Piy 10dy2ypd / isjeyaqbubyny|/606€9 2T 051 @UPA /i8g8lyosyaid|9104E9 |9
Buuds Yjim ||og juajap /Japapionid JIW [80nY-AHY[S1Z6E9 | LT 0Z1 8UPA /12ga1ydsyaig|88LeEe? (S
IV ¥W-5Q/52'0 @|2z0U / 350 Q| 60€0¥9 0T J0SXg1/6€d H 400l / 1010y |GT0LES |7
[ola oW Bulp|nsul / [OU8jo W W WRJ[9016€9 |61 0ZX81/6£Q A 10|01 /1O|0Y|GELLEY |€
doo §spjjpg spb / 2ddpyisp|RgsPO(ezzéey |8l |V 9W/€°0 |Zz0U / 8500 |9669E9 [T
IV 91/0LNG Buu Buidwp|o / Buuuupndsioooryy  [/1 8X9W G1°'0Z2Q 19Q40sqDp J20ys / Ialind|e9réE9 |1
IN-THPW |SOd IN-IPW|SOd

[ 13305 9 Dd SHod SIbdS/ T HoId SIoZios

Das Dokument darf nur vollstdndig und unverdndert verwendet und weitergegeben werden. Es liegt in der Verantwortung des
Anwenders, die Gliltigkeit dieses Dokumentes bezliglich seines Produktes sicher zu stellen. BA-Nr.: 999111 // 26/01/2011

Documents are only to be used and distributed completely and unchanged. It is strictly the users” responsibility to check carefully

the validity of this document with respect to his product. manual-no.: 999111 // 26/01/2011



Seite 45 von 68 // page 45 of 68

Kv05122-01-00
21.04.2005 Ack

guUltig ab Seriennummer/
valid from serial number

26805801

.7 6/4{/'/%//1” =

HOYs Jojow sy} uo
/ ®l|emiolopy Jep Jno

papesu so
/ UspusmisA Jopag yoou

90

UOIJ0OJUSHIO JO YoJoM
/ Usjyopaq sbpjnoquig

638850 [Kupplung komplett / coupling, complete
639499 [Pleuel komplett / connecting rod complete 27 EX

2|3121066|Puffer / shock absorber D20/17-Méx12

3| 639779 |Gehdsuedeckel / housing cover
7| 637775 |Membranspannscheibe / diaphragm clamping disc D54 ETFE-CF

8| 637028 [Membrane / diaphragm PTFE-FPM D?0xQ10x1,2 EX
9| 637738 [MembranstUtzscheibe / diaphragm support disc SWé6x8,2 EX

10| 638456 |Scheibe / washer PS D28x5,2x0,1

11

4| 639780 |Gehdsuedeckel Innenteil EX / housing cover insert
5| 638440 [Ein.-u.Ausl.-ventil / inlet and outlet valve PTFE 0,5

6| 637343 [Kopfdeckel / head cover AI/ETFE EX

1

12| 639572 [Schlauch / hose -G 10/8-184 PTFE

13] 638858 |Schlauch / hose -B 10/8-265-30°

14] 638859 |Schlauch / hose -K 10/8-310-1

15] 639848 |Toleranzring / tolerance ring BN 12x12

Ersatzteile Blatt 2/Spare parts RC 6 sheet 2

POS|Mat.-Nr.

Das Dokument darf nur vollstdndig und unverdndert verwendet und weitergegeben werden. Es liegt in der Verantwortung des
Anwenders, die Gliltigkeit dieses Dokumentes bezliglich seines Produktes sicher zu stellen. BA-Nr.: 999111 // 26/01/2011
Documents are only to be used and distributed completely and unchanged. It is strictly the users” responsibility to check carefully
the validity of this document with respect to his product. manual-no.: 999111 // 26/01/2011



Seite 46 von 68 // page 46 of 68

oLozzLyL
G0-00-CZLSOAN

L0CLyEVE
Joquunu [DUSS WO} PIOA
Jlowwinuuaas go Bynb

9 Dy Alqwiasso duwnd / 9 DY ipbaibboduingd
9¥ - 23 O4 Jojp1odas-I0 104 S|PSS JO }8S / 9Y - 73 O Joyndsny 10y zyossBunjyoiq
9d /ST ASIOBs O S/ 9 ¥ / 6T o ZhpssBuniyoIq

9 DY ) ©OUDUBIUIDW / 9 DY Z{PSSBUNHOM

0869€9

€C16€9
9V 69€9
0666¥9

:9|gp|IDAD spPd a1pds JO $19S / 9ZiRs|I9izZ}si3 O‘_OD@Dt®>

g.b

UOI}DJUSLIO IO} YD}OM
uajyonaq abpiNPqUI3

deo jsejjeq seo /addexse|ieqseo [ ezz6e9 | 8
9. /00 NA dX ‘wnuiwnie ‘Buu Buidwe|D /9L/00 N 4X ‘wniuiwn)y ‘buuuueds | 000v+9 | 4
¥ gN buu Buiiess yum ‘gL/0L NQ 4M bun Bulued jeusex3g
uonoajoud yselds /zinyoszuds | g6v9e9 | z€ M gN Buuiyoig nwi ‘g /g NQ 4 Bunisuuezueginy S00vP9| 9
Buisn oy aAjeA uinjal-uou I0 / @sneyabiuasieyonio [ 9299 | e€ 9 NQ X (Wod uonons) yun aAals /9, NA M (uszinisbnes) ziesulegais [ ez.8¥9 | G
wiwg, X GX G Aoy JJeys / wwig, X GX G v Iepayssed| 90+3¢ | z€ | oM -zyepisuonons’g NQ JX obuel lews / 9y- zy 21esbnes ‘g, NG I yosuepusp[ sA6€9 |
uwpg Yibus| ‘wwg/0L Nd 34.1d 9SOH / Wwpg abueT ‘wwg/0L Nd 3d4.1d Ydneiyss|z.6ee9 | Le H AN ‘WWe X Wwop ‘Bul-0 / JgN ‘Wwe X wwoy ‘Bury-0[ 26069 | €
[ wwg/0L Nd 3d.1d@soyjuag /wwg/oL Nd 3d.Ld usboqyone|yos| 6588€9 | 0€ 9¥ /Gzyeueadwnd-l0 /9 Y /GZ Y Jegayosuadwndio| 19269 | @
[wwieg uibus) ‘wwig/0, NG 331 d 9SOH / Wweg 8bueT “wwig/0, NA 3d4.1d Yoneyds|2688e9 | 62 y8)1usqiosqy /ziubnes| zungeg | U
uwpg yibud| ‘wwg/0L Nd 3d4.1d 9SOH / Wwpg abueT ‘wwg/0, Nd 3d4.1d Y2neiyds|z.s6e9 | 82 2je|d 9AjeA uInjaI-uou 10 / Bunjyoipiiuarsyeyyoniio | 0s¥9e9 | o
Bunds aAleA UINJBJ-UOU |IO /19PaJI1IUBASYIEYNONIO | L¥P9€9 | 22 Buids aneA /19pajiluan| 0Levv9| 6
WM d ‘b2 AIEA 19N 0 PuUB J9|Ul / WM ‘$2d INU9Age|SNY pun -ui3 | 9e88€e9 | 92 9¥/GzyJojeledas |0 /9 Y /G HIepeydsaelo| LA LE9 | 8
939|dw 0o ‘g DY J0J Jun |eas Jeys / Paldwioy ‘g DY INJ BSINYIBSYIIM | 2669€9 | S2 WIWGZX Y N MBIOS / WWGZXy N 99nedyos| verJe9 | 2
DY 104 ‘0lwelad ‘Jojesedas JSIW |10 104 Ja)IId / DY INY iWeloy Juswajaielid-yndsny | /809 | v2 0G718UeA /051 499a1yosyaid| 9069 | 9
HEN‘WWgZXx wuy 2 ‘Bul-0 / ¥gN ‘wwg'zx ww,/ ‘bury-of goo+3e | €2 0271 8ueA /0z1499a1yosyaia| 8a6e9 | S
llews ‘onseld ‘Jod yojed / UId]y ‘J03sisuny) Jajeyaqbueyny| .606€9 | zz 9 0¥ @bejs wnnoeA ybiy 1010y /9 DY 8JNISYd0H 10310 | 520LE9| +
Jo6un|d 8AjeA UINJRI-UOU IO / USg|OXIUBAS)EYNIMIO | £2€9€9 | L2 9¥/Gz¥I04lol08 /9 /Szimloiod|cale9| €
Wwigz 0 901110 / WGz’ @snd| 60€0%9 | 02 wwz0 9oyuQ / wwiz'o @snal saee9 | z
Hasullaggni weod /jeusjewwwed| 90.6€9 | 6 8X9 N PEaIY] YIm 1004 19qqny / 8X9 IN 9pumas Jwseyndiwwno | €9¥6€9 | L
IN-1BW[sOd N1 W[sOd

[ 15305 9 DY SHod aIodS/T o[ SIofZiosa

Das Dokument darf nur vollstdndig und unverdndert verwendet und weitergegeben werden. Es liegt in der Verantwortung des

Anwenders, die Giiltigkeit dieses Dokumentes bezliglich seines Produktes sicher zu stellen. BA-Nr.:

999111 // 26/01/2011

Documents are only to be used and distributed completely and unchanged. It is strictly the users” responsibility to check carefully
the validity of this document with respect to his product. manual-no.: 999111 // 26/01/2011



Seite 47 von 68 // page 47 of 68

KV05122-01-02
14.01.2011

gUltig ab Seriennummer/
valid from serial number

26805801

I

N

HOYS Jojouw 8y} uo
/ SIIOMIOJOW I8P JND

papaau so
/ USPUSMISA JI0Pag YooU

UOIDJUBLO JO YDJoM
/ usjyopag ebojNpquI3

7| 637775 |[Membranspannscheibe fir Chemiemembranpumpen, groB / Diaphragm clamping disc for chemistry diaphragm pumps, large

8| 637028 |Membrane PTFE (groB), quadratisches Loch / Diaphragm PTFE (large), quadratic hole

9| 637738 [Membranstitzscheibe 8,2mm, groB / Diaphragm support disc 8.2mm, large

6| 637343 |Kopfdeckel Chemiemembranpumpe (groB) / Head cover chemistry diaphragm pump (large)
10| 638456 |Distanzscheibe 0,1mm / Shim 0.1mm

12| 639572 |Schlauch PTFE DN 10/8mm, Ldnge 184mm / Hose PTFE DN 10/8mm, length 184mm

13| 638858 |Schlauchbogen PTFE DN 10/8mm / Bent hose PTFE DN 10/8mm
14| 638859 |Schlauchbogen PTFE DN 10/8mm / Bent hose PTFE DN 10/8mm

11] 639499 |Exzenter mit Lager und Pleuel kpl. 2-Zyl. / Eccentric unit, complete, 2-cyl.
15| 639848 |Toleranzring 12x12mm / Tolerance ring 12x12mm

2[3121066 | Gummipuffer mit Gewinde Méx18 / Rubber foot with thread Méx18
5| 638440 |Ein- und AuslaBventil D24, PTFE 0.5 / Inlet and outlet valve D24, PTFE 0.5

3| 639779 |Geh&usedeckel 1-2yl. C / Housing cover 1-cyl. C
4| 639780 |Gehdusedeckelinnenteil 1-Zyl. / Housing cover insert 1-cyl.

1| 638850 |Kupplung fur RC / Shaft coupling for RC

Ersatzteile Blatt 2/Spare parts RC 6 sheet 2

POS|Mat.-Nr.

Das Dokument darf nur vollstdndig und unverdndert verwendet und weitergegeben werden. Es liegt in der Verantwortung des
Anwenders, die Gliltigkeit dieses Dokumentes bezliglich seines Produktes sicher zu stellen. BA-Nr.: 999111 // 26/01/2011
Documents are only to be used and distributed completely and unchanged. It is strictly the users” responsibility to check carefully
the validity of this document with respect to his product. manual-no.: 999111 // 26/01/2011



Seite 48 von 68 // page 48 of 68

Abzieher fur Kupplung

» Abziehscheibe (Spezialwerkzeug, siehe hinten) mit zwei Zylinderschrauben M6 x 30 mm auf die Kupp-
lung schrauben und mit M6 x 50 mm Uber das Zentralgewinde der Scheibe die Kupplung von der
Welle drucken.

Puller for coupling

=» Screw puller (special tool, see drawing) with two socket head screws M6 x 30 mm on the coupling.
Screw cheese head screw M6 x 50 mm into the central thread to press the coupling from the shaft.

6.5mmQ@

Metallscheibe, Dicke 6 mm
metal disc, thickness 6 mm

«—22 mm—»

Das Dokument darf nur vollstdndig und unverdndert verwendet und weitergegeben werden. Es liegt in der Verantwortung des
Anwenders, die Gliltigkeit dieses Dokumentes bezliglich seines Produktes sicher zu stellen. BA-Nr.: 999111 // 26/01/2011
Documents are only to be used and distributed completely and unchanged. It is strictly the users” responsibility to check carefully
the validity of this document with respect to his product. manual-no.: 999111 // 26/01/2011



Seite 49 von 68 // page 49 of 68

Einpressdorne
zur Montage von Wellendichtringen in VACUUBRAND Drehschieberpumpen

ST A LT (=T T = 2612186
(Abzieher fir Kupplung, Dorn 3, Dorn 4, Dorn 7, Schraubendreher M4 negativ, Schraubendreher M5
negativ)

Wellendichtringe sollten nur mit einem speziellen Einpressdorn montiert werden.

Nur auf den Aussenring des Wellendichtrings drticken.

Beim Aus- und Einpressen von Radialwellendichtringen mittels eines Einpressdorns darauf achten, dass
der Dorn auf der Unterseite des Dichtrings ungehindert austreten kann.

Zur Auswahl der Einpressdorne siehe Tabelle und Zeichnung unten.

Pumpe Radialwellendichtring Dorn
RE 2 Radialwellendichtring 3120999 (25 x 32 x 4 mm) in Lagerschild 639100 3
RE 2 Radialwellendichtring 3121003 (18 x 24 x 3 mm) in Lagerdeckel 639116 4
RE 2.5 Radialwellendichtring 3121003 (18 x 24 x 3 mm) in Lagerschild 636923 4
RE 2.5 Radialwellendichtring 3121003 (18 x 24 x 3 mm) in Lagerdeckel 637132 4
RE 2.5 Radialwellendichtring 3121003 (18 x 24 x 3 mm) in Lagerdeckel 636448 7
Rz 2 Radialwellendichtring 3120999 (25 x 32 x 4 mm) in Zwischenlager 639014 3
Rz 2 Radialwellendichtring 3120999 (25 x 32 x 4 mm) in Lagerschild 639100 3
Rz 2 Radialwellendichtring 3121003 (18 x 24 x 3 mm) in Lagerdeckel 639116 4
Rz 2.5 Radialwellendichtring 3121003 (18 x 24 x 3 mm) in Lagerschild 636923 4
Rz 2.5 Radialwellendichtring 3121003 (18 x 24 x 3 mm) in Lagerdeckel 637132 4
Rz 2.5 Radialwellendichtring 3121003 (18 x 24 x 3 mm) in Lagerdeckel 636448 7
RE 5 Radialwellendichtring 3120999 (25 x 32 x 4 mm) in Lagerschild 639100 3
RE 5 Radialwellendichtring 3121003 (18 x 24 x 3 mm) in Lagerdeckel 639116 4
RE 6 Radialwellendichtring 3121003 (18 x 24 x 3 mm) in Lagerschild 637159 4
RE 6 Radialwellendichtring 3121003 (18 x 24 x 3 mm) in Lagerdeckel 637132 4
RE 6 Radialwellendichtring 3121003 (18 x 24 x 3 mm) in Lagerdeckel 636448 7
Rz 5 Radialwellendichtring 3120999 (25 x 32 x 4 mm) in Zwischenlager 639014 3
Rz 5 Radialwellendichtring 3120999 (25 x 32 x 4 mm) in Lagerschild 639100 3
RZ5 Radialwellendichtring 3121003 (18 x 24 x 3 mm) in Lagerdeckel 639116 4
RZ 6 Radialwellendichtring 3121003 (18 x 24 x 3 mm) in Lagerschild 637159 4
Rz 6 Radialwellendichtring 3121003 (18 x 24 x 3 mm) in Lagerdeckel 637132 4
RZ 6 Radialwellendichtring 3121003 (18 x 24 x 3 mm) in Lagerdeckel 636448 7
RC5 Radialwellendichtring 3120999 (25 x 32 x 4 mm) in Lagerschild 639100 3
RC5 Radialwellendichtring 3120999 (25 x 32 x 4 mm) in Zwischenlager 638833 3
RC5 Radialwellendichtring 3121003 (18 x 24 x 3 mm) in Lagerdeckel 639116 4
RC 6 Radialwellendichtring 3121003 (18 x 24 x 3 mm) in Lagerschild 637000 4
RC 6 Radialwellendichtring 3121003 (18 x 24 x 3 mm) in Lagerdeckel 637024 4
RC 6 Radialwellendichtring 3121003 (18 x 24 x 3 mm) in Lagerdeckel 636448 7

Das Dokument darf nur vollstdndig und unverdndert verwendet und weitergegeben werden. Es liegt in der Verantwortung des
Anwenders, die Gliltigkeit dieses Dokumentes bezliglich seines Produktes sicher zu stellen. BA-Nr.: 999111 // 26/01/2011
Documents are only to be used and distributed completely and unchanged. It is strictly the users” responsibility to check carefully
the validity of this document with respect to his product. manual-no.: 999111 // 26/01/2011



Seite 50 von 68 // page 50 of 68

Pumpe Radialwellendichtring Dorn
RE 8 Radialwellendichtring 3120999 (25 x 32 x 4 mm) in Lagerschild 637826 3
RE 8 Radialwellendichtring 3120999 (25 x 32 x 4 mm) in Lagerdeckel 638946 3
RE 9 Radialwellendichtring 3120999 (25 x 32 x 4 mm) in Lagerschild 637826 3
RE 9 Radialwellendichtring 3120999 (25 x 32 x 4 mm) in Lagerdeckel 638946 3
Rz 8 Radialwellendichtring 3120999 (25 x 32 x 4 mm) in Lagerschild 637826 3
Rz 8 Radialwellendichtring 3120999 (25 x 32 x 4 mm) in Lagerdeckel 638946 3
Rz 8 Radialwellendichtring 3120999 (25 x 32 x 4 mm) in Zwischenlager 638925 3
Rz 9 Radialwellendichtring 3120999 (25 x 32 x 4 mm) in Lagerschild 637826 3
Rz 9 Radialwellendichtring 3120999 (25 x 32 x 4 mm) in Lagerdeckel 638946 3
Rz 9 Radialwellendichtring 3120999 (25 x 32 x 4 mm) in Zwischenlager 638925 3
RE 16 Radialwellendichtring 3120999 (25 x 32 x 4 mm) in Lagerschild 637826 3
RE 16 Radialwellendichtring 3120999 (25 x 32 x 4 mm) in Lagerdeckel 638946 3
RZ 16 Radialwellendichtring 3120999 (25 x 32 x 4 mm) in Lagerschild 637826 3
RZ 16 Radialwellendichtring 3120999 (25 x 32 x 4 mm) in Zwischenlager 638925 3
RZ 16 Radialwellendichtring 3120999 (25 x 32 x 4 mm) in Lagerdeckel 638946 3

Das Dokument darf nur vollstdndig und unverdndert verwendet und weitergegeben werden. Es liegt in der Verantwortung des
Anwenders, die Gliltigkeit dieses Dokumentes bezliglich seines Produktes sicher zu stellen. BA-Nr.: 999111 // 26/01/2011
Documents are only to be used and distributed completely and unchanged. It is strictly the users” responsibility to check carefully
the validity of this document with respect to his product. manual-no.: 999111 // 26/01/2011



Seite 51 von 68 // page 51 of 68

Dorn 3

@440 || M
$29.90 |
31,50 D @9.81 )

) |
& P1450 |

59,50

13

7
Z
b

NS L N
638940 638946 639014 638925 639100
638833 638941

Das Dokument darf nur vollstdndig und unverdndert verwendet und weitergegeben werden. Es liegt in der Verantwortung des
Anwenders, die Gliltigkeit dieses Dokumentes bezliglich seines Produktes sicher zu stellen. BA-Nr.: 999111 // 26/01/2011
Documents are only to be used and distributed completely and unchanged. It is strictly the users” responsibility to check carefully
the validity of this document with respect to his product. manual-no.: 999111 // 26/01/2011



Seite 52 von 68 // page 52 of 68

Dorn 4

& @ 14,90
.
N & (09.61) o
S0
<
~ i N §O E 90
3 5=
Rl DETAILZ &
411 S5
~ o H‘g
Q‘/ ©17,950,05 S
21 3
©23,95 0,05 o
@28
| alle unbemaBten Fasen 0,5x45°
o |
L+0,1
®18,10
[4] @28
AR 0
N\ \\ N
1
\ N\
u 0
639116 637159 637132 637000 637024 636923

Das Dokument darf nur vollstdndig und unverdndert verwendet und weitergegeben werden. Es liegt in der Verantwortung des
Anwenders, die Gliltigkeit dieses Dokumentes bezliglich seines Produktes sicher zu stellen. BA-Nr.: 999111 // 26/01/2011
Documents are only to be used and distributed completely and unchanged. It is strictly the users” responsibility to check carefully
the validity of this document with respect to his product. manual-no.: 999111 // 26/01/2011



Seite 53 von 68 // page 53 of 68

Dorn 7

-
§i’( D14,9
[Ye}
S
~t
x
w0 )
Wl N
N
(@9.61) o
0o
9
R
5
oy
~ 9
! 0 °
& o
N cE
= \Z DETALZ 29
R1 41 50
| 23
&/ o
©17.9500s é
P21 &S
© 23,95 005 o
@28
un
! +0,1
Dﬂ $18,1
®28

Y/

636448

Das Dokument darf nur vollstdndig und unverdndert verwendet und weitergegeben werden. Es liegt in der Verantwortung des
Anwenders, die Gliltigkeit dieses Dokumentes bezliglich seines Produktes sicher zu stellen. BA-Nr.: 999111 // 26/01/2011
Documents are only to be used and distributed completely and unchanged. It is strictly the users” responsibility to check carefully
the validity of this document with respect to his product. manual-no.: 999111 // 26/01/2011



Seite 54 von 68 // page 54 of 68

Mandrels
for assembling shaft seals in VACUUBRAND rotary vane pumps

Set Of T0OIS .ueeiriiir it ——— 2612186
(puller for coupling, mandrel 3, mandrel 4, mandrel 7, screw driver M4 negative, screw driver M5 negati-
ve)

Assemble shaft seals only by using a special mandrel.

Apply pressure only to the outer ring.

Take into consideration that the mandrel will pass under the seal and ensure that no other part can be
damaged.

How to choose the appropriate mandrel see table and drawing below.

Pump Shaft seal Mandrel
RE 2 shaft seal 3120999 (25 x 32 x 4 mm) in bearing plate 639100 3
RE 2 shaft seal 3121003 (18 x 24 x 3 mm) in bearing cover 639116 4
RE 2.5 shaft seal 3121003 (18 x 24 x 3 mm) in bearing plate 636923 4
RE 2.5 shaft seal 3121003 (18 x 24 x 3 mm) in bearing cover 637132 4
RE 2.5 shaft seal 3121003 (18 x 24 x 3 mm) in bearing cover 636448 7
Rz 2 shaft seal 3120999 (25 x 32 x 4 mm) in intermediate bearing plate 639014 3
Rz 2 shaft seal 3120999 (25 x 32 x 4 mm) in bearing plate 639100 3
Rz 2 shaft seal 3121003 (18 x 24 x 3 mm) in bearing cover 639116 4
Rz 2.5 shaft seal 3121003 (18 x 24 x 3 mm) in bearing plate 636923 4
Rz 2.5 shaft seal 3121003 (18 x 24 x 3 mm) in bearing cover 637132 4
Rz 2.5 shaft seal 3121003 (18 x 24 x 3 mm) in bearing cover 636448 7
RE 5 shaft seal 3120999 (25 x 32 x 4 mm) in bearing plate 639100 3
RE 5 shaft seal 3121003 (18 x 24 x 3 mm) in bearing cover 639116 4
RE 6 shaft seal 3121003 (18 x 24 x 3 mm) in bearing plate 637159 4
RE 6 shaft seal 3121003 (18 x 24 x 3 mm) in bearing cover 637132 4
RE 6 shaft seal 3121003 (18 x 24 x 3 mm) in bearing cover 636448 7
RZ 5 shaft seal 3120999 (25 x 32 x 4 mm) in intermediate bearing plate 639014 3
RZ5 shaft seal 3120999 (25 x 32 x 4 mm) in bearing plate 639100 3
RZ 5 shaft seal 3121003 (18 x 24 x 3 mm) in bearing cover 639116 4
RZ 6 shaft seal 3121003 (18 x 24 x 3 mm) in bearing plate 637159 4
RZ 6 shaft seal 3121003 (18 x 24 x 3 mm) in bearing cover 637132 4
RZ 6 shaft seal 3121003 (18 x 24 x 3 mm) in bearing cover 636448 7
RC5 shaft seal 3120999 (25 x 32 x 4 mm) in bearing plate 639100 3
RC 5 shaft seal 3120999 (25 x 32 x 4 mm) in intermediate bearing plate 638833 3
RC5 shaft seal 3121003 (18 x 24 x 3 mm) in bearing cover 639116 4
RC 6 shaft seal 3121003 (18 x 24 x 3 mm) in bearing plate 637000 4
RC 6 shaft seal 3121003 (18 x 24 x 3 mm) in bearing cover 637024 4
RC 6 shaft seal 3121003 (18 x 24 x 3 mm) in bearing cover 636448 7

Das Dokument darf nur vollstdndig und unverdndert verwendet und weitergegeben werden. Es liegt in der Verantwortung des
Anwenders, die Gliltigkeit dieses Dokumentes bezliglich seines Produktes sicher zu stellen. BA-Nr.: 999111 // 26/01/2011
Documents are only to be used and distributed completely and unchanged. It is strictly the users” responsibility to check carefully
the validity of this document with respect to his product. manual-no.: 999111 // 26/01/2011



Seite 55 von 68 // page 55 of 68

Pump Shaft seal Mandrel
RE 8 shaft seal 3120999 (25 x 32 x 4 mm) in bearing plate 637826 3
RE 8 shaft seal 3120999 (25 x 32 x 4 mm) in bearing cover 638946 3
RE 9 shaft seal 3120999 (25 x 32 x 4 mm) in bearing plate 637826 3
RE 9 shaft seal 3120999 (25 x 32 x 4 mm) in bearing cover 638946 3
Rz 8 shaft seal 3120999 (25 x 32 x 4 mm) in bearing plate 637826 3
RZ 8 shaft seal 3120999 (25 x 32 x 4 mm) in bearing cover 638946 3
RZ 8 shaft seal 3120999 (25 x 32 x 4 mm) in intermediate bearing plate 638941 3
Rz 9 shaft seal 3120999 (25 x 32 x 4 mm) in bearing plate 637826 3
RZ9 shaft seal 3120999 (25 x 32 x 4 mm) in bearing cover 638946 3
Rz 9 shaft seal 3120999 (25 x 32 x 4 mm) in intermediate bearing plate 638941 3
RE 16 shaft seal 3120999 (25 x 32 x 4 mm) in bearing plate 637826 3
RE 16 shaft seal 3120999 (25 x 32 x 4 mm) in bearing cover 638946 3
RZ 16 shaft seal 3120999 (25 x 32 x 4 mm) in bearing plate 637826 3
RZ 16 shaft seal 3120999 (25 x 32 x 4 mm) in intermediate bearing plate 638925 3
RZ 16 shaft seal 3120999 (25 x 32 x 4 mm) in bearing cover 638946 3

Das Dokument darf nur vollstdndig und unverdndert verwendet und weitergegeben werden. Es liegt in der Verantwortung des
Anwenders, die Gliltigkeit dieses Dokumentes bezliglich seines Produktes sicher zu stellen. BA-Nr.: 999111 // 26/01/2011
Documents are only to be used and distributed completely and unchanged. It is strictly the users” responsibility to check carefully
the validity of this document with respect to his product. manual-no.: 999111 // 26/01/2011



Seite 56 von 68 // page 56 of 68

Mandrel 3

D14,90
3 ool
(=1 s |
L O
2NN 2
o | 1‘% &
R
F24,40
$29,20
$31,50 Clgoel
o i
NG D14.50 | 2
i o
o
i@a4,10
o
[
________________________________________________________ ¥
BIEE ) ]

7
Z
b

NS L N
638940 638946 639014 638925 639100
638833 638941

Das Dokument darf nur vollstdndig und unverdndert verwendet und weitergegeben werden. Es liegt in der Verantwortung des
Anwenders, die Gliltigkeit dieses Dokumentes bezliglich seines Produktes sicher zu stellen. BA-Nr.: 999111 // 26/01/2011
Documents are only to be used and distributed completely and unchanged. It is strictly the users” responsibility to check carefully
the validity of this document with respect to his product. manual-no.: 999111 // 26/01/2011



Seite 57 von 68 // page 57 of 68

Mandrel 4

& ?14,90
o 2618189
q & (09.61) o
S0
<
~ i N §O E’\ 90
R—\ . DETAIL Z é
4:1 By
O?/ ©17,950,05 ioQ i
®21 3
©23,95 0,05 o
@28
| alle unbemaBten Fasen 0,5x45°
o l
®18.10""
[4] @28
NN a
NN N \\\ N
1
\ N\
\ 77\ ‘:‘ N
u 0
63 91 16 63 71 59 637132 637000 637024 63 69 23

Das Dokument darf nur vollstdndig und unverdndert verwendet und weitergegeben werden. Es liegt in der Verantwortung des
Anwenders, die Gliltigkeit dieses Dokumentes bezliglich seines Produktes sicher zu stellen. BA-Nr.: 999111 // 26/01/2011
Documents are only to be used and distributed completely and unchanged. It is strictly the users” responsibility to check carefully
the validity of this document with respect to his product. manual-no.: 999111 // 26/01/2011



Seite 58 von 68 // page 58 of 68

Mandrel 7

o A
g}/Y D149
0
5| o
0
x
w0 )
Wl N
N
(¢9.61) &
S0
N
~O
<2
S
oy
~ 9
L 0 °
N S 23
c=
— \Z DETALZ 8%
R : 4:7 52
[S)e}
\/ 20
%/ $17.9500s :’9)
@21 &
$23,95 005 o
@28
wn
' 101
Eﬂ ®18,1
@28

NN\

N

636448

Das Dokument darf nur vollstdndig und unverdndert verwendet und weitergegeben werden. Es liegt in der Verantwortung des
Anwenders, die Gliltigkeit dieses Dokumentes bezliglich seines Produktes sicher zu stellen. BA-Nr.: 999111 // 26/01/2011
Documents are only to be used and distributed completely and unchanged. It is strictly the users” responsibility to check carefully
the validity of this document with respect to his product. manual-no.: 999111 // 26/01/2011



Seite 59 von 68 // page 59 of 68

Vakuum-Messgerat VAP 5

Bendtigtes Werkzeug: Kreuzschlitzschraubendreher GroBe 2

Gerat 6ffnen

=» Mit einem Kreuzschlitzschraubendreher die drei Senkschrauben an der Geraterlickseite, vier Schrau-
ben an der Unterseite und die beiden Verbindungsschrauben zum Frontdeckel des Geréts herausdre-
hen.

=» Ruckteil des Gerats und Gehduse abnehmen. Gerét vorsichtig 6ffnen.

= Hinweis: Auf der Platine befinden sich Bauteile, die empfindlich gegen elektrostatische Entladung
sind.

» Bauteile nicht mit der Hand berihren.

» Ggf. Platine und ausfiihrende Person geeignet erden.

» Flachbandleitung von Netzteil- und Anzeigeplatine I6sen.

Gerat zusammenbauen
=» Nach Ende der Instandsetzung Flachbandleitung montieren und Geh&use wiederer zusammenschrau-
ben.

Nach der Instandsetzung Gerat abgleichen (siehe Betriebsanleitung)!

Austausch des Netzfilters mit Schalter

=» Die drei Steckverbindungen des Netzfilters von der Netzteilplatine abziehen.
= Netzfilter nach Losen der zwei Kreuzschlitzschrauben abziehen.

= Neuen Netzfilter montieren.

=» Drei Steckverbindungen des NetZzfilters auf die Platine stecken.

Austausch der Flachbandleitung
» Flachbandleitung von der Netzteil- und Anzeigeplatine abziehen.
=» Neue Flachbandleitung montieren.

Austausch der Anzeigeplatine
=» Alte Anzeigeplatine nach Lésen der vier Kreuzschlitzschrauben vom Gehausefrontteil abnehmen.
=» Neue Anzeigeplatine mit LCD mit Frontdeckel verschrauben.

Austausch der Netzteilplatine

=» Die drei Steckverbindungen des Netzfilters von der Netzteilplatine abziehen.

=» Alte Netzteilplatine nach Lésen der Kreuzschlitzschrauben (nur bei neuen Versionen ggf. auch Mutter
an der Sensorbuchse I16sen) vom Gehauseunterteil abnehmen.

» Neue Netzteilplatine festschrauben.

=» Drei Steckverbindungen des NetZzfilters auf die Platine stecken (ggf. Mutter an der Sensorbuchse
festschrauben).

Austausch des EPROM

» Altes EPROM abziehen (korrekte Ausrichtung beachten) und neues aufstecken.

Das Dokument darf nur vollstdndig und unverdndert verwendet und weitergegeben werden. Es liegt in der Verantwortung des
Anwenders, die Gliltigkeit dieses Dokumentes bezliglich seines Produktes sicher zu stellen. BA-Nr.: 999111 // 26/01/2011
Documents are only to be used and distributed completely and unchanged. It is strictly the users” responsibility to check carefully
the validity of this document with respect to his product. manual-no.: 999111 // 26/01/2011



Seite 60 von 68 // page 60 of 68

Austausch der gesteckten LCD

=» Alte Anzeigeplatine nach Lésen der vier Kreuzschlitzschrauben vom Gehausefrontteil abnehmen.

=» Alte LCD von der Platine abziehen und neue LCD so aufstecken, dass sich die Markierung an der LCD
auf der Seite des VACUUBRAND Logos auf der Anzeigeplatine befindet. Bei der Montage nur auf den
Rand mit Pins der LCD drlcken.

=» Anzeigeplatine mit LCD mit Frontdeckel verschrauben.

Austausch der Baugruppe Frontdeckel mit Glas und Anzeigeplatine mit gesteck-
ter LCD (far Gerate ohne gesteckte LCD)
=» Alte Baugruppe gegen neue austauschen.

Austausch der Baugruppe Frontdeckel mit Glas (fir Geréate mit gesteckter LCD)

=» Anzeigeplatine nach Lésen der vier Kreuzschlitzschrauben zusammen mit aufgesteckter LCD abneh-
men.

=» Anzeigeplatine mit LCD auf neuen Frontdeckel mit Glas montieren.

Messrohre VSP 5 priifen:
Ein intakter Messdraht weist einen Widerstand von ca. 85 Q
zwischen den Anschliissen 2 und 4 auf (Draht auf Zimmertemperatur).

Sensorstecker

Verbindungskabel priifen:

Das Verbindungskabel auf elektrischen
Durchgang zwischen den korrespondierenden
Anschlissen prtifen.

Kabeldose Messréhrensei- Kabelstecker Gerateseite
te
\_ J

Das Dokument darf nur vollstdndig und unverdndert verwendet und weitergegeben werden. Es liegt in der Verantwortung des
Anwenders, die Gliltigkeit dieses Dokumentes bezliglich seines Produktes sicher zu stellen. BA-Nr.: 999111 // 26/01/2011
Documents are only to be used and distributed completely and unchanged. It is strictly the users” responsibility to check carefully
the validity of this document with respect to his product. manual-no.: 999111 // 26/01/2011



Seite 61 von 68 // page 61 of 68

Vacuum gauge VAP 5

Before starting repair, isolate the equipment from the vacuum system and the electrical supply.

Tools required: Phillips screwdriver size 2

How to open the equipment

=» Unscrew the three countersunk screws at the rear side of the housing, the four screws at the bottom of
the equipment and both binding screws at the housing front part by using the Phillips screw driver.

=» Remove the housing rear part of the equipment, remove the housing and open the equipment care-
fully.

= Note: The parts on the printed circuit board are sensitive to electrostatic discharge.

=» Do not touch components.

= |f necessary, connect printed circuit board and technician to ground.

=» Remove ribbon contact from the power supply printed circuit board and from the reading printed circuit
board.

Reassembling
=» After having finished the repair, assemble the ribbon contact and screw the housing together.

After repair readjust the device (see instructions for use)!

Replacing the mains filter with switch

=» Remove the three plug-in connections of the mains filter from the power supply pcb.
» Unscrew the two Phillips screws and remove the mains filter.

» Assemble the new mains filter.

=» Plug the three plug-in connections of the mains filter onto the power supply pcb.

Replacing the ribbon contact
=» Remove the ribbon contact from the power supply pcb and from the read out pcb.
=» Assemble the new ribbon contact.

Replacing the read out pcb
=» Unscrew the four Phillips screws and remove the defective read out pcb from the housing front part.
=» Screw together the new read out pcb with LCD and the housing front part.

Replacmg the power supply pcb

=» Remove the three plug-in connections of the mains filter from the power supply pcb.
=» Unscrew the Phillips screws (only new versions, remove nut from the sensor plug if available) and
remove the defective power supply pcb from the lower part of the housing.
Fasten with screws the new power supply pcb.
Plug the three plug-in connections of the mains filter onto the power supply pcb (fasten nut at the
sensor plug if available).

2
2

Das Dokument darf nur vollstdndig und unverdndert verwendet und weitergegeben werden. Es liegt in der Verantwortung des
Anwenders, die Gliltigkeit dieses Dokumentes bezliglich seines Produktes sicher zu stellen. BA-Nr.: 999111 // 26/01/2011
Documents are only to be used and distributed completely and unchanged. It is strictly the users” responsibility to check carefully
the validity of this document with respect to his product. manual-no.: 999111 // 26/01/2011



Seite 62 von 68 // page 62 of 68

Replacing the EPROM

=» Remove the defective EPROM (note correct position) and replace it by a new one.

Replacing the plug-in LCD

» Unscrew the four Phillips screws and remove the defective read out pcb from the front side of the
housing.

=» Unplug the defective LCD from the pcb and assemble the new LCD, make sure that the mark at the
LCD is at the side of the VACUUBRAND logo on the read out pcb. When assembling the LCD, only
exert pressure to the side with the pins of the LCD.

=» Screw together the read out pcb with LCD and the housing front part.

Replacing the component group housing front part with glass pane and read out
pcb with plug-in LCD (for controllers without plug-in LCD)

=» Remove defective component group by a new one.

Replacing the component group housing front part with glass pane (for control-
lers with plug-in LCD)

=» Unscrew the four Phillips screws and remove the read out pcb together with the plug-in LCD.

=» Assemble the read out pcb with LCD to the new housing front part with glass pane.

Checking the gauge head VSP 5:

Resistance of the filament: approx. 85 Q ]
at ambient temperature (between pins 2 and 4).

Sensor plug

Checking connecting cable:
Check wiring continuity.

Connector gauge head side Connector instrument
\_ side Y,

Das Dokument darf nur vollstdndig und unverdndert verwendet und weitergegeben werden. Es liegt in der Verantwortung des
Anwenders, die Gliltigkeit dieses Dokumentes bezliglich seines Produktes sicher zu stellen. BA-Nr.: 999111 // 26/01/2011
Documents are only to be used and distributed completely and unchanged. It is strictly the users” responsibility to check carefully
the validity of this document with respect to his product. manual-no.: 999111 // 26/01/2011



Seite 63 von 68 // page 63 of 68

€0'60vT
10-00-0€ LZOAN

GdVA 18N00/GdVA 8pus|g|Z¥S8E9 |9

asued se|b ypm ped juouy Buisnoy/se|s “w |9428pIuo4(9rE8E9

GdvA @07 uim’paddinba’pieoq 21u01}09]9/aDT W )saq auneld[981Lz L9
(A0Z1) paddinba‘pieoq 21u01}09|3/)s8q'N dulje|d|G6L2L9
(AO€Z) paddinba’pleoq 21u0.}09|9/}s8q'N duljeld|¥61219
}0BjJU0D uoqquy/ Bypueqyoe|4(L/1zL9

YOJUMS YjIM I8}l SuleWw/I8)eyos "W I8YyZ}dN|LS02 L9
IN-1BIN | 'sod

(e}

<

— [N ™M

jAlliojod 1081102 10}
308D ‘$9|gpD BulquISsSD USYM
juaiyon s|eqpy sep Bunjod ab1you

JND U2y UOA USYDS|SINY WISg

GdSA 8|92 UOIOBUUOD/[2gRNSBUNPUIQISA 078Z89
GdSA pPsy obnoB/e1yQIsssW 0£8Z89
8|gpysnlpp POl pupis/ydlibameq gOISAIIDIS 4£8789

00¢128¢eT

o iaies o Baind ¢ dv A SHDOJ SI0dS/3[i0Zi0s g

Documents are only to be used and distributed completely and unchanged. It is strictly the users” responsibility to check carefully

Das Dokument darf nur vollstdndig und unverdndert verwendet und weitergegeben werden. Es liegt in der Verantwortung des
the validity of this document with respect to his product. manual-no.: 999111 // 26/01/2011

Anwenders, die Gliltigkeit dieses Dokumentes bezliglich seines Produktes sicher zu stellen. BA-Nr.: 999111 // 26/01/2011



Seite 64 von 68 // page 64 of 68

Hinweise zur Einsendung ins Werk

Reparatur - Riickgabe - DKD-Kalibrierung

HINWEIS Die Verantwortung fir die Sicherheit und die Gesundheit unserer Mitarbeiter sowie
gesetzliche Vorschriften machen es zwingend erforderlich, dass das Formblatt “Un-
bedenklichkeitsbescheinigung” fir alle Produkte, die an uns zurickgesandt wer-
den, von dazu autorisiertem Fachpersonal vollstandig ausgefillt und unterschrieben
wird.
Eine Kopie sollte per Telefax oder Brief vorab an uns gesandt werden, damit die Infor-
mation vor dem Eintreffen des Produkts vorliegt. Das Original muss den Frachtpapieren
beigefugt werden.
Ohne Vorliegen der vollstandig ausgefiiliten Unbedenklichkeitsbescheinigung
ist eine Annahme der Sendung und Reparatur / DKD-Kalibrierung nicht még-
lich, die Sendung wird ggf. zuriickgewiesen.

AVORSICHT Bei Kontakt mit Chemikalien, radioaktiven, gesundheits- und umweltgefadhrdenden

Stoffen muss das Produkt vor der Einsendung ins Werk dekontaminiert werden:

- Schicken Sie uns das Produkt zerlegt und gereinigt zusammen mit einer
Dekontaminationsbescheinigung zu.

- Falls Sie diese Dekontamination nicht selbst durchfiihren kénnen, wenden Sie
sich bitte an einen Industrieservice (Anschriften teilen wir lhnen gern auf Anfrage
mit).

- Oder Sie erméchtigen uns zu Ihren Lasten das Produkt einer Industriereinigung
zu schicken.

Um das Produkt ztigig und wirtschaftlich reparieren zu kénnen, bendtigen wir ferner

eine genaue Beschreibung der Beanstandung und der Einsatzbedingungen.

Kostenvoranschldge werden nur auf ausdriicklichen Wunsch und nur gegen Be-

rechnung erstellt. Bei Reparaturauftragserteilung oder Erwerb eines neuen Produkts

anstatt der Reparatur, werden die angefallenen Kosten nicht berechnet, bzw. berech-
nete Kosten gutgeschrieben.

- Sollten Sie aufgrund des Kostenvoranschlags keine Reparatur wiinschen,
senden wir das Produkt ggf. demontiert und unfrei zuriick!

Um eine Reparatur durchfihren zu kénnen, ist in vielen Fallen eine Reinigung der

Komponenten im Werk erforderlich.

Diese Reinigung fiihren wir umweltschonend auf wéssriger Basis durch. Dabei kann es

durch Waschmittel, Ultraschall und mechanische Beanspruchung zu einer Beschédi-

gung des Lacks kommen. Bitte geben Sie im Formblatt der Unbedenklichkeitsbescheini-
gung an, ob Sie in diesem Fall eine Nachlackierung zu lhren Lasten wiinschen.

Darlberhinaus tauschen wir auf lhren Wunsch auch optisch nicht mehr ansprechen-

de Teile aus.

H I NWEIS Beim Versand der Produkte ist, falls zutreffend, zu beachten:
- Produkt dekontaminieren und reinigen.
- Alle Offnungen luftdicht verschlieBen.
- Produkt sicher verpacken, ggf. Originalverpackung anfordern (nur gegen Berech-
nung), und vollstadndig kennzeichnen, insbesondere Unbedenklichkeitsbescheini-
gung beifugen.

Wir sind sicher, dass Sie fur diese MaBnahmen, deren Anforderung und Aufwand
auBerhalb unserer Einflussmoglichkeiten liegen, Verstdndnis haben.

Verschrottung und Entsorgung:

Das gesteigerte UmweltbewuBtsein und die verschérften Vorschriften machen eine
geordnete Verschrottung und Entsorgung eines nicht mehr gebrauchs- und reparatur-
fahigen Produkts zwingend erforderlich.

- Sie kdnnen uns erméchtigen, zu lhren Lasten das Produkt geordnet zu entsorgen.

Das Dokument darf nur vollstdndig und unverdndert verwendet und weitergegeben werden. Es liegt in der Verantwortung des
Anwenders, die Gliltigkeit dieses Dokumentes bezliglich seines Produktes sicher zu stellen. BA-Nr.: 999111 // 26/01/2011
Documents are only to be used and distributed completely and unchanged. It is strictly the users” responsibility to check carefully
the validity of this document with respect to his product. manual-no.: 999111 // 26/01/2011



Seite 65 von 68 // page 65 of 68

Unbedenklichkeitsbescheinigung

Erklarung zur Sicherheit, gesundheitlichen Unbedenklichkeit und Altélentsorgung.

Die Sicherheit und Gesundheit unserer Mitarbeiter, die Gefahrstoffverordnung GefStoffV, die Vorschriften zur Sicherheit am Ar-

beitsplatz und die Vorschriften zur Altdlentsorgung machen es erforderlich, dass dieses Formblatt fur alle Produkte, insbesondere

Pumpen, Pumpsténde, Mess- und Regelgeréte, die an uns zurlckgeschickt werden, ausgeflllt wird. Ohne Vorliegen des voll-

stdndig ausgefiillten Formblatts ist eine Reparatur / DKD-Kalibrierung nicht méglich.

a) Eine vollstandig ausgefiillte Kopie dieses Formblatts soll per Telefax (++49)9342/59880 oder Brief vorab an uns
gesandt werden, so dass die Information vorliegt, bevor das Produkt eintrifft. Eine weitere Kopie soll dem Produkt
beigefiigt werden. Ggf. ist auch die Spedition zu informieren (GGVE, GGVS, RID, ADR).

b) Unvollstédndige Angaben oder Nichteinhalten dieses Ablaufs fuhren zwangslaufig zu betréchtlichen Verzégerungen in der
Abwicklung. Bitte haben Sie Versténdnis fir MaBnahmen, die auBBerhalb unserer Einflussmoglichkeiten liegen, und helfen
Sie mit, den Ablauf zu beschleunigen.

c) Bitte unbedingt vollsténdig ausfillen.

1. Produkt (Typ): ........................................... 5. Transportweg / Spediteur:
2. SEHEN-NT.: ...t ettt ettt ettt en e
3. Medien, mit denen das Produkt in Kontakt Tag der Einsendung an VACUUBRAND:

kam, bzw. die prozessbedingt entstehen

KON CN:

3.1 Name, chemische Bezeichnungen,

ggf. Formel: Wir wiinschen bei Lackschéaden eine

Nachlackierung bzw. bei optisch nicht mehr
ansprechenden Teilen einen Austausch ge-

Q) eeeete e e e arne s
) gen Berechnung (siehe "Hinweise zur Einsen-
D) ettt dung ins Werk®):
Qja Q nein
C)  teeetet et e sae e enaee s
) e s Wir erklaren, dass alle anwendbaren

3.2 Wichtige Informationen und Vorsichtsmas- MaBnahmen getroffen wurden:
nahmen. z. B. Gefahrklasse: - Das Ol aus der Pumpe wurde abgelassen. Achtung:
e ' Alt6lentsorgung beachten!

- Das Pumpeninnere wurde gereinigt.

= USRS - Die Saug- und Druckéffnung des Produkts wurden
verschlossen.
b) - Das Produkt wurde sicher verpackt (ggf. Original-

verpackung [nur gegen Berechnung] anfordern) und
vollstdndig gekennzeichnet.

C) ................................................................... - Der Spediteur wurde (wenn vorgeschrieben) Gber die
Gefahrlichkeit der Sendung informiert.

) e . . . ) -
" I A Wir versichern, dass wir gegentiber VACUUBRAND fiir je-
4. Er_klarung zur Gefahr"c*_‘ke't der Stoffe den Schaden, der durch unvolistindige oder unrichtige An-
(bitte Zutreffendes abzeichnen): gaben entsteht, haften und VACUUBRAND gegeniiber even-

tuell entstehenden Schadensanspriichen Dritter freistellen.

(4.1 fiir ungefahrliche Stoffe:

Wir versichern fur das o. g. Produkt, dass

- keine toxische, atzende, mikrobiologische, explosive,
radioaktive oder sonstwie geféhrliche Kontamination erfolgte.

- das Produkt frei von geféhrlichen Stoffen ist.

- das Ol entleert bzw. eventuelle Medienriickstinde entfernt
wurden.

Es ist uns bekannt, dass wir gegenuber Dritten, hier ins-
besondere mit der Handhabung/Reparatur des Produkts be-
trauten Mitarbeitern der VACUUBRAND, geman § 823 BGB
direkt haften.

UNersChIift: ....ceieicee e
[ 4.2 tiir gefihrliche Stoffe:
Wir versichern fiir das o. g. Produkt, dass NAME: e
- alle toxischen, atzenden, mikrobiologischen, explosiven, Position:

radioaktiven oder anderweitig geféhrlichen Stoffe, die mit
dem Produkt gepumpt wurden oder in Kontakt kamen, in 3.1
aufgelistet sind und alle Angaben vollstéandig sind.

- das Produkt vorschriftsméBig
QO gereinigt 1 dekontaminiert O sterilisiert wurde.

VACUUBRAND GMBH + CO KG  D-97866 Wertheim - Postfach 1664
-Vakuumtechnik im System- D-97877 Wertheim - Alfred-Zippe-Str. 4 yacuubrand
©2003 VACUUBRAND GMBH + CO KG Printed in Germany  1€1- (++49)9342 / 808-0 - Fax (++49)9342 / 808-450

Das Dokument darf nur vollstdndig und unverdndert verwendet und weitergegeben werden. Es liegt in der Verantwortung des
Anwenders, die Gliltigkeit dieses Dokumentes bezliglich seines Produktes sicher zu stellen. BA-Nr.: 999111 // 26/01/2011
Documents are only to be used and distributed completely and unchanged. It is strictly the users” responsibility to check carefully
the validity of this document with respect to his product. manual-no.: 999111 // 26/01/2011

Firmenstempel: .....ccuoeeiieiie e




Seite 66 von 68 // page 66 of 68

Notes on return to the factory

Repair - return - DKD calibration

NOTICE Safety and health of our staff, laws and regulations regarding the handling of danger-
ous goods, occupational health and safety regulations and regulations regarding safe
disposal of waste require that for all pumps and other products the “Health and safety
clearance form“ must be send to our office duly completed and signed before any
equipment is dispatched to our premises.
Fax or post a completed copy of the health and safety clearance form to us in ad-
vance. The declaration must arrive before the equipment. Enclose a second com-
pleted copy with the product. If the equipment is contaminated you must notify the
carrier.
No repair / DKD calibration is possible unless the correctly completed form is
returned. Inevitably, there will be a delay in processing the equipment if infor-
ACAUTION mation is missing or if this procedure is not obeyed.
If the product has come in contact with chemicals, radioactive substances or other
substances dangerous to health or environment, the product must be decontami-
nated prior to sending it back to the factory.
- Return the product to us disassembled and cleaned and accompanied by a cer-
tificate verifying decontamination or
- Contact an industrial cleaning and decontamination service directly or
- Authorize us to send the product to an industrial cleaning facility at your expense.
To expedite repair and to reduce costs, please enclose a detailed description of the
problem and the product’s operating conditions with every product returned for repair.
We submit quotations only on request and always at the customer’s expense. If an
order is given, the costs incurred are offset from the costs for repair or from the pur-
chase price, if the customer prefers to buy a new product instead of repairing the
defective one.
- If you do not wish a repair on the basis of our quotation, the equipment
might be returned to you disassembled and at your charge!

In many cases, the components must be cleaned in the factory prior to repair.
For cleaning we use an environmentally responsible water based process. Unfortu-
nately the combined attack of elevated temperature, cleaning agent, ultrasonic treat-
ment and mechanical stress (from pressurised water) may result in damage to the
paint. Please mark in the health and safety clearance form if you wish a repaint at
your expense just in case such a damage should occur.

We also replace parts due to optical aspects upon your request.

NOTICE Before returning the equipment ensure that (if applicable):

- Equipment has been cleaned and/or decontaminated.

- Allinlet and outlet ports have been sealed.

- Equipment has been properly packed, if necessary, please order an original pack-
aging (costs will be charged), marked as appropriate and the carrier has been
notified.

- Ensure that the completed health and safety declaration is enclosed.

We hope for your understanding for these measures, which are beyond our control.

Scrapping and waste disposal:

Dispose of the equipment and any components removed from it safely in accordance
with all local and national safety and environmental requirements. Particular care must
be taken with components and waste oil which have been contaminated with danger-
ous substances from the process. Do not incinerate fluoroelastomer seals and “O*
rings.

- You may authorize us to dispose of the equipment at your expense.

Das Dokument darf nur vollstdndig und unverdndert verwendet und weitergegeben werden. Es liegt in der Verantwortung des
Anwenders, die Gliltigkeit dieses Dokumentes bezliglich seines Produktes sicher zu stellen. BA-Nr.: 999111 // 26/01/2011
Documents are only to be used and distributed completely and unchanged. It is strictly the users” responsibility to check carefully
the validity of this document with respect to his product. manual-no.: 999111 // 26/01/2011



Seite 67 von 68 // page 67 of 68

Health and safety clearance form

Declaration concerning safety, potential hazards and safe disposal of waste, e. g. used oil.

Safety and health of our staff, laws and regulations regarding the handling of dangerous goods, occupational health and safety
regulations, safety at work laws and regulations regarding safe disposal of waste, e. g. waste oil, require that for all pumps and
other products this form must be send to our office duly completed and signed before any equipment is dispatched to our premises.
Products will not be accepted for any procedure and handling and repair / DKD calibration will not start before we have

received this declaration.

a) Fax or post a completed copy of this form to us in advance. The declaration must arrive before the equipment. Enclose a
second, completed copy with the product. If the product is contaminated you must notify the carrier (GGVE, GGVS, RID,

ADR).

b) Inevitably, the repair process will be delayed considerably, if this information is missing or this procedure is not obeyed. We
hope for your understanding for these measures which are beyond our control and that you will assist us in expediting the

repair procedure.

c) Make sure that you know all about the substances which have been in contact with the equipment and that all questions

have been answered correctly and in detail.

1. Product (Model): ..............coooeiiiiiiene

3. List of substances in contact with the
equipment or reaction products:
3.1 Chemical/substance name,
chemical symbol:

3.2 Important informations and precautions,
e. g. danger classification:

4. Declaration (please mark as applicable):

D 4.1 for non dangerous goods:

We assure for the returned product that

- neither toxic, corrosive, biologically active, explosive, radio-
active nor contamination dangerous in any way has
occurred.

- the product is free of dangerous substances.

- the oil or residues of pumped media have been drained.

D 4.2 for dangerous goods:

We assure for the returned product that

- all substances, toxic, corrosive, biologically active, explosive,
radioactive or dangerous in any way which have pumped or
been in contact with the product are listed in 3.1, that the
information is complete and that we have not withheld any
information.

- the product, in accordance with regulations, has been
Qcleaned O decontaminated Q1 sterilized.

5. Way of transport / carrier:

If the paint is damaged, we wish a repaint
or a replacement of parts due to optical
aspects at our expense (see "Notes on return
to the factory”):

Uyes U no

We declare that the following measures -

where applicable - have been taken:

- The oil has been drained from the product.
Important: Dispose of according to national regula-
tions.

- The interior of the product has been cleaned.

- All inlet and outlet ports of the product have been
sealed.

- The product has been properly packed, if necessary,
please order an original packaging (costs will be
charged) and marked as appropriate.

- The carrier has been informed about the hazardous
nature of the goods (if applicable).

We assure VACUUBRAND that we accept liability for any
damage caused by providing incomplete or incorrect
information and that we shall indemnify VACUUBRAND from
any claims as regards damages from third parties.

We are aware that as expressed in § 823 BGB (Public Law
Code of Germany) we are directly liable for injuries or
damages suffered by third parties, particularly
VACUUBRAND employees occupied with handling/repairing
the product.

SIGNATUIE: ..
[N E=Taa TN (o] 101 SR
JODb title (PriNt): oo
Company s SEAL .....ccuiriiiiiiiee e

[ (=

VACUUBRAND GMBH + CO KG
-Technology for Vacuum Systems-
© 2001 VACUUBRAND GMBH + CO KG Printed in

D-97866 Wertheim - P. O. Box 1664
D-97877 Wertheim - Alfred-Zippe-Str. 4
Phone (++49)9342 / 808-0 - Fax (++49)9342 / 808-450

vacuubrand

Das Dokument darésimenvollsténdig und unverdndert verwendet und weitergegeben werden. Es liegt in der Verantwortung des
Anwenders, die Gliltigkeit dieses Dokumentes bezliglich seines Produktes sicher zu stellen. BA-Nr.: 999111 // 26/01/2011
Documents are only to be used and distributed completely and unchanged. It is strictly the users” responsibility to check carefully
the validity of this document with respect to his product. manual-no.: 999111 // 26/01/2011



Seite 68 von 68 // page 68 of 68

Wir wollen unsere Kunden durch unsere technischen Schriften informieren und beraten. Die Ubertrag-
barkeit von allgemeinen Erfahrungen und Ergebnissen unter Testbedingungen auf den konkreten An-
wendungsfall hdngt jedoch von vielfaltigen Faktoren ab, die sich unserem Einfluss entziehen. Wir bitten
deshalb um Versténdnis, dass aus unserer Beratung keine Anspriiche abgeleitet werden kénnen. Die
Ubertragbarkeit ist daher im Einzelfall vom Anwender selbst sehr sorgfaltig zu Gberpriifen.

Disclaimer: Our technical literature is only intended to inform our customer. The validity of general empirical
values and results obtained under test conditions for specific applications depend on a number of factors
beyond our control. It is therefore strictly the users” responsibility to very carefully check the validity of
application to their specific requirements. No claims arising from the information provided in this literature
will, consequently, be entertained.

VACUUBRAND GMBH + COKG 97866 Wertheim - Postfach 1664
-Vakuumtechnik im System- 97877 Wertheim - Alfred-Zippe-Str. 4
©2011 VACUUBRAND GMBH + CO Printed in Germany 999111 Te|. +49 9342 808-0 - Fax: +49 9342 808-450

Das Dokument darf nur vollstdndig und unverdndert verwendet und weitergegeben werden. Es liegt in der Verantwortung des
Anwenders, die Gliltigkeit dieses Dokumentes bezliglich seines Produktes sicher zu stellen. BA-Nr.: 999111 // 26/01/2011
Documents are only to be used and distributed completely and unchanged. It is strictly the users” responsibility to check carefully
the validity of this document with respect to his product. manual-no.: 999111 // 26/01/2011



	Inhaltsverzeichnis / Contents
	Unbedingt beachten! 
	Safety information! 
	Instandsetzung RE/Z 2 / 5 
	Repair RE/Z 2 / 5 
	Instandsetzung RE/Z 2.5 / 6 
	Repair RE/Z 2.5 / 6 
	Instandsetzung RE/Z 8 / 9 / 16 
	Repair RE/Z 8 / 9 / 16 
	Instandsetzung RC 5 
	Repair RC 5 
	Instandsetzung RC 6 
	Repair RC 6 
	Abzieher für Kupplung 
	Puller for coupling 
	Einpressdorne  
	Mandrels  
	Vakuum-Messgerät VAP 5 
	Vacuum gauge VAP 5 
	Hinweise zur Einsendung ins Werk 
	Unbedenklichkeitsbescheinigung 
	Notes on return to the factory 
	Health and safety clearance form 



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (Coated FOGRA27 \050ISO 12647-2:2004\051)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.6
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /UseDeviceIndependentColor
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness false
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages false
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.40
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages false
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.40
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages false
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /BleedOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks true
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MarksOffset 6
      /MarksWeight 0.250000
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PageMarksFile /RomanDefault
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
    <<
      /AllowImageBreaks true
      /AllowTableBreaks true
      /ExpandPage false
      /HonorBaseURL true
      /HonorRolloverEffect false
      /IgnoreHTMLPageBreaks false
      /IncludeHeaderFooter false
      /MarginOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetadataAuthor ()
      /MetadataKeywords ()
      /MetadataSubject ()
      /MetadataTitle ()
      /MetricPageSize [
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetricUnit /inch
      /MobileCompatible 0
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (GoLive)
        (8.0)
      ]
      /OpenZoomToHTMLFontSize false
      /PageOrientation /Portrait
      /RemoveBackground false
      /ShrinkContent true
      /TreatColorsAs /MainMonitorColors
      /UseEmbeddedProfiles false
      /UseHTMLTitleAsMetadata true
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


